'~ COMPTROLLER AN

. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989

 GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA.




' - ‘e . - [ N i
b . . ) .
) B . .
. . \
. ; . . . . SR
) . . i
\ . . S '
. !
P i . k :
- . , i r . . " N !
) NN .
. ] . ) .




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to

Paragraph (s) Page(s)

Prefatory Remarks i)
Overview (xi—xv)
CHAPTER |
Summary of accounts 1 1—1
General 1.1 11—12
CHAPTER 1l

Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure

General 2.1—2.8 13—18
Drawa! of funds in advance of 2.9 18—19
requirement

Contingency Fund 2.10 19
Trend of Recoveries and Credits 2.1 19

CHAPTER Il
Civil Departments
Social Welfare Department

Education and Welfare of the 3.1 20—31
Handicapped

Public Relationg Department
Information and Publicity 3.2 31—-52



(ii)

-

Reference fio

Paragraph(s)
Science and Technology
Integrated Rural Energy Programme 3.3
Medical and Health Department—
Embezzlement 3.4

Development and Panchayat/
Forest/Public Works Department

Rural Landless Employment 3:5
Guarantee Programme

Labour and Employment Department
Inadmissible payments 3.6

Home Department
Injudicious purchase of cloth S

Revenue Department

Irregular drawal of gratuitous relief 3.8
Inadmissible payments 3.9
Embezzlement 3.10
Education Department—

Embezzlement 3.1
Outstanding audit observations 3.12

Agriculture Department—

Outstanding inspection reports 3313
and paragraphs

General—

Misappropriations defalcations etc. 3.4

Write off of Losses 3.16

Page(s)

52—62

62—63

63—83

83—84

84—85

85—86
86
86—=87

87—89
89—90

90—91

91—92
92



(i)

Reference to

Paragraph(s) Page(s)
CHAPTER IV

Works Expenditure

Irrigation Department—

Extra expenditure due to defective 4.1 93—94
work

Extra Expenditure 4.2 94—95
Sub-standard Execution of Works 4.3 95—96
Under utilisation of Crawler Tractors 4.4 96—98
Excess payment of Earth Work 4.5 98—99
Mis-appropriation of Cement 4.6 99—100
Buiidings and Roads/Public Heaith., Revenue
Department—

Mini Secretariat and Allied Buildings 4.7 100—112
Buildings and Roads Department—

Injudicious rejection of Tenders 4.8 112—113
Fictitious measurement 4.9 113—114
Outstanding inspection reports and 4.10 114—116
paragraphs

Public Health Department—

Rural Water Supply Schemes 4.11 117—135
Extra expenditure due to defective 4.12 135—136
execution of work

Excess payment to the Contractor 4.13 136—138
Excess payment 4.14 138—139

Qutstanding Audit QObservations 4.15 139




(iv)

Reference to

Paragvaph(s) Page(s)
CHAPTER V

Stores and Stock

Irrigation Department—

Stores and Stock 5.1 140—149
Loss of tiles 5.2 149—150
Shortages of tiles 5.3 150—152
Shortage of material 5.4 152—153

Public Health Department—

Shortage of material .6 153—1556
Medical and Health Department—

Stores and Stock 5.6 156—1569

CHAPTER VI

Financial Assistance to Local Bodies and Others—

Grants 6.1 160—161
Utilisation Certificates 6.2 161—162
Unspent balances of grants paid to 6.3 162—163
Local Bodies

Bodies and authorities substantially 6.4 163
financed by Government grants and

1 pans

Development Department—

Excess payment of subsidy 6.5 163—164



(v)

Reference to

Paragraph(s) Page(s)
Town and Country Planning Department —

Allotment of work without tenders 6.6 164—165
Acceptance of tender at higher rate 6.7 165—166
Sports Department—
Excess payment of grants 6.8 166—167
CHAPTER VII
Commercial Activities
General 721 168—169

Printing and Stationery Department—

Loss on sale of books 7 G 169
Loss on sale of books 7:3 169-170
Purchase of paper at higher rate 7.4 170—171

Transport Department—

Injudicious purchase 78 171—172
Irregular travel concession 7.6 173
Food and Supplies Department—

Extra expenditure ¥ 4% 173—174
Loss due to damaged Wheat 7.8 174—175
Unnecessary expenditure on trans- 7.9 175—176

portation
Supplies and Disposai—

Avoidable expenditure 7.10 176—177




v

‘Government Commercial/Quasi- -

s,

Paragvaph(s) Paqe(s)‘ '

Reference to

‘ 7 APPENDHCES 7 R
Grants/charged appropnat:ons where © | 178181
excess requires regularisation :

Drawal of funds-in advance of Il 182188
lrequurements o :
Slgmﬂcant cases: of shortfall/excess Coom .. 189
in recovenes , S ;
Name> of agenc:es through Whnch W 190
scheme - of Education and Welifare S
of the handlcapped was implemented
lmplementdtlon of scheme of Infor- A\ 191
matlon and Pubhcnty
Statement showmg cases of ‘mis- TV ‘1,92—'—193
‘appropriation, defalcation, etc. .-under
departmental investigation . , _

Statenent showing write-off of losses ~ VII* . 194
Statement showing |ncomplete water ' vili- - 195
Suppﬂy schemes : -
Statement showung per capita expend-'IX - . 196
diture . on maintenance of Rural E '
-Waten' ‘Supply Schémes : ‘
‘.gStatement showung outstandlng . X '197
utmsatnon certnfncates ’ , ‘ I -
Statement “hownng the names of :-"Xl:' : 198_——-1_99 R
. the bodies and authorities. the acecounts T e
of. whnch have - not been recelved _
Summarised ﬁnanc:al results of XN j_ . 200

'Commercial Departmenta I Underta kmgs



PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to
the Governor under Article 151 of the Constitution. It
relates mainly to matters arising from the Appropriation
Accounts for 1988-89 together with other points arising
from audit of financial transactions of Government of
Haryana. [t also includes certain points of interest arising
from the Finance Accounts for the year 1988-89.

7 The Report containing the observations of Audit
on Statutory Corporations and Government Companies and
the Report containing the observations of Audit on
Revenue Receipts are being presented separately.

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among
those which came to notice in the course of test audit
of accounts during 1988-89 as well as those which had
come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt
with in previous Reports; matters relating to the period
subsequent to 1988-89 have also been included, wherever
considered necessary.

(vii) -






" This 'Report contamsf,two chapters - ,
7 posmon . of: Govamment -of - HJaryana for 1

r ~the - paragraphs’ contanmng )
_ U -~|negulamaes 'The “more:: nmportant a'udut fmdmgs
"are summarnsed in:; the succeedmg paragra hs. -

: he totai debt luabmty of the State stood at.

.Rs. 1635 20" crores . as .on 31st arch -1989. :

14» Government compames '-where -Govémment
had. mVested Rs 47.21 -crores mcurred accumu
-Ja'ed Hosses of : Rs 42 12 crores ’ B

he totaﬂ amount ovar due for . re overy agamst—,_
oans advanced 10 Munucupahtnes Improvement

"..Haryana . State- Eﬂectrncnty L o

oard as on 31 March 1989 was Rs. 228.20

mcludnng :Rs..4.74 -¢rores. on account“' o

Persustent savmgs in--3 grants and
e “-2 qrants were, notn ed (Chapter n




()

such incentivas_as scholarships, pensions, unemployment
allowance, appliances and medical facilities etc ;

3.2

—The programme was implemented at a cost
of Rs. 999.64 lakhs from 1980-81 to 1988-89.
A

L3
—Of 'the 19 schemes, targets had not been ‘fixed
in respect of 15 schemes implemented under
the .programme involving expenditure of Rs.
-472.24 lakhs.

—Rs. 1.06 /lakhs were paid as scholarships
to 166 ineligible scholars.

—Receipt of acknowledgements of ‘money orders
for Rs. 1.46 lakhs remitted to pensioners was
not watched.

—In one of the centres for welfare of handi-
capped, an expenditure of Rs. 7.50 Ilakhs
incurred on establishment material and equip-
ment was rendered unfruitful due to non
engagement of professionals.

-—10 hand operated ‘Bradma’ Machines worth
Rs. 3.16 lakhs rendered idle were awaiting
disposal and a lathe machine purchased in
‘April 19856 at a cost of Rs. 0.54 lakh had
not been installed. (Paragraph 3.1)

Information and Publicity

The scheme was launched in the state with a

view to mobilising public opinion and seeking active
participation of people in the execution of developmental
activities by Government.

— While an expenditure of Rs. 2.24 lakhs was
incurred on salary of staff exclusively appointed
for preparation of hoardings; still hoardings
worth Rs. 1.49 lakhs were got prepared from
private parties instead of departmental staff.

42 defective TV sets worth Rs. 1.61 .lakhs
sqpplied by a firm during 1985-B6 wers
still awaiting repair/replacement.




(xi)

— Wasteful expenditure of Rs. 1.29 lakhs  was
incurred on purchase: of books such  as
autobiographies of prominent Persons and
short stories etc. instead of reference books
for. supply to information centres as per the
scheme.

—A  unit of rural community theatre employed
at a salary of Rs. 6.16 lakhs for the period
1981-82 to December 1987, February 1988
and December 1988 to March 1989 could
not give any performance due to non pro-
vision of infrastructural facilities. (Paragraph 3.2)

3.3 Integrated Rurai Energy Programme

The programme, aimed at meeting energy crisis
in rural areas by harnessing renewable sources of energy
available in the rural areas and at developing alternative
sources of energy. was launched in Haryana in July
1982.

—A sum of Rs. 98.69 lakhs was spent on the
Programme against the budget provisions of
Rs. 137. 37 lakhs.

—Despite  departmental instructions to  construct
damperless chulhas from 1987-88 under the
scheme. 13999 chulhas with damper sets
ware constructed during 1987-88 involving
wasteful expenditure of Rs. 3,79 lakhs.

—99 solar cookers valuing Rs. 0.39 lakh were not
accounted for in books. -

—There. was an infructuous expenditure of Rs.
0.86 lakh on the installation of wind mills
as the wind velocity in the project area was
not suitable for their proper utilization.

(Paragraph 3.3)

3.4 Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme

The programme was implemented to improve and
expand employment opportunities for the rural landless



Y

(xrr)

and to create - durable assets for strengthemng the rural
rnﬁastructUre and economy .

o ——Agalnst ‘the " total allocatlon of Rs 2419 lakhs
757 7@" 'sum of ‘Rs. 2437.77 lakhs: was spent.on
the programme from 1983 84 to 1988 89

_ was incurred. during 1983-84 to 1986- -87

; nature whrch werg 1o be- accorded low priority.

“covered. by the programme .and 45 works

~ involving expenditure . of “Rs: 179.30 " lakhs .-
“were executed without. approval -of -the - Central

. ‘{ ;,; Government T - (Paragraph 3. 5)_

35 Mmr Secretaruat and Allied Burﬂdrngs

5? Wlth a view to brrngrng up all offices- of- variols.

. departments in" a district at one place for the convenience
- of the. publlc, the State ‘Government decided to construct

a_ composite: office burldmg called Mml Secretanat and'

Alhed Burldlngs

~i~:_.',".Vf-A sum of Rs. 1518.68 lakhs had been spont

- 80 far on the prolect

“to ten- years owing to delay in the canstructlon

-of - composrte offrce burldmg o

" ~“Dues ~_amountlng to Rs 6.84 lakhs on ac'count
= of:licence - fee and ‘rent of commercial shops

+ 3 years to- 10 years

- a-- balance- amgount- of Rs.- 6.69 " lakhs out of

1 980

I—An expendrture of Rs 1288.41 ‘lakhs (87 7%)

on. works of purely social  and commumty'

613 26 lakhs were- spent on works not.

—Land measunng 182.67 acres acqurred at a cost’-
2t of Rs. 41,42 lakhs remained vacant for - six -

- in-: varigus - Mini- Secretarrat complexes were V
outstandlng -for ‘over a penod ranglng from -
-—--Haryana Agrlcultural Unrversnty had hot refunded

“an advance of Rs 207.77 -lakhs, since  March |
o : (Paragraph 47),_‘






- (xiv)

and Karnal oeven for the damage. to crops
not covered under the relief programme.
(Pajagraph 3.9)

—In Canal Lining Division No. 4 Fatehabad, 4
4675 cement bags were shown consumed
against actual consumption of 3302 cement
bags on the work of lining in some reaches
of Dabwali/Sheranwali Distributaries. resulting
in misappropriation. of 1373 cement bags
valuing Rs. 0.93 lakh and execution of work
below specification.

(Paragraph 4.6)

—In Provincial Division No. 2 Sirsa, the in-
judicious decision of the department in re-
jecting the lowest tendered rates of a contractor
received in June 1986, resulted in extra
expenditure of Rs. 1.56 lakhs by getting
the work done after retendering in September
1987. (Paragraph 4.8)

—In Provincial Division Narwana, due to failure
of the department to take a decision with
regard to adoption of final alignment of a
road. from village Jheel to Bhagwanpura,
the. work got executed during March 1984
to. April 1985 at a cost of Rs. 2.83 lakhs
had remained incomplete for the last five
years. An excess payment of Rs. 0.65 lakh
on earth work was also made.due to recording
of fictitious measurements.

(Paragraph 4.9.)

—In Canal Lining Division No. 25 Rohtak, the
work of Lining of Rewari Kheraminor and
Dulhera distributary were suspended in Nove-
mber 1983 and September 1984 respectively.
The failure of the department to ensure proper
stacking. physical verification and watch and
ward of tiles lying at site resulted in loss  SE—
of tiles valuing Rs. 3.00 lakhs. J
(Paragraph 5.3.)

-—In contravention of the ceiling limits prescribed
for providing assistance to marginal farmers



(XV)

under thc. lntegrated Rural Devclopmerr Pro--
gramme. the District Rural Development ‘Agencies .-
' Rohtak and. Hisar made .excess payment -of .. =
' ,subsrdy of Rs 0.77 lakh to 140 beneficiaries.
: (Paragraph 65) .

. '——-Hrsar ‘and- Slrsa depots of - Haryana Roadways’
: sustained- loss of .revenue of Rs. 0.99 lakh -
S Vdurrng July 1987 to October. 1988 by extending _
“‘the facility ‘of free travel concession ‘to_ the =
candidatés: to  whom it . was not admrssrble
- -under the Government instructions. '
g (Paragraph 76)













CHAPTER I

* GENERAL .

~ SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS . -

The . summarised position of the: accounts .of the -

Government. of Haryana emergin

~Accounts and Fi

‘year 1988-89.is .

g from 'the "Appropriation

nance Accounts for ‘the
in the statements. following

“indicatgd

< e gsﬁhﬂ




I

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF

‘ (AMOUNT IN
~ Amount as on - Liabilities R Amount- as on -
31st March 1988 : o o . 31st March 1989
1 , o2 T 3

294.‘85‘ Internal Debt including ) ) 343.11
: - Ways and Means Advances ’
. ( Market loans, loans from
LIC and others)

1153.22 - - Loans and Advances from ' 1292.08.

Central Government .
_ 482.95 Pre 1984-85 loans | - 7.439.14
© /34050 Non Plan loans 493,77
. 317.41 Loans for State, Plan . 342.07 -
’ schemes’ . .
1.87 Loans for Central Plan 1.77
Schemes
10.49 - Loans for centrally sponsored 15.34°
s ) schemes o . . i
10100 . Contingency Fund = . : : 1 9.41-
371192 . Small séyfngs . T ~ 468.58 . -
8793 De'posits o - L . .106.89.
7149 Reserve Funds” o - - '75.38
004 - Cheques and Bills ~ - -~ 0.05
29:74 : Overdrafts from R.B.I. ) (b) 72,24
902170 " Surplus on Government S .. 903.96
3.12 (a) " Accounts ) S '
B : 886.34 Previous year . - - . 905.82
: V 16.36 . Current year ) ' (—) 1.86
2925103 - o o . g




“HARVANA'AS-ON 316T MARCH 1989 -
_CRORES:OF RUPEES) - '

"Aniount as on . .- Assets . - ..~ Amount as on
31§t March 1988 ) . . o 31st March 1989 -
.‘ 4‘: : : —5- K ’ ' .6
" 1630.44 - . -Grosscapital outlay on. . 2138.69
. 368.09 (a) fixed assets . : ) ’
135.86 Investment in shares of 546.98
- 368.00 Companies, Corporatlons . -
o etc. . ) S
1494 .58 Other capltal outlay e 189171
. J0.09° . o ,
1233.10 .- - Loans and Advances h "1015.13
(—) 364.97 (a) DR )
' ' 977.96 Loans for Power PrOJects 742...84 ‘
(—)'361.13 - S
. 240.05 Other ’Development loans '256.83
(-—)3.84 . - o S
- "15.09 Loans to Government’ 15.36 .
- servants and miscellanaous :
: . loans E . . Q¥
0.03 " - Other Advances” | - : , . 0.04
21.06 Remittances Balances o .. 14.80
1013 - Suspense and Miscellaneous . 18.79. -
T : Cash . o
27,15 °° 7 °*Cash in Treasuries : .~ 87.56
) ; " and Local Remittances : o
- 0.22 Departmental Balance K 0.83

0.08 Permanent Cash Balance . '0\».:06. .

Cash Balance Investment
and other Reserve

' 26.87 Fund Investment - : 86.67

. 2925,08. R a 327171,

(a) Conversion..of loans into- share capital, A The' difference of Rs, 3.12°
‘erores transferred to surplus- on Government Accounts. - o

(b} Represems differance in" aash’ balance between Re‘;ewe ‘Bank of . India
and "Acgaunts - flgures, - ] :

°°2383
3689




0) fTax;f Fi'evé’n’t:_é ’

Non-Tax -Revenuo

“Total  Section

ening <-caSh."pélan¢‘e_ -inpluding ‘permarnsnt
-aglvance and cash- balance: investment and
- R'é¥'sérve Furd - Investment”

scellarieous.:Ca




, :5:»:

_SYEAR 1988-89. (RUPEES IN CRORES): i ni o iims cosn. 16130

"MﬁNTS

REVENUE 75 % °

I. Revenue Expenditure Section

ey s xey, w; S s
Dt Tt B dB N % nale A iR 2 S TaFord .

i .

T General Services,,- L e

(u) Soclal Servrces

(m) Agnculture and- Allxed Acuvmes“

(rv) Rural DeVeIopment w1 .34.66 o 57:69;7

(v) lrrrgatron and Flood control '

LT

(VI) 'Energy . » ’
{vii) lndustry .and ‘Minerals °
s{wiil) Transport o UL

(ix) Science: rTechnology and
: Enwronment :

(x) General Economrc servrces e

(xi) Grants rn ard contnbunon e - B 0 46

113535 307.69 . 14829

1i: “Revenue Surplus carried ovet fo' Settior B

v——OTHERS

e 2974
'(Deposits with R.B.L) - L o . o

- -_vll. Opemng overdraft from R; BI

) V. Capital Ou/tia.y Seétor' o o - 't{"
: ' 4,365 - 140415

(I) ‘General, servrces R
18.54: -

(u) Social Servrces .
(i) Agrxculture .and Allred Actrvmes o B G 2.56
- (iv) Irngatlon and Flood control s ’-"'6};.80
(v) Energy - ) 7’ - IR 27.67
S (vr) Industry and Mrnerals ’ e 6.51_ - I
7 (vil) Transport’ - Lo R2.88 0
{yill) Genersl fntmnamic Sarvmﬂq S 1.86°




6
V." iRecovaries of Loans and Advances - |
i (i) From Government Servants

‘ (ii) From others

VI. :}Hevenue Surplus brought down
Vi | Public Debt Receipts

(n) Internal Debt other. than ways and
Means Advances

-Ii(ii) Ways and Means "Advances

[

"(iii) Loans and Advances.from the Central .

Government
VIH " Contmgency Fund
1X. Publlc Account’ Recelpts -
(x) Small Savings and Prowdent Fund
(u) Reserve Fund
(m) Suspense ‘and Mlscellaneous
“(xv) Remittances ..

'»h('v) Deposits énd . Advances

X. Total over-draft from R.B. l at the end of o

the year

Total. Section. B-Others

.. 23,93
6.11 . F
17.82
444.93
- 93.01
100.41
251.51
983.69
134.54
" 11.83
64.08
307.84
465 .40
72.24
1551.94




..7‘
V Loans and Advances Dlsbursed‘ : 7 o » 17093
(|) For Power Pr0|ect o » : . S ;126.'02 :
(ii) To. Governmenf Servame ] - ; o ‘—;,4 6,38 .-
(i) To others © ‘ 'A: - - .38783. E
Vl. Revenue Deflcxt brought down K ;A _:V.'»_ : B ) 1 .‘_86’?
Vil.. Repayment of Public Debt "v\ : ‘ o » :25—7.86:::" i

(i) Internal Debt “other’ than, ways and -~ 7_44:74‘
Means - advances : L. R oL

’ (1') Ways an‘d Means Advances'excludbing) S 10041
. overdrafts lncluded 'III above .. T e
(ln) Repayment “of - Loans. and Advances to, vor 12.65 :
v Central Government . T - Do
ViHl. Contingencv Fund ) 0.59
X, ,Public A(':counts- Disbureements o T - . 863.31 i
\ (l) Small Savmgs and Prov1dent Fund . L ‘,v ) '3>7':‘88 o ‘
,(u) Reserve Fund . o ] 794
’_;';,‘(m) Suspense and Mlscellaneous S ) 6974
(i) Remittances -~~~ © 301.28
" '(:V,) 'Depo's.ivt‘s: and Advanees; ST 4{16.47
- X E Cdsn !kyaalaAnc'eu"at‘end : a N L 7 SR '137.15‘65 ‘
(l) Cash in- Treasunes Local Remmances "» _: T _ I
(||) Departmental cash baldnce ST 4 'Oi. 83 :
(nl) Permanent -cash balance . o :"i 6',0':6;'
(IV) Cash balance lnvestment and Reserve Fund ,86,; 67 T
lnvestment - . L




I8

P -

. 8"

Sources and Applu.atlon of Funds for . the.

Sources

() Revenue Receipts
:

* (ii) Increase--in ‘Public Debt -

Small Savings deposit and
; ways and Means Advances

- (iii) Increase in overdraft in Reserve

Bank of Indla

year 1988-89

. (Rupees in crores)

1441.08
302.72

. 42.50

1786.30 .,

.Adjustments- ‘

(|) lncrease in -suspense’ balance (_) 5 6

(u) lncrease in Reserve Funds . (+) 3. 89 ‘

" - (i) Effect on Remittance balance (+) 6.566

] Accounto

(v) lncrease in cheques and. Bllls (+) ‘0.0_1“
: Net Funds avallabirer— 1786.30 4- 4.79 = |

Application
‘:;(i) Revenue - expenditure

(i) Capital - outlay

('.i‘ii) ‘Lending for -Development

(iv) Reduction in year and Contingency -
" Fund balance

(v) Increase in closing cash .
" balance

1791.09

479

: ("iv) Miscellaneous Governments (—) 0.01.. -

,1791.09

1442.94
1140.15. .

- 147.00 ..
S 0.59. ..

60.41




COMMENTS

1. Government accounts being on cash basis,
the surplus on Government accounts as shown in the
statement of affairs indicates the position on cash basis
as opposed to accrual basis of commercial accounting.

2. The abridged accounts in the foregoing state-
ments have to be read with the comments and explana-
tions in the Finance Accounts.

3. There was an unreconciled difference of Rs.
6.86 crores between the figures of cash balance as shown
in the accounts and that intimated by the Reserve Bank
of India.

4. The net accretion from debt transactions (as
adjusted by the effect of remittance, suspense balance,
reserve funds and cheques and bills during 1988-89)
aggregated Rs. 350.01 crores. Out of this, Rs. 140.15
crores were utilised for capital expenditure leaving a
balance of Rs. 209.86 crores. The balance (Rs. 209.86
crores) reduced by revenue deficit of Rs. 1.86 crores
amounted to Rs. 208 crores. However, Rs. 147 crores
were disbursed as loans and advances for development
and Rs. 059 crore as contingency fund resulting into
increase in cash balance (Rs. 60.41 crores).

5. The credit balance of Civil Deposits Accounts
on 31st March 1989 was Rs. 102.05 crores. This
included Rs. 15.87 crores as Personal Deposits of
Departmental officers made by withdrawal of money
from the consolidated fund after booking the same as
expenditure.

6. The revenue receipts of Rs. 1441.08 crores
were more by Rs. 137.24 crores (1053 per cent) than
that during 1987-88 i.e. Rs. 1303.84 crores. The increase
was mainly under State Excise : Rs. 34.33 crores, Sales:
Rs. 55.63 crores, Miscellaneous General Services : Rs.
34.03 crores, Stamps and Registration Fees : Rs. 20.48
crores, Grants-in-aid from Central Government : Rs. 16.41
crores. The increase was partly offset by decrease mainly
under Interest Receipts Rs. 84.61 crores.

7. Thero was increase of Rs. 131.01 crores in



10

tax revenue during the year (Rs. 795.41 crores as com-
pared to that in the previous year Rs. 664.40 crores).

8. The arrears of revenue at the end of the year
was reported to be Rs. 77.52 crores (against Rs. 68
crores in the previous vyear).

9. The total amount overdue for recovery against
loans advanced to municipalities, improvement trusts and
the Haryana State Electricity Board of which detailed
accounts are maintained by the Accountant General (Accounts
and Entitlement) as on 31st March 1989 was Rs. 228.20
crores including Rs. 4.74 crores on account of interest.
The main defaulter was the State Electricity Board.

10. The interest charges paid on small savings
provident fund etc. was Rs. 40.25 crores while the
net accretion to the balance during the year was Rs.
96.66 crores.

11. The revenue expenditure during the year was
Rs. 1442.94 crores (Plan : Rs. 307.59 crores, Non-Plan :
Rs. 1135.35 crores) as against Rs. 1287.48 crores during
1987-88. The increase of Rs. 155.46 crores in revenue
expenditure during 1988-89 over the previous year was
mainly under Interest payments (Rs. 17.49 crores), Police
(Rs. 13.68 crores) General Education (Rs. 54.26 crores),
Social Security and Welfare (Rs. 36.55 crores) Power
(Rs. 84.61 crores).

12. In 1988-89, the Government invested Rs.
4418 crores in Statutory Corporations (Rs. 29.69 crores)
Government Companies (Rs. 5.79 crores) Joint Stock
Companics (Rs. 0.24 crore) and Co-operative Institutions
(Rs. 8.45 crores). Further, out of investments in Co-
operative institutions Rs. 1.06 crores were retired during
the year.

The total investments of the Government in the
share capital of different concerns at the end of 1986-87,
1987-88, 1988-89 were Rs. 125.56 crores, Rs. 135.86
crores and Rs. 546.98 crores respectively. The dividend
received thereon during the three years was Rs. 0.33
crore (0.26 per cent) Rs. 0.97 crore (0.71 per cent)
and Rs. 0.31 crores (0.06 per cent).

12. The accumulated loss was Rs. 4212 crores
for the ygars ending 1980-81 1o 1988-89 (upto which




aceounts ‘were fmaELSed) in thp A4 Governmmn mmpames/
_ corporations, etc. in. which Government investment’ was
Rs. .47.21 crorés as on.31st March 1989.

14. The contingent hablhty for guarantes. gnven -by - »
the State Government for repayment of loans etc.. by
Statutory Corporations, = companies - etc. oh “31st March
- 1989 was - Rs. 1029 04 crores. including interest of Rs.
0.06 crore against the maximum guaranteed -amount .
. of Rs. 2715.32 “crores. - No ‘guarantee fee .is charged- by -
the Government. : S
© 1.1 General
Pubiic Debt
' 1.1.1 Introductory .

. No law has been passed by the - State Leglslature
under Article 293 of the constitution laying  down . the
_limit within which the Government may borrow on the
security - of - the consolidated fund of the State

1.1.2 Financiai aspects -
, - The “following ‘table gives the Budget Estlmates
and Accounts Figures "under- different compenents - of .

Public Debt for the 'year 1988- 89 and the balance as.on
31st Marck 1989. ' o

) Serl Component Budget Estimate Net Actuals " Net Balance .
al . ) © (1988-89) ' Debit 1988-89 “-Debit’ as on
Num- Recei-." Pay- - (—) Recei- Pay-, - (—) 31. 3.1989
bar . . pts ments Credit pts - . ments.  Credit--

(+)
. - (Rupees |n crores) . SRR
1. Ma_rkei loans 48,92 9 40 (-+)39.52 53.90 926 (+)44.64 282.70
- 2. Loans from » o .
Financial ; o : T
_ Institutions 15.56 .°3.42 (-i—,)12.14 15.10 3.44 "(+)11.66‘-; 52.45 -
3.. Loansfrom ‘ ) o »
State Bank . - : _ U :
ofIndia . ° 145.00 145.60 - 24,00 -32.04 {—)8.04 7.96
. &, Waysand : - :
Means Ad-
- vance from A
Reserve - - . : o
Bank of India 150.00 150 00 — '10_0.41 10041 L
6. Loans from : ) B
- Government of - ' ) .
India ©. 173.46 103 84 \+)69 62 251 .52 112.65 (+),138.;87 1292.09

Tatal 532,94 411.66 (+)121.28 444,93 257.80 (-)187.13 1635.20




,} i3

The Budget Estlmates for 1988 89 provtded 4 fet
- credit. of Rs. 121.28 crores and the actual receipt under .
the Public Debtamounted- to Rs. 187.13 crores which
was .in excess by Rs. 65.85 crores. It was mainly due
to- higher receipts from market loans (Rs. 5.12 crores) -
and loans from' Government -of India (Rs! 69.25 crores) .

with  decrease in loans from Financial ‘Institutions (Rs
0.48 crore and loans from SBI (Rs. 8.04 crores)

The net receipt during the vyear under Public Debt
was Rs. 187.13 crores as against Rs. 98.98 ‘crores for
the year 1987-88. The excess .cf Rs. 88.15 crores was

due to higher receipt from Market Loans (Rs. 13. 08

“crores), Loans from State Bank of India (Rs..25.96 crores)

and Loans from Government of India (Rs. 49.80 crores)

-with decrease-in receipt of loans from FmanCIaI Inst|tL|t|ons
‘(Rs. 0. 69 crore). :

, The total debt hab:llty of the State .- Government
at the. close of accounts for 1988-89 was Rs. 163520
crores with ‘break-up: Market. Loans (Rs. 282.70 crores), .
‘loans from Financial Institutions (Rs. 52.45 . croies), Loans
. from State Bank of India " (Rs.- 7.96 crores) and Loans
~ from ‘Government of India (1292.09 crores). The interest
paid during the year 1988-89 on Internal Debt and ‘Loans
and Advances’ from .Central Government was Rs. 23.66
crores and Rs. 92.60 crores- respectively as compared
to Rs.. 32.09:- crores and Rs. 8037 crores respectively
for the year 1987-88.



A S

S ry—

dmgmperas

BT

SNy

et S e e “
e

A R

RAKNL

Y Ry T

APPROPRIATION AUDIT ‘AND
T pPENDITURE -

2 _'Genrera!'

CHABTER i .

ONTROL OVER

" -2.1. The summarised position )di‘,"aqtual.»e’xpe'ndim_'re SR

L during 1988-89, -agai,_nstf.gr_ants/g‘pp'ro;j_ir‘ia-ti,bnrs is as follows & -

‘Original ~ Supp- -

- grants/
appro-

priation -

fementry

" Total -

_Actual - .. Varia- -
. expendi- . tions: -
ture Saving(—)

’ " Excess

(+)

I "Rew’a’nu‘e
Voted o
’ :'C'ha\rgéd» R

il. - Capital

Voted 7308,
Charged 0.

Public Debt. - .
Charged -+~ - ) 411

1169

.':'(ln ic‘r'ores”"of 'ffgbees)

.347

66

IV " Loans & 'Advanqesi:

lVo_ted - o 222,

- V.- Other Inter.
- - State )
. Settlement

VI. Transferto’
.-~ Contingency
* . Fund o

o1

il

C Nt

182704

. 0.58

S L8.37
02

TN

. Ml

il

1357.38" "1342.10. (—) 9:28

18975 .168.12. () 26.63°

317.09.° ~ 239.91- (=) 77.18 ..
0167 - 0.56 (~), 0.11

411.66 257,80 (—)153.86

222,01 - 471.21°(-)'60.80 -

SN - Nl i

B R T ¥

217470

;(‘i_rand T,ota‘li o

. 2301.157  191.41°

RE

2492.56

Term

(—)317.86 .



L)

14

; The hhuwum rosults  emarge ~ bioadiy from  the
. dppropr,auon 'rudrt — '

year. constituted 8 per cent of the original budget pro-

vision, as against 13 per cent in the preceding year.

2.3. Sup‘pleméntary provision .Qf' Rs. 5.16 crores
obtained in one case during march 1989 proved. un-
necessary. In 7 other cases, “additional fund required

was only Rs. 70.41 crores against the supplementary
grant of Rs. 76.52 crores, savmgs ln gach . casé excee- -

dlng Rs. 10 lakho .

ln 9 grants/appropriations, supplementcry provision of.

Rs. 99.71 crores proved insufficient: by more than Rs. 10
lakhs each, leaving an aggr gate.uncovered excess expendlture
“of Rs. 28. 91 _crores.

. 2.4, The overall savings was Rs. 367.84 crores in
23 grants and appropriations. The overell excess (Appendix

1) on the other hand, was Rs. 49.98 crores in 18 grants/ap- °

- propriations n,qurrmg reqularlsatron under Artlclo 205 of the
' .Con';mutlon :

2.-5. In the following - grahté/apprdp'riationé, ‘the

bé‘xpenditure fell short by more than Rs. 1 croreeach and also

by more than 10 per cent of the total provision.

i 2.2, Supplementary 'provis’iQIn ‘obtained during the-



1 5 |

Descruptnon o}-,_‘_' : Amount af Reason for savings -
grant - T savings. ETRER AT
, -+ .- {(Rupeesin:
. . crores)
B (Percentage
. . of provision—
in brackets). -

Hevenue\loted A )

| 1,5—~lr_r|gat|onj o 28 26 Reasons have not-. been
L P (16) mumated(November1989)

(17) to ‘léss/non sanction-of
Central share by Govern- 7
ment of lndla -

2’2'—C0'-6p‘eratio'n T 1.0 Reasons have ‘ndjt::beenj’"

_»,Revenue Charqed:,;’ - ST LT e
6———Fmance S 73679 Saving. wais. duo. snainly
k fe 7T (14) - to-receipt/finalisation - of

= lessicasesthananticipated.

of: pensions .

' 722;_Cof-opera4tipr_gf, L 6.07 ReaSOns have not” been'j

o qese).

S 247—',»;F,’7_u1b7lic' Debt. ‘1“53.86: Saving was due ,mainly; '

7 N loans by the Food and
Supplies Department; re= = =
ceipt of less ways . and- -

| ﬂ c Reserve Bank of India.
¢ --advances ~ (23) to cut imposed on plan .
R : outlay and less” demand"

of - short. term. loans by
tha re ip ept hmim '

" 20—Forest.. . B 75" - Saving “was “due’ mamly“’ ST

©..(16). intimated (November1989) . R

‘CapitaiVoted . . T T

. (42); rmtlmatcd (NOVGmb(,r M

(37) to less repayment: of S

- . means advances from thrj o

'-.2.5—v."l-_oanrs‘énd‘:, : 50 79_ Saving was due mamly o



16

. 2.8. . Persistent 'savi'n'gs were noticed in the - following
grants — : :

Descrnpt!on of Savings (in crores of rupees) per-.
grant centage of savmgs (in brackets)
19.86-87 .. 1987-88 1988—89 .

' Revenue _(.Vbted)

12—labourand -~ 1.21- . .0.08 0.23

Employment : (12) 1)y - (2) -
19—Flsher|es S 0.61 .~ 0.46  0.33 -
: (26) . (19) (14)

 22—Co-operation ~ 3:.15  0.73 . 1.10

. : : T o(42) (12) = . (16)

2.7. PerSIStent OXCesses Wer “noticed in the follow-
ing two cases : . : : .

Descrlpuon of Excesses (in crores of rupeeé) Per-
qrant . centage of excesses (in brackets) -
1986-87  1987-88  1988-89

" Revenue (Voted)

‘4—Revenus 022 - 1.3 287
v | M o ® (8
23—Transport : 6.78 100~ 3.55.
- : (7). (1) . (3)

:  2 8. In spite of repeu ted recommendations of the Pubhc
Accoums (‘”nmmmc @, rugh of expenditure in the month of March



17

*‘was noticed in the following cases :— .

- Description of Total . Total =~ Ex-. - Precentage of
‘grant L provi--. expen- ~pendi- expenditure -
- “'sions - diture - ture during March - .
E ' - during — —————
- March Total : Total~
. -provi- -ex= "

sion = pendi-
Tooe T ture o

Mm@ @@ ® 6
Revenue ' o S )
1—Vidhan = . 1.18 ° 118 0.18 15 - 15
' Sabha - - o S

. 2—General ~ 26.76 -26.66 3.55 13 13

. Adminis- _ N S P

¢ tration .= o e :

3 -Home  .83.63 83.38 14.24 17 .17

 B—Exciseand  8.12 ~ 8.59 - 1.27 .16 14
N ~ Taxation. . o

7—Other . 73.90° 73.26 - 30.79. . .42 42
"~ Adminis- R . o
trative -
S - Services » )
. 8—Buildings = 60.32 " 66.90 . 16.17" 27 24
- &Roads ST T S e
- 8—Education 254.41 266.21 46.03. g 18 217 :
10—Medical ~ 114.38 114.81 12.32 11 11
and- .. 0 7 T0n . N

" Public
" Health

{1—Urban © - - 5.55  5.67. 1.37° 25 24"
- 2 Develop- - - 7 - o o
ment




——

8

T @

@

SO T e

B

TZ—'Av—'iI;ia‘bévur'a'nd_' 13.43 v -13._"20 - 302 22 23

' ment

- 13—Social -~ 126.05

“Woelfa re’

14<Food &  4.12
-7 7 "~ Supplies - '

—E=tdustriss™ T4 287

' 1Zf~,%\\griculture -52.81

18—Animal *  20.20
-~ Husbandry

19—Fisheries '2.43

20—Forest . 27.91
21—Community 53.05
- - Develop-
- ment

‘22 Co-opera- - 6.92
. tion . :

Ca pita _l'

‘8- Buildings  40.58 36.39 10.56

_ and Roads:

124,
4.
..1.32'.
54.

21.

23.
55

59
22

417
99
38

.10

16

.46

.83

17.48 -

0.63

“aE

12.73

4.20

0.67

4.52

6.34

1.

08","

14 -
15

24

21
28-
16

12

16

26

14

15

36:
23

20

32

20
1

19

29

2.9, Drawal of funds in advance of reduiremem; T

- Financial rules of the Government stipulate that monsy
should not be drawn from the treasury uniess required ;for im=.
mediate disbursement or had already been paid out of .per-
manentadvance. Drawal of advance from the treasury for the
execution of works, completion of which is likely to take consi-
.derable time is also inadmissible.
required to be refunded into the treasury promptly.

R

Any ‘unspent halance is

A



19

- During “‘test check, it was noticed that (as . detailed in:
Appendix-11) funds aggregating Rs. 656. 63.lakhs drawn during -
(December 1988 to February 1989 : Rs. 3. 99 lakhsand March -
1989 : Rs. 552. 64 lakhs) for purchase of materials, execution

of works and disbursement of grants/subsidy/loan, etc.;were .

- retained in:the form of ‘¢ash or Remittance treasury Receipts
(RTRs) or_other forms. .Out of ‘the. .amounts..so. retained, -
Rs. 48.53Iakhs wers disbursed d uring 1989-90and Rs. 508.10
lakhs were still lying undisbursed. upto the months noted against -
-each in'the Appendix-ll. The upto’'date position has nof been
" intimated (Sep.tember 1989).‘ IR ST
2.10. Contingency fund - T
- The Contiigency Furd placed at the ~disposal of. Govern- -
‘medit' iy intended to meet ‘unforseen expenditure ‘(including - .
,?'e'x;é)ﬁenditu_re‘bnf New Service’ items) .pending authorisation_by
(the'State Legiglature. - T TR T
" The corpus of the fund as on -31st March 1989 'is -Rs..10

~ e

© Crores.

- . Seven sahctiovns were issued by Government during 1988-89" -
- foradvancing'Rs. 0 )

-' . 'dfawn. © Against one sanction for Rs. 0.18 srore issued.-on-

- 77 crore against which Rs..0.60 crofe were .

'31st March1989 to meet eXpenditure gn ‘Operation Rinderpest .

.- Zero_scheme’, only Rs. 0. 01 crore were drawn, Reasons for -
obtaining sanction for thisamount in March 1989 and incurring o
- - only a fractional expenditure there againsk were yet to be inti-
. .mated (August 1989). - 3

© Out of Rs. 0.60 crore d.rawn‘dUrl'lﬂg ‘the year, RSOSQ

- Crore were not recouped to the Fund till the close of the year,

2.1, Trend of recoveries and credits = Lo

.~ Underthe system of gross budgeting followed by Govern-
. . ment, the demands for grants presented-to the Legislature are -
- for gross expenditure and exclude all credits and recoveries .
which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure. -

The anticipated recoveries and credits-are shown separately in -

" the budgaet estimates. Theanticipated amount of such recoverigs -
-during 1988-89 was Rs. 19643 crores (Revenue ¢ Rs. 22.48
- crores; Capital ;" Rs. 173.94 crores). The actual recoveries.

--during the year, however, were Rs. 162. 89 crores (Revenue : . .

-~ Rs. 62. 28 crores; Capital : Rs.” 100- 61 crores). - Significant-
- casesofshortfa Il/excessin recoveries have beengiven in Appen- -
dix-lll. Reasons for shortfall/excess have not been intima ted

. (November 1989). S S :



‘CHAPTER il
ClVlL DEPARTMENTS
 SOCIAL WELEARE DEPARTMENT
3. 1‘ﬁ Educatmn and Weﬂfare of the Handncappedl
3. 1 1. Hntroductmn L | '

With a view to providing - soc;o=economlc Opportunmes to

physically handicapped persons, a programme for education :

‘and walfare of the handi- capped was.introduced in the. -State’

- immadiately after its formation in November 1966. The objec=f' o

tivesof the programme were to. be: achleved through the
fo”owmg maacures/lncentlvos : ,

R \r) Prondmg fmancnl assistance to physrcally handi-

capped porsons in the form of scholarshrps pensmns and‘

unempbymewt a Ilowance,

(i) P*ov.dlng apphances and. ards free of charge to'

-economlc.ﬂly weaker se ctions;
~.and

mcnt

""mneteen schemas detalls of Wthh are ngen |n the appendrx
IV : . .

o ;.3 ‘Tl 2 Organrsatnonalset up o

Drrector Social Welfare Department Haryana was in over ,

:all'charge of the programme, which was implemented at district
“lovel by Drsrn"t Socral Welfa re Ofﬁcers and Voluntary organnsa-
tlons . .

(iif) - Provrdlng medical facrhtms to deformed persons.“ S
: j{ (iv) Impérting t’rain_ihg,.irj diffe_renvt"graftsfor ée,lf empﬂq.y-'

“The programme was rmplemented through executlon of -



) :,”.':_ﬁscholarshnps fo 538 drop ou‘ts was unfruntfuﬂ

7;3 1. 3 Audlnfc Coverage L

L Menuon wasmade in Aud t Report (CNII) 1 987 88 GOVem-
- mentof Haryana (Paras3:4.9)about the implementation. oftwo
+.schemes (i) - Training centre for blind adults, Sonipat includsi

" setting up ofa production unitin the Centre, and:(ii) ~. Govern- ,f :

~“ment Institute for Blind, Panipat. '(including Braille - Library)

. out of nineteen. schemes of this programme. A tast check--of .
~‘records of the Directorate and its subordinate offices. ‘together -.
" ‘with those of voluntary organisations:was: conducfed (April-

““June 1989) in five districts (Ambala; Karnal, ROhta Ik Hlsar andf '
' ,Gurgaon) coverlng the perlod 1980 81 to 1988 89;,’ o

_53 1.4. Hnghhghts

- The programme was rmpﬁemented at a cost of'
. Rs 999.64 lakhs durmg 1980- B'H to 1988-89: .
: (Paragraph 3 1 5)_

T —Out of mneteen schemeo oxr’cuced to rmpiemant -
. -the programme, targets in raspect of fifteen schemes

- .mvolvmg expendrture ol F? 472 24 laihs-had not.been -

R, -frxed Tl (Paragraph 31 6)) _

o —One hundred srxty Six ‘scholars who had faiied :
- in their. ‘annual examinations were paid scholarships -
',amountmg to Rs 1. 06 lakhs. ~: - (Paragraph3 1 7(8).

‘—Expenduture of. Rs 4, 69 Halkhs on payment Of,':‘

(Paragraph 3;_'

R j(w)),lf |

b :,—There was an excess paymem of Rs 0 o2 !akh on -

account of un- emo!oyed aﬂlowance
- (Paragraph3 1 9(|n))_

, —Ten Hand operated Bradma Machmes aio ngwnth
. plates- Worth Rs. 3 116 !akhs rendered idle were awartmg -
dlnsposaa R (Paragraph 3.1.3.10(i )) R

L ——Recenpt of aclknowﬂedgement of money orders
forRs 1. 46 Iakhs remrtted to pensioners was -not -

: ‘watched T (Paragraph3 1. 10(“’))



22

—Utilisation certificatesinrespect of grants amoun-
ting to Rs.41.61 lakhs disbursed during 1985-86 to
1987-88 had not been furished by voluntary organis-

ations. (Paragraph 3.1.11(a)(i))

—In District Handicapped Welfare Centre. Rohtak.
an expenditure of Rs. 7. 50 lakhs was rendered unfruitful
due to non engagement of professionals.

(Paragraph 3.1.11(b))

—In Haryana Saket Hospital a Lathe Machine pur-
chased in April 1985 at a cost of Rs. 0. 54 lakh had not
been installed. (Paragraph 3.1.11(C)(i))

—No monitoring and evaluation of the programme
was done. (Paragraph 3.1.12)

These points are discussed in detail in succeeding
paragraphs :

3.1.5. Financial Outlay and Expenditure

The budget provision and expenditure there against on
the programme during 1980-81 to 1988-89 was as under :—

Year Budget Expendi- (—) Percen-
provision ture Sa)ving tage
(+
Excess

(In lakhs of rupees)

1980-81 26.65 27.31 (+)0.66 1
1981-82 46.71 46.10 (—)0.61 1
1982-83 54. 40 54.39 (—)0.01 Nil
1983-84 81.14 80.17 (—)0.97 1
1984-85 89.82 90.32 (+)0.50 1
1985-86 149.79 149.77 (—)0.02 Nil
1986-87 166.86 166.71 (—)0.15 Nil
1987-88 158.89 157.91 (—)0.98 1
1988-89 226.97 226.96 (—)0.01 Nil

1001.23  999.64 (—)1.59




: a3
- 316, Physrcaltargets and achnevements

- The department had.. fixed ° targets -in respect of
- only four ~schemes .namely (i)- Scholarships (Centre- and
State) to physically handicapped students (ii) Pension to
" physically’ handicapped (iii) . Unemployment allowance 1o
physically handicapped, and. (iv) - provision of prosthewtic
- aid; which were implemented_ by it -directly and for the

- remaining fifteen schemes (Expenditure. : Rs. 472.24 lakhs)

. executed -thrgugh voluntary organrsatrons/rnstltutlons theb
- department had not prescribed -any targets. Physical °
“targets and _achievements -in. respect of the four schemes-

were as under — : : Co :

' A Scholarshnp

. Year - . Targets - Achievements’
S ' - © Plan . Nom.
Schemes _plan - ..
o e Schemes
“ (In numbers) T

.1980-81. - State .~ © 600, 589357'" —;;1.65;’}.
EEEE Lo Centre .- ;:ro’o-:_; U183 it —
- 1981-82 - ' State - . .800~ " 939 - 160

1982.83 . Swmte 1000 1078 320 o .
N ~Centre - - .- 250. - 2630 - = . .
1983-84 . State. 1500 . 1544 - 330 - -
oL - Centre - 300. 293 . 1 —

,1198?1"-48,5, State 1800 - 2017 - 693

: .. Centre .~ 500 - . 545 - —
1985-86 . -State. - 2500 - 3232 1214 -
. Centre -l 1000 - 444 - T =
‘ *1986,-87 - - State- 3000 © 3857 1270 -
B © - Centres 7 1200  B97. . . —.

, . Centre - .. 1160 . - 560 -
: 1988 89 - State - 5000 - - 5844 .- 2660 -
- Centre -~ - . 2000-- =~ 916 .0 = —

28850 . | 28052 . 7928

Centre - | 150" . 282, T — .-

" 1987- 88, . Swte =~ 6000 . 4889° 1116



24
B. Unemployment. aliowance
1983-84 - 500 . — 543 -
198485 550 — . 600 -
1985-86 | 600 - — 638
1986.87 o 700 0 — 647
198788 . . 600  ° — 490

1988-89 700 L 613 .

) B 4

3650 3531

C. GiPl;’os'thvetﬁc'aﬁd |

108081 50, 448 =
1933,82_ ‘ B0 4 =
198283 00 ge3 118
198384 600 501 prey
198485 . - 700 1108 33
1985.86 1200 898 184
19?6;37 | 1200 83 159
198%‘88, ' 1200 829 304

11988-89 1200 878 1133

6700 6436 . 2680




D. Pension .

1808 o = e

1981-82 » '§'v*5bb‘ -.J»' 800 .. =
1982-83 2000 oo —
‘ 1983-84.'A , ‘:‘A4ooo tf 3201 =
1984-85 . _aeto 4s10 . —
- 1985-86 1500 . 1367 4610
1986-87 . 3000 - 3051 4610
‘1987-88_ o 4000 . 2530 4610
r',dsss-ss' o -j>25240 - 25240 ”V, - "

44950 - 43046 - 1383bé

P 3 1. 7. Schoiarshnps (State) to physxcally handacapped '

. The - scheme lntroduced in April 1968. aimed at.
assisting physically handicapped persons to. secure edu-
cation technical or pnofessmnal training as would- enable
- them to earn a- living.” A sum: of Rs: 212.79 lakhs “wa$§

spent on the soheme -during 1980 81 to 1988 89.

The followmg pomt\, were notuced v

(l) In contraventlon of lnstructl.Ons- which provide .

for cancellation of a- scholarship in the event of the .

schalar falhng in his 'annual examination, 166 scholars
were paid scholarships- amiounting- to- Rs. "1.06 lakhs.
during 1980-81. to 1988-89, although they -had failed 'in
_annual examinations.. Reason's for allowing s'cholarshlps’
in" these cases -had not - -been intimated (July 1989).

. (ii). - Four hundred exghty ‘rour (484) students ‘who'
* had appeared in their eighth standard examinatign during:
198081 to. 1985-86 and 1988-89 were pald- scholarships
fqr the momh of March also, thc:»ugh the fmal 4axanng



26

nation was completed in the month of February each
year and they were entitled to receive the scholarships
from the date of admission upto the month of annual/
final examination only. This resulted in excess payment
of scholarships of Rs. 0.26 lakh.

(iii) In 78 cases scholarship was paid at full rate
though the income of parents/guardians exceeded Rs.
1000 per month. This resulted in excess payment of
Rs. 0.30 lakh. Reasons for allowing scholarship at full
rate were not intimated (July 1989).

(iv) Five hundred thirty eight students dropped out
of school during currency of their studies in classes (first
to eighth) during academic sessions 1980-81 to 1988-89.
Thus, the whole expenditure of Rs. 4.69 lakhs on pay-
ment of scholarships to them was rendered unfruitful.

(v) No evaluation of the scheme was done to
ascertain its impact on beneficiaries nor were quarterly
progress reports submitted by the heads of institutions to
District Social Welfare Officers.

3.1.8. Scholarships (Centre) to physically handi-
capped students

The scheme was introduced (1977) with the same
objectives as was envisaged for the State scholarships
scheme, the only difference being that it was intended
for the students from ninth class onwards. A sum of
Rs. 37.40 lakhs had been spent on this scheme during
1980-81 to 1988-89.

The following points were noticed :—

(i) Thirty four students who had obtained less
than 40 per cent marks in their previous
annual examinations were paid (1986-87)
scholarships amounting to Rs. 0.32 lakh incon-
travention of provisions of the scheme which
envisaged payment to those candidates who
had secured at least 40 per cent marks.

(i) In contravention of provisions of the scheme
gcholarships amounting to Rs. 1,28 lakhs were




P
>

7

o o f%ﬁ%é@bg?%d" {%@@.&a&@ 19
o witheut ebralnldy ma

9988.08) In 199 asast
henasts of sshelats.

844, Un-empidyment allowanse o physieally handis
' capped L SR

view to mitigating economic difficulties of educated . un-
employed ‘handicapped persons. - The "scheme provided-tor

. The scheme Was introducted in - April 1981 with 4

. Rs. 50, Rs. 100 and Rs. 150 per month to matriculates,

- graduates -and. post graduates tespectively, upto a period.
of six years in each case who. were enrolled - in the .

. live register of employment exchanges. . A sum-of' Rs.
25.60 lakhs was. spent on this scheme- during 1983:84"
to 1988-89. : S S

The following points were noticed :——

. (i) The scheme envisaged furnishing of an. affidavit
by the handicapped person in the beginning' of each-

. financial  year to the effect that he continued to- be
“un-employed. and. his. name ‘was enrolled in" the live
register  of “the employment exchange. ~ Un-employment
“ -allowance -amounting to-Rs. 0.42 lakh was however,
paid in 55 cases ' in Rohtak district during '1987-88 .
without securing compliance of this ‘requirement. .

(i) Although un-employment allowance ~was pay-
able from the date of application or the date of ‘regis- .
tration in ‘the employment exchange, whichever was . -
later, yot in 89 cases the allowance was paid. from the
~date of registration which fell: earlier . than the. date. of -
application. - This resulted -in excess payment of allowance -

~of Rs. 0.52 lakh.
'3.1.10. Handicapp_ed persons pé’nsﬁqn'schemé'_

.+ - The scheme introduced in 1979-80 (but implemented ' -
from 1981) provided for social Security by way of finan-
cial -assistance .to handicapped “persons who were with- .

. out any means of livelihood. A_ sym of. Rs. 242,18
“ +lakhs was spent on." the scheme . during  1980-81% to
;1 1988-89. - — L

. payment of. un-employment allowarice at the rate of. -



i L

Tht, rfollowmg pomts were notlced ~——

(l) ConSequent upon mtroductlon of compulensa—'.

tion /! of pension payments, - ten .hand- operalted ‘Bradma

machines alongwith plates worth Rs.3.16 dakhs acquired
in March 1987 for expediting process of filling money -

- orders forms to -pensioners were -rendered idle- (June

1988). No action to dispose of these machines . chad -~

,been initiated (July 1989)

(u) In' 45 ‘cases pension sanctioned v'(1‘980-81 o
1985-86)

by applicants was found (2/82 to 12/85) to be

payment of Rs. 0.24 lakh had.alfeady been made to
them. - No-action to recover .this amount had- been
tiated by the department aIthough (as- enjoined inscheme)
,the amount was recoverable as arreals of land revenue

’,-‘(-m) Thirty one beneﬂcnarles were paid pensxon “twice
(7/83 - to 6/88) amounting” to Rs. 0.25 lakh. The
double .payment ‘was facilitated due to opening of.dupli-

cate. personal ledger "accounts of -beneficiaries by the

department. . The department . stopped (December - 1984
June 1988) further payments to beneflmarles pendlng
investigation of these cases.

(lv) ln 353 -cases, payment of pensions amounting
to Rs. 0:93 lakh was made during 1980-81 to 1988-89
without obtaining . money orders ‘acknowledgement " for the
_previous quarters. . Thus, it-.could not be vouchsafed in
audit whether’ paymunts had been made to the.persons
.entitled to receive them. Similarly, in 107 cases money
_orders for -pension amounting to Rs. 0.53 lakh. remitted’
(4/83 to 3/88) -in the first instance -were received back
un-delivered. These were- again sent (10/85 to 6/88)
but. no acknowledgements. thereof had -been received

(July 1989). The department had also not initiated (July
—1989) any action to investigate- the reasons’ “for.non .re--

"celpt of acknowledgements in these cases

o (v) Under: the ‘scheme, cases of pens:oners were
requlred» to - be checked periodically by the Investigater
Cor jany other officer/official specially deputed for- the
purbose_. No quch chec‘k was, however, exerclsed dunng

initially, on- the basis of information furnished -

inad- -
missible and further payment was stopped. -By that time -

ini-

N




29

1986-87 to 1988-89. In the abseénce of this. check,
payments of pensions to ineligible persons cannot be
ruled out.

(vi) In contravention of the scheme which envisaged
making payment of pensions either quarterly or at such
shorter intervals, payment of pensions to handicapped
persons was not made since July 1988 onwards.

3.1.11. Grants-in-aid

(a) General

According to grants-in-aid rules, grants are paid to
those voluntary institutions which rander walfare services
to physically and mentally handicapped persons, delin-
quents, the aged and the iafirm. A sum of Rs. 361.3B
lakhs had bzen paid as grants-in-aid to nine such ins-
titutions during 1980-81 to 1988-89. The following points
were noticed :—

(i) Utilisation certificates in respoct of grants am-
ounting to Rs. 41.61 lakhs disbursed during 1985-86 to
1987-88 were not furnished by institutions (July 1989).

(i) None of the rec-ipient institutions had main-
tained ssparate accounts of grants to facilitate inspaction
of such accounts by the department. Similarly, quarterly
progress reports in respect of works undertaken by insti-

tutions were also not submitted to Government by these
institutions.

(b) District Handicapped Welfare Centre, Rohtak

(i) In District Handicapped Welfare Centre, Rohtak
Sat up for early detection/prevention and cuie of dis-
ability amongst poor disabled persons, a sum of Rs.
7.50 lakhs was spent (1986-87 to 1988-89) on estab-
lishment, material and equipment but professionals such
as Clinical Psychologist, Orthopaedic Surgeon, Mass Media
Promoter etc., were not engaged for the purpose. The
Centre, however. incurred establishment expenditure of
Rs. 0.90 lakh (included in Rs. 7.50 lakhs) on salaries
of the staff whose services could be utilised only when
the professional had been engaged. Thus expenditure of
Rs. 7.50 lakhs was rendered unfruitful.



30
() Tha Centrn Red an un.spent baleies of Hs,
4.BO lakhs a8 on 31.341888 out of the total grant of
Re. 10.00 lakhs paid to it dutlng 109B65:86 and 1086-87.
Neither was the Government sanctioh to wutilise this

amount after 31st March each year obtained nor was the
amount refunded into Government treasury (April 1989).

(c¢) Haryana Saket Council

Haryana Saket Hospital at Chandi Mandir, with its
managemant vested in Haryana Saket Council Chandigarh,
was set up in 1957 for providing medical facilities inclu-
ding surgery, occupational therapy, Psychic therapy and
imparting training for rehabilitation of physically handi-
capped poor persons. A sum of Rs. 62.07 lakhs was
paid as grants-in-aid to the hospital during 1980-81 to
1988-89.

The following points were noticed in audit :—

(i) One copy right lathe machine purchased by the
hospital in April 1985 at a cost of Rs. 0.54 lakh for
manufacture and improvement of quality of artificial limbs,
had not been installed (July 1989). The department
attributed (July 1989) non-installetion of the machine to
non-cooperation of the supplier. It was, however, obser-
ved that as per firms claim finalised (April 1985) no
element of installation charges were paid. Further no
liability of firm for installation of the machine could be
verified from records.

(ii) Out of grants-in-aid of Rs. 2.00 lakhs releassd
to new Saket Hospital at Panchkula during 1982-83 for
construction of boundary wall of the hospital, a sum of
Rs. 1.34 lakhs was spent on the construction and the
un-spent balance of Rs. 0.66 lakh was refunded (Feb-
ruary 1986) to Saket Council by Public Works Depart-
ment. The unspent balance was, however not deposited
by the Council into Government treasury (July 1989).

(iii) Raw material worth Rs. 3.00 lakhs was issued
to various sections during 1984-85 to 1988-89 but no
job registers/finished goods registers were mzintained
contrary to provisions of rule 1.10 of Accounting Pro-
cedure adopted by the Saket Council. In the absence
of thase records, no control against pilferage was possible.



a 31'-';

s (iv) Saket Councll rules do not provrde for. sales- - *
on: credit to- departments/mdlvrduals - A ‘sum”of Rs. 3:24 |
. lakhs - was outstandlng as _on ‘31st ‘March 1989  against - °
',varrous .Government - departments/orqamsarons/lndrvxduaIs
.on ‘account --6f fmrshed goods supplied -to . them during .~
1974-75 to: 1989 ‘on credit. - .Of - these dues,. an.amount’
.of Rs. 2. 21 lakhs was upto one- year old Rs...0.19 lakh
. dpto 5 years (but .more than one year old) Rs. 0.78"
~ lakh. upto."10 vyears -(but more than. 5 : years old) and-
" Rs. 0. 06 lakh was more than 10 ~years old. O -

‘ No specral steps Were taken to quurdate arrears
(dl) Other pomts T R

(l) Rupees O 27 lakh were. outstandmg as on- 31st»~_'

. March 1989 against various Government departments/»ﬁ_’,:
.. individuals- on account of credit sales by Welfare" Centre o
S for Hearlng and Speech Handicapped Gurgaon -

,(n), Out of total grant of Rs. 7.37 lakhs. released;

< to- Wealfare- Centre” for Hearing and’ Speech ‘Handicapped.

* Gurgaon -during January “to “May" 1982 for purchase of
- land’ at Gurgaon Rs. 4.63 lakhs were spent (1982-83)-

for thrs purpose - and unspent” balance :of Rs. 2.74 lakhs - - '

was -spent (1982 83).-on general maintenance of the. -
Centre mstead of refundmg it to Government ' :

" 3. 1] 12. Momtormg and Evaluatnon

No monrtormg and- eva!uatron of the programme 3

o _was done by- the. department at ‘any. stage to ascertam
. rmpact of the programme on beneflcrarres

va31 13 The matter Wa's reported to Governmentvrin_w‘
August 1989; reply has not been recelved (Aprll1990)

PUBLHC RELATHONS DEPARTMENT
, 3'2 anormatnon and Pub’ucnty
32,1 'ntroductnon .

T With @ V|ew 1o moblllsing publlc opmron and see—"
,;dm arrlve part;clmtien ot QQGD’Q in the exm‘uuan of



32~

dé\/elopmental activities of the Government in  the
plan periods the programme was launched in the .com-
posute State of. Punjab : .

'~ These ob;ectlves were- proposed to be achieved through -
dlsphymg advertisements, - arranging community listening,
exhibitions, hoardings, documentary and. feature films, pub-
licity literature, promotion of cultural programme, and .
.through the creation of infrastructure such as setting up
of .information centres, strengthening. . of publicity wing:
reséarch and refsrence wing and opening of publicity
units/offices at district and’ tehsil level. ~For this purpose
23 and -8 schemes (detailed in AppendixV remained in
’,operatlon during 6th and 7th Plan perlod respectlvely

3.2{.2. Organisational set up

. Director of Public Relations, Haryana is in overall -
charge of lmplementaton of the pregramme. At district
Ievel the programme  is executed by the District Public
.,Relatlons Offlcel (DPRO)

323 Audit coverage

- A test check of records of the Director Public Re-
lations  Haryana and District Public Relations Officers
Ambala, Karnal, Rohtak and Hisar from 1980-81 to 1988-
89 was conducted durlng October 1988- March 1989

3.2.4. Highlights

" 42defective T.V. sets worth Rs. 1.61 lakhs supphed'_
during 1985- 86 by a firm were yet to be repaired/re-
p!aced 7 (Paragraph 3.2. 8 (iii)).

_ —Non- consumptuon of T.V. spare pans ‘resulted in
blocklng of funds of Rs. 1.48 lakhs.
Lo (Paragraph 3.2.8 (ix))

[ . BN
—An expenditure of-Fﬁé-. 2.24 lakhs was incurred on -
salary of technical staff relating to hoarding -scheme. .

“whereas hoardings vvorth Bs.1.43 Jakhs were got pre--

- pared . from pa’wﬁte partae“ mqtead of  departmental

- s@tﬂﬁ o _ - (P“’érﬂg!"m‘)h ’3‘ 2. '3)




B These pomts anre duscuséed}m d]etanﬂ m ﬂ:he succee~ -
A._'dmg pamgraphs ' . \




i

'8.2.5 Einencial outlay andl expenditure

e e cReliwe  enered

Ay e

34

AT R DT NS

198081

C jesigs
1982-83

1883:84

1984-85
" 1985-86

1986-87

198788
1988-89

Total

" Budgitprovigion

Expenditure

. HNeon
,pﬂgh!ﬂ .

. Plan”

Non

Plan -

_’ Plan

702.
147
. 184.
“179.
208.
250,

L]

307.
" 329.

12
38 -
2
21
8
(85
44
a

Wi lakhs -6f Tupges)

26.65 -
23.99
."”sb;aas

-81.00
122.00

14.43
2860

29.05 -
61:06

89.52-
140,44 -

81 .49
171.54

. 196.53 :
244 46
“ 949 W%

1293.40

. 337.94

13.55
'22.96

23.82
22,02
"28:51

7647
4,09
47.18

- 62.35

46 -

&71.23°  1914.16

1971,

.360.05



‘ NE
8
2
26
2%
42
49

7 Pla

Percentage

Nomn

Plan
3

_—
2
4
8
2
5
5
2

35

0.88
S0
0.02
+.97
0.64

)
=)
).
)
=)

C{FY 15.41.
)y 2836

() 33.82

W@m _ s

2.60

7.89

2.89

Cm70

12.68

6.12

12.21

e

'Sauﬁhg: (;) Excéaa ,(;F')gk 7
BE

=
(==}
=)
(=)
(==}
(=)
)

(=) 14.04
(+)

" -Nomn -
Plan; -




Thete was saving . under plan dufing 1986-87 to
1988 89 which varied from 29 per cent to 49 per cent
, whereas there was excess of 25 per cent durung 19854
© 86. ! N : )

: ,rReasons for fsavmg/excess Were not mtrmated (Juiy-
w1989)

3. 2 6 General achrevemem‘s

There wasa Iarge savrng durlng 7th Plan perrod on
account - of non- achlevements/norms in certann schemes °
‘as’ shown below — o

(r) ‘Under Commumty Vrewrng Scheme, 1484 vallages
were provided TV sets against a. target of 5000 upto

March 1989 and a scheme ‘for setting <up " tele-clubs in -

vrllage information- centres,; schools - ‘and ™ other selected
" institutions to know ‘the lmpact of TV and to rnvollve
vrewers was. not lmplemented .at- all. :

(u) -Under Hoardrng Scheme agarnst 100 hoardrngs
.60 hoardmgs ‘were only prepared :

: (m) Openrng of new. .lnformatlon CenIres at. each
. tehsrl headquurter was propOSed during 6th -and 7th--Plan
but against 21 centres, only 6 were added. - From 1986-
87 20 .village panchayats of each "district . were selected -
. for. providing two "daily Hindi. News-papers. and an equal
number- was- to" be- added . durrng succeeding .years to
cover. all village panchayats but it remamed restrrcted to
480 panchayats till March 1989 : :

(lv) Field . pubhcrty staff . was not provrded wrth
Vrequusrte portable ‘sound eqUIpment

(v) Rural Commumty Theatre Unlt of the department

- which was required to -organise: cultural’ theatre in the

rural areas to project the rich heritage, remained idle due
to non-provision of essential infrastructural facilities. Fur-
ther: Cultural Activity cell did not organise requisite num-
ber ; of annual folk festivals, dances. workshops -dug - to
non-postlng of ‘artists . and provrdmg independent vehicles .
_untrme ST



37
3.2.7. A-Community Listening Scheme

This scheme was introduced during 1956-57 (in the
composite State of Punjab) and continued upto 5th Five
Year Plan (1974-79). Under this scheme one radio set
was to be provided to every village panchayat/institution
at 1/3rd cost of the set recoverable from the panchayat/
institution before supply of the set and 2/3rd was to
be borne by Government. As per agreement executed
by the department with gram panchayat/institution life of
the radio set was fixed at 10 vyears from the date of
supply to a gram panchayat/institution. Qut of 6731
villages, as per 1971 census, of the State, 3787 villages
only were provided with radio sets by the Director Public
Relations to the end of 5th Plan period (1974-79).
During 6th Plan (1980-85) a provision of Rs. 0.25 lakh
only was made for purchase of spare parts under the
scheme and no provision either for spare parts or repairs
was made in the annual plan 1979-80 and 7th Plan
(1985-90) under the scheme.

(i) As the position of working of 2197 radio sets
out of 3787 sets in the State was not made available
it could not therefore be ascertained whether these were
in working order or out of order or had outlived their life.

(i) The position of 1590 radio sets in the selected
districts as made available was as under :—

Name of Total Number Shortfall Number Number Since

District villages of radio of sets of sets when
in4 sets No. Percen- in not in
districts provided tage working working
as on in order as order
31-3-1979 villages on 31st  and
(based Marep, Outlived
on P their life
1971 14989
census)

Ambala 1221 582 639 62 256 326 1983

Rohtak 435 361 74 17 20 341 1985

Hisar 475 325 150 32 Nil 325 1985

Karnal 592 322 270 46 40 282 1984

2723 16590 1133 316 1274




38

(a) Budget provision for purchase of sets during
6th/7th Plan was, however, not made.

(b) Out of 1590 radio sets provided, 316 sets ware
in working order (March 1989) and the remaining 1274
sets were out of order. These were stated to have out-
lived their life during 1983 to 1985 but no action to
dispose them of had been initiated by the department
(April 1989). These sets were not even returned to the
department in contravention of the provision of the
scheme.

3.2.8. Installation of Television Sets

The utility of Television Sets (TV) from the publicity
point of view being greater, Government of India appro-
ved the proposal of the State Government for installaticn
of T.V. sets during the 4th Five Year Plan. There arc
6745 villages in the State as per 1981 census. As
per the scheme 50 per cent cost of the T.V. sets was
recoverable from the allottee Panchayat/school and the
balance 50 per cent was to be borne by the State
Government. During 1970-71 to 1984-35, 413 T.V. sets
were purchased and installed in the panchayat ghars/
schools falling within the range of Delhi Television station.
To get full advantage of T.V. transmission in the State,
it was proposed in the 6th plan to install one com-
munity T.V. set in each village and during 7th Five
Year Plan 6274 more villages were to be covered in
phased manner i.e., 1260 sets in each year from1985-86
to 1988-89 and 1274 sets in 1989-90 against which
1068 sets in 1985-86 and 450 sets in 1986-87 were
purchased from the Haryana Telebird Company (A State
Government Undertaking) for Rs. 54.89 lakhs out of
which 1484 sets were allotted to gram panchayats/
schools upto March 1989.

{)» Achlevement of targets during first four years
of the Plan was 30 per cent (1484 out of 5000).

(M) 1058 TV sets purchased in March 1986 were
issued to the District Public Relation Officers (DPROs).
of the 12 districts in April 1986 for further allotment
to the willing gram panchayats/schools of the respective




38

villages (preference wns to be given to gram pancha-
yats). It was noticed in audit that DPROs ook six
months in installation of T.V. sets in their districts. Sooh
after inst:llation of these sets frequent complaints re-
garding "~ manufacturing defects/sub-standard material were
brousht to the notice of the department in September/
October 1986.

(iii) 42 defective TV sets valuing Rs. 1.61 lakhs
returned by gram panchayats were lying under repairs in
the district workshops till March 1989. No steps were
taken to get them repaired or replaced.

(iv) Despite defective supply (March 1986) another
supply order for 450 TV sets was placed on the same
company in March 1987 by the department. These were
installed in village panchayats/schools after a period of
two vyears from the date of purchase because of the
complaints of sut standard material used in television
sets.

(v) As per agreement executed with the allottee
at the tims of installaticn of T.V. séfs its life was fixed
as 10 years after which allottee was required to return
it to the department. 286 T.V. sets installed during
1970-71 to 1978-79 had outlived their life of which
189 sets valuing Rs. 4.60 lakhs were out of order and
not in repairable condition. No action was initiated for
receiving back 286 sets and getting 189 sets condemned
(July 1989).

(vi) The district-wise distribution of TV sets from
1970-71 to 1988-89 in respect of selected districts was
as under (—

Se- Name of T.V.sets allotted to Other Total

riai district Gram Government Institu-

num- pancha- Schools tions

ber yats
1. Hisar 191 10 Nil 201
2. Karnal 162 1 Nil 163
3. Rohtak 53 75 1 129
4

Ambala 137 27 2 166

543 113 3 659




40

(a) Out of 659 sets, 543 were installed in gram
panchayats, 113 in Government Schools and 3 in other
institutions ie.. Gandhi Harijan Sewa Ashram, Rohtak,
Milk Society Taruwala and Haryana Kust Ashram, Ambala,
in contravention of the provision of the scheme.

(b) 50 per cent cost of 14 T.V. sets amounting
to Rs. 0.25 lakh was borne by the Commissioner/Deputy
Commissioner Ambala from Government funds on behalf
of gram panchayats during May 1987 to December 1988.
This had resulted in hundred per cent payment of 14
sets by Government in violation of the provision of the
scheme.

(c) Out of 543 sets allotted to gram panchayats
(during 1979 to 1989), 349 were installed in private
houses of gram sarpanchas in place of panchayat ghars/
chaupals.

(d) 4 TV sets worth Rs. 0.15 lakh were provided
to both gram panchayats and schools in Narnaund and
Mohmedpur Rohi villages and one set worth Rs. 0.03
lakh in Urban Area Fatehabad by the DPRO Hisar in
contravention of the instructions issued by the depart-
ment under the scheme.

(e) 50 per cent cost of 113 T.V. sets installed in
Government schools was met from student funds without
obtaining willingness of gram panchayats as preference
was to be given to panchayats and only in the case of
their un-willingness were the sets to be installed in
village schools.

(vii) There was a provision of Rs. 291.84 lakhs in
the 7th Plan (1985-1990) for setting up a mobile work-
shop alongwith connected infrastructure, against which 3
mobile vans costing Rs. 2.94 lakhs were purchased and
provided to 12 districts (one for 4 districts) with head-
quarters at Karnal, Gurgaon and Hisar for repair and
installation of TV sets during 1986-87.

(viii) In order to know the impact of TV sets,
programme and to involve viewers, it was also proposed
to establish a tele club at each of the information cen-
tres, selected schools and institutions. For this purpose




41

a provision of Rs. 3.10 lakhs was made for purchase
of 86 TV sets during 1985-90 but this scheme was not
implemented (March 1989).

(xi) TV spare parts valuing Rs. 2.13 lakhs in bulk
were purchased by the Director, Public Relations Haryana
during 1986-87 and 1987-88 and were issued to the
DPROs in the districts. As per consumption reports of
spare parts submitted to the Director by field officers
parts valuing Rs. 0.65 lakh were only consumed from
April 1986 to March 1989 and the remaining parts worth
Rs. 1.48 lakhs were lying with them at the end of
March 1989. There was no provision for purchase of
spare parts in the 7th Plan (1985-90) as the cost of
spare parts was to be borne by the beneficiaries and
department was to render free service.

3.2.9. Hoardings

This new scheme of visual publicity was introduced
during 1979-80 under which staff, consisting of a visuali-
zer, painter, store clerk, stenographer and peon was
recruited under the scheme. They were required to
prepare  hoardings, tin plates and bus boards depicting
Government policies and programmes. No plan targets
were fixed for preparation of 100 hoardings to be fixed
on G.T. Road, other National and State Highways, and
100 to be fixed in rural areas for which provision of
Rs. 9.25 lakhs and Rs. 3 lakhs was made in the 6th
and 7th Plan respectively.

Test check revealed that 50 hoardings worth Rs.
1.49 lakhs were prepared from private parties between
1980-81 to 1982-83 and 1984-85 instead of purchasing
raw material and getting them prepared from the depart-
mental staff which was recruited for this purpose.

A sum of Rs. 2.24 lakhs had been incurred on the
pay and allowances of visualizer and painter exclusively
appointed for these jobs from 1980-81 to 1988-89 by
the department. The reasons for not utilising the services
of the technical staff have not been intimated by the
gepartment (July 1989).



- 42

3.2.10. Information centres

(i) This scheme was- introduced - during 3rd- Five
Year Plan. These.centres function at district headquarters
.as bureau of information and publicity of Government
_activities - through departmental journals, penodlcals ‘refe-
rence books, daily news papers and magazines etc. - This .
scheme continued upto 5th Five Year Plan. During 6th
Five 'Year: Plan, it was decided to-extend this scheme to
all 46. tehsil headquarters. It was ‘proposed to set up
10 more information centres with a provision of Rs.27.80
lakhs during the 7th Five Year Plan-in addition to -the
26 centres already existing. 5 centres only at a cost. of
~Rs. 4.91 lakhs were, however, set up during flrst four
.ye_ars -of the plan.

(u) There weré 11 information _centres -in the dis-
tricts selected, a test check of which revealed as un-
der :— ' ' : :

. A(l) Daily news-papers and magazings for .each
.information centre were’ required to be purchased by each
. DPRO within sanctioned amount annually varying from
Rs.300/- to Rs. 550/- during 1985-86 to 1988-89. The
- sanctioned amount limit was not adhered to resulting in
rexcess expenditure of Rs. 0.76 lakh (Ambala : Rs. 0.21 .
lakh; Karnal : Rs. 0.24 lakh; -Rohtak : Rs. 0.-19'-lakh
v=13nd Hisar : Rs. 0.12 lakh) from April 1985 to December
1988. . : :

(ii) No' aniform system was adopted by these
centres for purchase of news-papers and magazmes as
w0uld be seen from below: - : i

_"._D_i'st‘riét L o News papers Magazines
i—iisa_r' , . 10 8
i Rohtak 12 8
;['"Ambala'-' L 7 7

Karnul I 7 | A 11 o -9



(Y 4 te & dally news-papers and 4 dew  Fagds

dlnes costing: Re, 0.41 lakh (Hisar 1 Bs. 0,12 lakh; Karnal |

Rs: 0.13 lakh; Ambala : Rs 0,11 lakh and Rohtak
~ Rs 0:05 lakh) meant for informatioh centres Were Sup~ -
plied to- Deputy Commiissioner (DC) during 1980-81- to

1988-89. - TR S

In reply, it was -stated that no order/direction  of
~Government in"this behalf were on- record. -

- (iv) In 3 districts (Kamal, Rohtak and Hisar)- clip- _
- pings from daily news -papers .meant .for - information
© centres - were put.up to DCs/Sub-Divisional Magistrates,
on the following day whereas DPRO Ambala was pur-.
. chasing a separate -set of daily news papers  for this -
purpose which had resulted in avoidable expenditure of-
Rs. 0.20 lakh from. April 1980 to March 1989. = = -

~-(v)(a) As per the Scheme, the Directorate was re-
quired to ‘supply reférence  books to information centres.’
‘Other books. such as auto-biographies of prominent per-
"sons and short stories etc., costing  Rs: 1.29 lakhs were-
- purchased and supplied to these - centres during 1980 to -
~January 1989. The books supplied by the Directorate:
- were retained in DPROs office instead of issuing them to -
- centres, ‘DPRO Hisar stated. that a set system. for issue"’

of these - books was yet to. be “rationalised.

(b) Annual physical verification of these books was
not got done in any. of the centres except Hisar - (upto
~ February 1987). - - o LR

. B.. A',hew' scheme of supplying -Hindi ﬁews’-papers _
in rural areas was introduced “in *1986-87 "according- to -
which each panchayat "(having -its ewn building-pancha-

yat ghar) would be  supplied 2 Hindi daily -news-papers -

by mail, in such” a manner that cost per panchayat should
~not  exceed  Rs. 1000/- - annually. 240 pan-.
chayats' (of 12 districts) were. to be’ covered during
- 1886-87 which were to be extended gradually to 480
and 720 panchayats in. 198788 and 1988-89 respectively
. as per annual plan but this. scheme remained resctricted
- ‘to- 480 panchayats thereby resulting in shortfall of 240
. panchayats (33 per cent): : -



44
(a) It Wae noticad that paymant of s, 0.44 lakh
was made (March 1987) to the proprietors of Nav
Bharat Times (Rs. 0.23 lakh) and Punjab Kesrl (Rs.0.21
lakh) for the period from June 1986 to Qctober 1986
on advance bills without getting these bills verified from

field offices though irregular supply of news-papers was
reported by some panchayats to the departments.

(b) News-papers were supplied to 69 panchayats
(Hisar:20; Karnal : 20; Ambala:14; Rohtak : 15) out of 80
in 1986-1987, 103 (Hisar : 37; Karnal : 36; Ambala : 26 and
Rohtak :5) out of 160 in 1987-88 and 69 (Hisar : 37;
Karnal : 6; Ambala : 22 and Rohtak 4) in 1988-89 out
of 160 panchayats and funds of Rs. 0.65 lakh provided
for the purpose were diverted and utilised on other
miscellaneous expenses relating to office expenses and
maintenance of vehicle etc. during November 1986 to
December 1988 as perdetails given below :—

Karnal Rs. 0.14 lakh
Rohtak Rs. 0.24 lakh
Hisar Rs. 0.09 lakh
Amballa Rs. 0.18 lakh
Rs. 0. 65 lakh

Curtailment of facility to panchayats and un-autho-

rised diversion of funds was yet to be justified (July
1989).

(¢) An amount of Rs. 0.18 lakh was paid by
the DPRO Karnal to local newspaper agent during 1987-
88 without any details/names of gram panchayats (on
the bills) to whom news-papers were supplied by the
agent. It was further noticed that bills of 42 panchayats
against 39 panchayats in existence were admitted and
paid (September 1987) by the DPRO.

(d) 480 indication and display boards were supplied
by the Directorate at the rate of 40 each to the DPROs
in April 1988. Indication boards were to be installed



- matlon aentras and dlaplay &mards inalde the Lentres for

-displaying Governmient periodicals and -othet printed - ma--
terial etc.” available.  There “was abnormal delay ‘in rns-/

'tallatlon of these boards as detalled below

District Boards ' EnstaH d S
E _-supphed — -
) , R '_No.' T Perrodl
 Ambala - _40 eac'hf"'f':’ 40 ebruary 1989 to
- Co o oamJulytae8e. o e
Karnal . 40each = 26", May -1988" to- Au-
St e et gust 1988,
" Rohtak . 40caéh. © 16 _ May 1988 1o Oc:-
o T e o t“'-tober 1988 I- .
Hisar' - 40each -~ 37 . May1988

e 1.'6'0 e'achl'v 119 -

Balance 41 boards ‘were strll lying wrth ‘DPROs "

(July 1989)." In- the absence -of these boards it was -
likely that village folk®remained unaware ~of the exrstence :
of mformatron centres:’ , .

3 2 11 Freld Pubhcuty

: (r) .To  conduct monthly meetmgs group drscussrons.
bhajans songs and -drama. performances ‘and to -hold
cinema shows. etc. “at district, tehsil, "block and - village
level, 57 field “publicity assistants (FPA) 12 Drama Units, .
21 Cinema Units, 22. BhaJan Parties and 97 - ‘Block “Pub- -

licity ~ Workers . wérs - operatrng in_the" State under -the -
“control of DPROs as on 31st-March 1985.°* In ‘7th Plan, -
existing - FPAs ~were proposed -to - be. provided = with .por- .~

table’. sound equrpment ‘audio visual-aid- and magaphones

~“etc: at a cost-of Rs: 16.34 lakhs but 'no._ budget -aflot-- -
© ment was rade “in  this. regard and " this- equrpment ‘had -

.not-"so " far | been arranged (March ’1989)." Further -5
Cinema 'Units:and 48 - Bhajan  Parties were to be - estab- .
l| shed - with pian outlay of Rs. 56 21 lakhs 3gamst which- =



L

4 ginemia unith and 4B Blajan partled wels  aeded to
the existing field publicity staff at a cost of Rs. 30.57
lakhs (approximately) during first four yesrs of the plan.

(i) Thero were 10 field publicity assistants, 1 lady
field publicity assistant, 3 district publ:cny organisers and
1 lady district publicity organiser in the district selected
for test check. The performance of these publicity units
revealed the following

(a) One drama wunit at each district headquarter
with target of 144 dramas or 96 dramas and 120 cultural
programmes in a year was established and its achieve-
ments during 1986-87 to 1988-89 were as under:i—

Target achieved during each year

Name of district 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
Drama Cultural Drama Cultural Drama Cul-
Pro- Pro- tural
gramme gramme Pro-
gra-
mme
Ambala 173 Nil 172 Nil 24 Nil
Karnal Not available 80 136 50 138
Rohtak 156 Nil 160 Nil 118 Nil
Hisar 201 Nil 214 Nil 111 Nil

Targ-ts were not achieved by Ambala, Rohtak and
Hisar districts in 1988-89 and Karnal district in 1987-88
and 1988-89. Reasons for non-achievement of targets
were not intimated by the department (July 1989).

(b) There were 2 Cinema Units each at district and
tehsil headquarters and each unit had to arrange 2 Ci-
nema shows in a month ie. 144 shows in a vyear.



47
Achievement from 1985-86 to 1988-89 was as under :—

Norms achieved during each year

i\;ame of District Number Targ;:‘t“ -1—985-85 1986-87 1987-88 TSBB-éQ
gifn_ama
unit
Hisar 2 288 330 222 134 151
Rohtak 2 288 288 305 300 209
Karnal 2 288 288 288 288 243
Ambala 2 288 N.A, 191 265 206

The requisite norms were not achieved by Hisar and
Ambala districts during 1986-87 to 1988-89. DPRO
Ambala and Hisar attributed the shortfall mainly due to
projector remaining out of order and creation of new
cinema unit at Hansi (August 1988).

(c) Services of 97 block publicity/Bhajan parties
workers who hsd rondered continuous service of 240
days and more were terminated without assigning any
reason by the Director Public Releétions Haryana during
July 1987 and in their place fresh recruitment was made.
Against these orders, terminated wcrkers filed suit in the
Punjab and Haryana High Court apd their terminaticn
orders werz held illegal (September 1988) by the court
on the ground that they had rendered continuous ser-
vice of 240 days and their services could not be termi-
nated without ¢ssigning any reason. Irregular orders of
the Director had rcsulted in payment of Rs. 1.90 lakhs
as emoluments for termination pericd from August 1987
to November/December 1987 during which no depart-
mental work was done by them.

(d) With a view to approaching a large number of
pcople a new scheme ‘Establishment of Field Publicity
Units" at tehsil headquarters consisting of Assistant Pub-
lic Relations Officers (APROs), Cinema Operator, Driver,
Generator Operator, clerk, peon and a Chowkidar was
imroduced  during  5th - Plan  Period, and 11 such  units




48

were established during this period, T unit was estab-
lished during 6th Plan period. During 7th Plan (1985-
90) 5 Uniis were proposed to be established on the
existing pattern against which only 4 units were estab-
hshed till March 1989.

It was noticed that the post of APROSs of Fatehabad
and Naraingarh were withdrawn . from August 1982 and
August 1987 respectively and as such Cinema Operator,
Driver alongwith Cinema van were withdrawn from these
offices from the same date and attached to - district
" headquarters but posts of Clerks and peons were not
withdrawn, rendering them idle for which an amount
of Rs. 1.48 lakhs from August 1982 to March 1989
(Hisar : Rs. 1.24 lakhs and Ambala : Rs. 0.24 Ilakh)

was incurred on the;r pay and allowances by the DPROs -

Hlsar and Ambala.

3.2,12. Research and Reference wing (RR)

(2)(i) For setting up micro processor computer in
the section for ready reference systematic collection; com-
pilation, editing and publication of data. the department
got software prepared worth Rs. 0.54 lakh for use in

the computer from Haryana:. State Electronic Develop-

ment Corporation. (HARTRON) and 50 per cent advance
- payment of Rs. 0.27 lakh was made in March 1987.
The computer had not so far been purchassd and = soft-
ware procured was lying idle (March 1989).

(it 14 ssts each of leading daily news-papers
(15 numbers) were being purchased. and provided to
press wing of the department out of which 10 sets were
being used for clipping purposes since the date of for-
mation of Harysana. Though Press Wing was provided

with photostat machine from 1982-83 onwards yet the-
department continued purchasing 9 sets -of daily news

papers for clipping -purposes (March 1989) resulting in
unnecessary ‘expenditure of Rs. 3.40 lakhs on 9 sets of

news papers from 1982-83 to March 1989 -as specific

material could be got photocopied at a nominal . cost.

(iii}) During 1982~ 83_whon 260 néws-papers were
purchased oach day, B7.80 quintals old news-papers
were sc’ld In guction: duting Lhe«t YBAT, Th& purchase

Y

NS



49

-of papers . uncreaSed from 304 ito - 467 per day but aue-
tioned .weight, _however, - was . ‘reduced . hy 110,22 cquintals
to 43.47 .quintals during - 1983 84 :to... August 1988, rasul-
-ting in less realisation :of - revenue of 'Rs. 0.40 ‘lakh.
Reasons for sh_ortfall -were not. nvestlgater- o

3.2.13.- Pubhcrty compaugn regardmg welfare of Sche- o
d]ulled ‘Castes’ (SC) L

Special component plan for the Welfare of SC was
framed and -introduced. durlng 7th Plan .which inter-alia,
proVrded creation of & call for : ‘co-ordination --with_-diffe- - -
rent departments for whrch a .provision of Rs. 1.30 lakhs
was made.. [t was obaerved :that. ‘the .cell -was created

* - during Margh 1983 and-.an expenditure .of : Rs. 1.23 .akhs

was. incurred (1983-84 to '1984-85). on pay .and ailo-
‘wances -of staff but no- progress thereof .could be ~sub-
stantrated from record. -

.3.2.:114. Fi lms |

~A film- unit for. productron ‘of news reels and docu- r

-mentary films . for- proiection  of developmcntal activitios -
under plan was functlonlng and. an- amount of Rs. .26

- lakhs was provided in 6th plan for purchase of Arriflex.

- cameras- and - other connectad - equipments for ‘producing
good quality films. During 7th .Plan _a provision of Rs.
34“lakhs was furthor made for TV and video sets under
.which 3 -video - “Sets . wrth nt,cessary equrpment were to
be - purchased .

' A test check of records revealed the followrng

(i) 35 MM Arrlﬂe.x Cam(ra No: BC I valurng Rs.

.10 29 lakhs was ,purchased .during July 1982 (through o

Controller of .stores) and .provided. 1o the .unit inAugust-.
1982 for- shooting of feature films. It ‘was, hawever, not.
. put to use; .as .no feature film was: prepared by .the-
department from the date of its purchase (March1989)

(i) An edrtmg “table - .valuing” Rs 0. 52 - lakh pro-.
vrdcd to the unit .during 1973 was ot put to ~use “since
1'980-81 - the date ‘of shifting of - office to. the - ‘present



50

building due to non-piovision of three phase electric con-
+wiection.in the ‘building with the’ résult that ‘the depert-
ment had to incur an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 4.18
lakhs (approximately) on account of editing charges of
news reels and documentaries prepared and got edited
from a Bombay firm during 1980-81 to 1988-89.

(iii) No norm for production of documentaries was
fixed by the department. From 1980-81 to 1988-89 only
23 documentary films were prepared.

(iv) Two video units (3/4” and 1/2”) and VCRs
worth Rs. 6.29 lakhs were purchased in March 1987
but required technical staff was not provided to the
film unit and no publicity work through video Screening
in- the villages was therefore done by the department.
While one video set (3/4” )and VCR worth Rs. 5.93
takhs were lying idle since their purchase, the other
video (1/2") and VCR worth Rs. 0.36 lakh were being
used by photo cum cinema officer for coverage of VIP
functions etc. 9 Master prints of 1/2" Video Cassettes
valuing Rs. 0.23 lakh based on developmental activities
of State prepared by the department were not put to
use as the programme for which these cassettes were
prepared was yet to be approved by Government (March
1989).

3.2.15. Rural Community Theatre Unit (RCTU)

To project the policies, programmes and achieve-
ments of Government in rural communities and to impart
training to rural artists in the art of theatre a rural com-
munity theatre unit was estabished during 1981-82
with headquarters at Chandigarh, which was later on
shifted to Karnal in January 1987 being a central place
for organising theatre in rural areas. Scrutiny of records
relating to this unit revealed that it did not give any
performance from the date of its inception to December
1987, in February 1988 and from December 1988 to
March 1989 due to the absence of essential infrast-
ructure facilities such as proper accommodation and in-
dependent mobile van for the unit. As such the entire
staff remained idle, resulting in wasteful expenditure of
Rs. 6.16 lakhs on pay and allowances till March 1989.
Further, an expenditure of Rs, 0.16 lakh was incurred



51

fhe District Public Relations Otflcer Karnal during
1987 88 on preparation of the stage for artists of Rural
.Community .-Theatre - Unit. 'which- had-- not béen -put to

use. Reasons-for incurring waSteful oxpendlture were not
mtmﬂted (July 1989) :

-~

3.2. 16 Promotlon of Cultural Actlvmes Pt

A cell for promotion of Cultural Activities was created
in 1969 and was functioning at Chandigarh. In order
to “project -and-promote Haryana culture, during 7th Plan
it was-proposed to expand the existing cell by appoin-
ting one Assistant Cultural Affairs Officer and One State
Manager- .cum store- Incharge for which a provision - of
Rs. 17.00 lakhs was made in the Plan ‘period to hold
annual folk festivals and. present the rich cultural" heri-
tage of Haryana in other parts of the world.

A cultural complex was also- proposed to be estab-
lished some where in Haryana in which regular training
centres wsre to be set up for imparting  training in
folk style of music, dance and theatre for which a token
provision of Rs. 12.00 lakhs was made during the plan
period.

: (i) It was noticed that only an amount of Rs.1.51
lakhs was spent on arranging folk festivals, dances,
workshops etc., against the provision of Rs. 17.00 lakhs
during 1985-86 to 1988-89 and the shortfall was attri-
buted (April 1989) by the department to non-provision
of proper staff.

(i) No Cultural troube was sent abroad so far
(March 1989).

(iii) No action for setting up of a cultural complex
had been initiated (March 1889).

3.2.17. Exhibition Wing

The department set up an exhibition wing te apprise
the people of the State of the policies and programmes
of the State Government in various fields through rural,
urban and industrial exhibitions and through hoardings
and panels in rural and urban areas of the State and



52

an oxpenditure of Rs. 252.72 lakhs was incurred during
1980-81 to 1988-8% i

(a)) The department participated im an Industrial
Exhibitiom orgamised in' Bombay: by a political party on
the occasion of their Centenary Plenary sessiom in 7985-
86 and an expenditure of Rs. 9.56 lakhs wa$s incurred
by the department. As the: exhibitionn was: organised by
a political party, the participation of Government depart-
ment. at. public' expense was not proper:

(by The space hired: belangedito: Maharashtra Go-
vernment &and was allotted to the political party for 4
days @ Rs. 5/-- per 100" square yards: per day. 5556
square yards (5000 sg. ft) of land was used for erection
of pavillion by the Haryana Government for which rent
payable an this basis worked aut to Rs: 111/- only
whereas an amount of Rs: 7.50 lakhs (Qut of total
expenditure of Rs. 9.50 lakhs) was paid as rent to
ladusirial Exhibition Gaommittee of thee political party.
Reasans for oxcess: payment of renti had nmot been inti-
mated  (July 1989)

3.2.18 Monitoring and evaluation

No monitoring and evaluation of any programme covered
under- tha scheme: was. conducted to see: that benefits envi-
siged had actually reached the beneficiaries.

3.2.19 The matter was reported to Government in
August 1989; reply has not been received (April 1990).

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
3.3 Integrated Rural Energy Programme
3.3.1 Introduction

With a view to meeting energy crisis in rural areas
by harnessing renewable sources of energy which: are
locallyavailable in the rural areas, to develop alternative sources
of energy, to bring about.improvement.in the. general and eco-
nomic standards of living of the rural population and to
create general awareness in-them about the adoption of
improved devices, Government of India introduced Integrated




- Rural Energy Programme (IREP), a.Céntrally sponsored scheme - -
‘in“salécted Blocks of 7°States’in the country during, 1982-83. -
- - ‘In~Haryana, the programme’ wg's' launched in July 1982, ini-".
- tially- in'thevRaipur RaniBlock’ of Ambala disttictand there-
¥ after extendéd! totBiocks-of other districts - (Karnaland Hisar: . ..

" 1985-86; Dadri and Jhajiar : 1986-87; Narwana and Rewari.:
. »_1(98_758“8; a.ridrv_Kh?rkhg ud.a:,:vﬁg_ rqgu;dhai:::_l_.9§§.é89.): e

, 7 = THeprogtamime envisaged dEmonstration 6f energy devites.
.. -, like wind.mills, solar water-heating system, sclar cooker, radio
- " " ““modules; television on 'solar power; pack, bio-gas plants, bul-
. lock:cartsy Niitan stoves ete: to-motivaterthe-rural populationto - -
- use theserglternative saurcas:ofrenergy: forwhich: subsidiesat -
_* varying rates ranging bstween 26 .and 100 per cent were ad- R
. hissible to snfall/marginal farmers as-wellas other beneficiaries.. ~ . .

- 3.3.2. Qgﬁganrisati‘o;nla!'sg.t.«uﬁz .

. At:the Statp.level, the. Economic and. Statistical Adwiser
(Planning) wasin overall charge of the programme till 1884-85 . .
- .when its implementation was-entrusted to the Director, Science -
and Technology Haryara.. -Ax-thedistriet lovel the pregramme- "~
| WS executed by DistrictRural DevelopmentAcencies:(DRDAS)
- with the halp of cancerhed’ staff at'the block level. B

3.3.3 Audit co[yeria’gﬁé,

Atest check (Septémber to- Décember-1988 and March
1989) of records::of:'the Director, Seiohcy: and  Techielogy
“Haryana-and Additional Deputy Commissioner-cum- Chief Exe--
_cutive Officer of the’ DRDAs . wa's conducted-in Raipur . Rani, .© -

" Karnaland Hisar-ll blocks of Ambala, Kernaland Hisaxdistricts:

) P . L v 2ELS

Govering: the period T962°83 10, T988-68. .
3.3.4 Hightights =~ .

A sum of Rs. 8.69 lakhs was, spent.on the pro-
‘graminie agdinst thé  budget provision ‘of Rs. 137.37 -
- takhs a‘fndifexhii;bi*t»ibn'/,demonstratipn programmewerewot

C e)'(ecute;df o e L S .r(lP;aragraph 33- 5)

 —The pﬁr;-ogxr-eé-séJr&epdarét-s-isiu;bmmedz.:ﬁiw ‘the Blocks. |
. to the department indicated inflated figures of achie-- -
- vements. S ooen. 0 (Paragraph 3.3.6) -




> e 54 , :
) *Qntes‘est @1? Rs. 1. @‘ﬁ lakhs @amed by a bﬂock was

- Otilised for meeting expenditure instead of crediting it

%o the: d@patrtm@m f@g’ meetmg further instaiment of

' 'gmm S (ParagraphS 3 7. (m)

’Iy,.'

wamhmg satusfa@t@ﬁ'y perfgwmance -of - chulhas.

(P@mgmpg 3 3 9)‘:7

y
A

. i_plantation of trees which '@@u!d ot be uSed as
’fueH=WOod and foddleer was' d@n@ at a cost of Rs. 1.76
,ﬂakhs o . L (Pamgmpn@ 3 1}@(5))

o ‘_'..——Excess subsudy of Rs..0. 72 ﬂakh was pand owmg
" ito msta”atn@n of biogas pﬁants of higher capacity.

: 1}‘

-—099 S@Harr Cook@rs vaﬂumg Rs. @ 39 lakh we%re ‘n@m.f
-,_acc@um@d f@r in b@@ks L (PamgmphS 3. ‘ﬂzm)» .

.l
. iakh on wingd maﬁﬂs as these did not achieve the desired
mswﬂﬁ:& S o (Paragraph 3 3. ‘ﬁS)

o @M@mt@rmg armd evaﬂuaﬁn@n @f the pr@gu’amme wals' ' .
not @@n% T (Paragraph 3.3. ‘11‘5)

7 3 3 5 Eﬁm’m@ﬁ@ﬂ- :,@utia;y 'a_ndf»expendimre- L

'::' .

0o

. -=»T[h:®|r@ waswastefuﬂ@xpendumm @f Rs 3 79 uakhs
on pumh@se @‘E damper sets. . .. (Para;,_'gmphs 3. 8)) o

' -—Supewnsory fee of Rs.0: 53 ﬂakh was pand wnth@ut -

el (Paragmph 3 3. ‘M)._'

‘ —s‘ﬂ'mm was an mfrucwous exqpendamm of Rs 0. 86 A

m@ f@wdget al otmem and expendnure mcur'red. on the



BB .

programme: during 1982-83 to 1988-89- was as under =

varsnons R L ) Expend]uture

" State Centraﬂ Toitali- State . Central Totau

. (RUpees in ﬂakhs)

""5‘983"‘547'-71 E 7IJ-°°A S '7_.00'~;f'8.'0‘8 S — .08
Cremess 7m0 e 7 — 14k
7:’1'58;57’86 S ) 26?65‘7 - ,;_“;20.66' _1’3.'09;57H.?f:‘->—_f;143.oorﬁ:-’

: r986;87 L2730, 270 :30.00 7.20"‘?1. . :,:.2'»':68:-{25';.:291,“ 4
T :1987;887':'r:, i i;‘41 .:s;; ré_f'zo“ {:487.0‘7_(').- 16.31}__,.7.}:3"2'5 1_7.9_;54;'1

198889 - . - 14.00. BV - 22.71 .zs 94 (Not  26. 94
I S et T T T avarlable)

13737 - 98.69

(l) No Central assrstance was grven under the pro--‘jr.'

;gramme tlH 1985 86 and from 1986-87, cent per ‘cent grant

L "was ‘given: for staff at the State, drstrrct/b ock Ievel and tor
survey, extensron and tramxng actrvutres : o

(ii) - The shortfalﬂ in expendlture wasattrnbuted (December R

) 1988) by the department 1o’ non-executlon of training and- .
- exhibition - demonstratlon programme owrng to tnon-avarlav .
- ﬂabnlnty of techmcaﬂ staff - : : :

' ,3 3 6 Physucaﬂpr@gress '

The targets and athcvements m respect of alterrntr\,c



56

sourcesof energydevicesunderthe programme wereasuncer :—

Serial  1téms Targets Achieve-
! foea e (yeeses
' ;i ( -SJ to e
1988-89)
: (In numbers)
. Wind mills 3 5
2. Solar cookers 955 413

3. Photovoltaic devices
(a) Solar power street

lighting 12 144
(b) Solar photovoltaic system

for T.V. 3 =

(c) Solar radio modules 600 329

4. Bio-gasplants 264 218
5. Smokeless chulhas 13900 18447 Pr—

6. Pressure cookers 35560 5194

7. Bullock carts 6 —

8. Reflex valves 110 140

9. Nutan stoves 5650 5383

10. Solar water heating.system 47 17

11. Energy plantation 2,70,765 96,575

& &

20 109

Hectares Hectares

12. Tube.lights 2230 3959

13. ‘Energy efficient motors 134 ‘215

14. Biogaslamps 60 49

15. Bio gasengines 35 49

£6. Power capacitors 10 2

17. Solar power packs ' 10 4



57

(i) During audit it was noticed that in Raipur Rani block
against 200 solar cookers purchased and given to this block
(October 1983), the progress report for 1982-83 submitted
to the department by the blocks indicated 170 solar cookers
distributed to the beneficiaries.

(ii) In Karnal block although no expenditure had been
incurred upto March 1986 outofthegrantofRs.6.76lakhsfor
1985-86, the progress report for this year indicated achieve-
ments of 1800 smokeless chulhas, 300 pressure cookers, 600
Nutan stoves, 60 solar cookers, 30 solar radio modules, 250
tube lights and 12 energy efficient motors.

(iii) In Hisar-1l Block, against actual installation of 285,
1870 and 287 chulhas, achievements shown in the progress
reports were 1000, 2000 and 964 chulhas in 1985-86, 1986-87
and 1987-88 respectively.

Reasons for variation in achievements in all these cases
weére yet to be intimated (July 1989). Audit, scrutiny, however,
disclosed that achievemeants reported by blocks to the depart-
mentwere inflated asthese were notbasedon recordsmaintained
in these blocks.

(iv) The shortfall in achievements in respect of various
items of energy devices was attributed to (a) reluctance of
rural masses to adopt this technology; (b) non-availability of
solar items from approved sources and their high cost beyond
thea mzans of beneficiaries and non-installation of these items
by Haryana State Electronic Development Corporation Limited
(HARTRON) in time. Audit scrutiny, however, disclosed that
energy devices were distributed without fixing any targets and
where targets had been fixed, these were not based on demand
from field offices.

3.3.7 Mis-management of funds

(i) Funds amounting to Rs. 60.26 lakhs intended for
IREP scheme were frequently transferred (December 1985 to
December 1988) to other schemes namely Integrated Rural
Davelopment Programme, District Development Programme,
surplus land scheme etc., without sanction of the competent
authority by Raipur Rani, Karnal and Hisar-Il blocks. The
‘department attributed (March 1989) frequent transfers of funds
fo extrome urgencies for other schemes,



58

- - (ii) In Raipur Rani, Karnal and Hisar-1l blocks, interest
ofRs.1.01 lakhs (RaipurRani:Rs.0.31lakh; Karnal: Rs.0.52
lakh; and Hisar-11:Rs. 0.18 lakh) earned on funds kept in the
Saving Bank Account was utilised for meeting expenditure
on the scheme instead of crediting it to department for ad-
justment towards further instalment of the grant in terms of
departmental instructions.

(iii) In Karnal, Hisar-1l and Raipur Rani blockgitems of
energy devices valuing Rs. 2.95 lakhs (Karnal : Rs. 0.48 lakh;
Hisar-1l : Rs. 1.58 lakhs; and Raipur Rani : Rs. 0.89 lakh)
were supplied to persons residing in blocks not covered under
the programme. Reasons for deviating from the guidelines
were not intimated (July 1989).

(iv) In Hisar-1I block an amount of Rs. 0.26 lakh was
spent on items of publicity, petrol and repairs of jeep, intercom
etc., not pertaining to the programme.

3.3.8 Wasteful expenditvre on damper sets—Rs 3.79
lakhs

While reviewing progress of the scheme ‘National project
on demonstration of improved chulhas’ Government observed
(September 1987) that damper sets were not useful as hands
used to get burnt while cooking food. In view of this, dam-
perless chulhas were planned to be constructed from 1987-88
under the Scheme. It was, however, noticed that contrary to
these instructions, 13,999 chulhas with damper sets were cons-
tructed and used during 1987-88. This resulted in wasteful
expenditure of Rs. 3.79 lakhs on the purchase of damper sets.

3.3.9 Supervisory fee

(a) According to instructions, the supervisory fee for
construction of chulhas was required to be paid to trained
workers in two instalments; first instalment of Rs. 4/- on com-
pletion of construction and second instalment of Re. 1/- after
at least two months of satisfactory performance of chulhas.
It was, however, noticed that supervisory fee at the rate of
Rs. 5/« per chulah amounting to Rs. 0.53 lakh was paid in
Iump_ sum during 1984-85 to 1988-89 on completion of cons-
truction of 10,835 chulhae without ensuring their satisfactory

‘performance



59

(b) According to the scheme, the payment of supeivisory
fee was to be made by the beneficiary to the trained worker.
It was, however, seen that in Raipur Rani, Karnal and Hisar-lI
blocks, supervisory fee amounting to Rs. 0.29 lakh in respect
of 5777 chulhas (Raipur Rani block : Rs. 0.13 lakh: Hisar-Il
Block : Rs. 0.11 lakh; and Karnal Block : Rs. 0.05 lakh) was
paid by the field and implementing agencies during 1986-87
to 1987-88reportedlydue to non-receiptof instructions by them.

3.3.10 Energy plantation

According to guidelines for energy plantation under the
programme, species like shoebabul, kikar, shisham were to be
planted on shamlat/panchayat land so that these could be
used as fuel wood and fodder. The following points were
noticed :(—

(i) In Raipur Rani block 53760 trees (32170 euclyptus
trees; 20 guava trees; 20 mango trees; 350 kakranda; 2000
siris; 18000 khair;and 1200 bakain plants), which could not be
used as fuel wood and fodder, were planted at a cost of Rs.
1.76lakhsduring 1984-85. Reasons for deviating from guide-
lines were yet to be intimated (July 1989).

(ii) Plantation of 46700 trees of shisham, kher, mangoes,
guava species was done ata costof Rs. 1 .81 lakhson 15000
running kilomateres on community land instead of shamlat
land in Raipur Rani block during 1985-86 to 1986-87.

3.3.11 Installation of surplus capacity biogas plants

(i) Jn 90 cases (Raipur Rant: 79 and Karnal; 11) bio-
gas planis of 6 cum capacity, which were suitable for a family
of 13-15 mambers, had been installed for the family members
ranging from 3 to 12, whereas the biogas plants of 4 cum
capacity could have served the purpose. Installation of bio-
gas plants of higher capacity involved excess payment of
subsidy of Rs. 0.72 lakh. It was noticed in audit that 23
beneficiaries (Raipur Rani : 21 and Karnal : 2) did not have
10 to 12 animals to meet the requirement of cow dung for 6
cum plants.

(ii) In 12 cases of Hisar-ll although biogas plants of 6
cum capacity had been installed yet the department did not
have any information regarding family members and cattle
heads.



60
9.9.12. Distribution/adeountsl of solar eookors -

The following lrregularities Were noticed in distribution
and accountal of solar cookers i —

(i) The survey carried out in November 1988 by the
Economic and Statistical Advisor, Haryana disclosed that out
of 56.individuals who has reportedly purchased solar cookers,
41 denied having purchased thematall. The Financial Cam-
missioner Planning Haryana dcsired (November 1983) ‘the
Additional Deputy Commissioner (ADC) Ambala to take action
through police against officials responsible for fictitious sale/
distribution of 41 solar cookers vauling Rs. 0.17 lakh. The
ADC had already lodged (September 1983) a report with the

Raipur ‘Rani Police Station. Further developments were yet
to be intimated (July 1989).

(ii) In Raipur Rani block 200 solar cookers purchased
in December 1982 were issued to Child Development Project
Officer (CDPO) Raipur Rani and ‘Block Development Project
Officer (BDPQ) Raipur Rani (100 each) for further distribution
to anganwadis etc., without making any entry in the stock re-
gister. 97 solar cookers were distributed by the CDPO Raipur
Rani betweern February 1984 and May 1984 and the balance
4 (including 1 received from BDPO Raipur Rani) were lying
in stock. QOut of 97 solar cookers supplied to anganwadis,
58 were received back in December 1986 as these had lesser
capacity and did not serve their requirement. Of these 58,35
were supplied (December 1986 : 15 February 1987 : 20) to
CDPO Bhiwani without any requisition and the balance 23
were l-ying out of order in store. The accountal of 99 solar
cookers valuing Rs. 0.39 lakh supplied to the BDPO Raipur
Rani was, however, not traceable in records of his office.

3.3.13 Infructuous expenditure on installation of
wind mills

Under the |REP, Wind mills were installed in Raipur Rani
block during January 1983 to December 1986 (3 supplied free
of cost, 2 by Government of India and 1 by the State Agri-
culture department) at a cost of Rs. 0.86 lakh. In February
1986, the Additional Deputy Commissioner Ambala, informed
Director, Science and Technology, Haryana that the wind velo-
city was not suitable in the project area and these wind mills
were not capable of irrigating even half acre of land in a day



i unu ms,rgfare; thig reapuhg@ M beﬂbflcfaﬁaa ﬁ)

_ Astallalfbﬁ

“of this.enetgy: device was.poot. :lt-was further-stated -that
- maintenance cost of these. wind ills, ‘being ‘too- high to 'keep. .
- them in working -order, also:adversely -affected the -scheme.

Three wind mills: recerved free.of cost. were -ordered. to -be 7

“returned to the. concerned department, one - .auctioned and the *
‘other to be kept. erected at:Raipur Rani for exhibition. ‘The -
proposal’ of the -Additional Deputy Commlsslonar ‘approved

" by the .Government .(July:1986) had:-not ‘been . rmplementedl,;»

; ",so far (July-1989).- Thus, expenditire of Rs. 0.86 lakh in=
" . curred-on the installation’ of the wrnd mrHs was rendered m»
mfructuous T -

3.3.14 Subsidies on energy devices

Under the programme subsidy was given ‘to: vbénnficiar_‘ias: o

- for the purchase/installation of various energy devices. The™ '
_ following . pomts were no'nced m audrt for drsbursement of

L subsldy

. (r) ln 3988 cases subsrdy amountmg to’ Rs 5 30 lakhs
; Was pald on.pressure.cookers: irrespective.of the capa city'of - .

.pressure -cookers and size of family of: beneficiaries. ' Thedé- -~ -

‘partment ‘contended “(April 1989) that pressuru cool\ers were
dlstnbuted as.per. demand -of beneflcxanms , - v

(u) In Hlsarll block subsrdy amountmg to Rs 'O‘ 43

. lakh disbursed -for 18. electric smotors +fitted -on . water “tanks:. .
fconstructed in different.villages of the block -under .the -

“Desert Development Programme” was" ‘charged to ‘this pro-

) .f’gramme The department -stated ' (April+1989). ‘that electric’

" ‘motors “Were charged to .-the programme - on - “the’ “under--

© standing’ ‘that . watef tanks ‘would--be- used for* minor: rEiso

gatien purposes. The. plea. is: .not tenable -as -electric -
{motors . were not purchaSed by benefrcranes under the ,'
“programme.. e -

(iii) Subsudy amounting. to" Rs 0.18 lakh':paid dn E

.:5 "bio-gas plants  -already installed- (August 1986 to. -

" :"November-1986) under the bio-gas scheme in ‘Hisar-11 ‘block

-~ was -charged to this scheme in February 1987 toA show, o
'; mflated progress B , , . :

(iv) No umformlra'tes for subsady on’ energy devrces had,

beenllard for various blocks concerned under the programme, -



62
During 1985-86 rates of subsidy on prossuie cookers in Karhal
and Raipur Raniblocks was 60percent and 40 per cent for small
marginal farmers and others respectively, while, it was 50 per
cent and 25 per cent in Hisar-1l block. Again in Hisar-ll and
Karnal blocks, rates of subsidy on solar cookers were Rs. 150
each for small/marginal farmersand other categories, whereas
in Raipur Rani block these were 60 per centand 40 per cent.
Similarly rates of subsidy on Nutan Stoves were 33 per cent
each for all categories of beneficiaries, whereas there were 60
per centand 40 per cent for small/marginal farmers and other
beneficiaries respectively in Hisar-1l block. Similar disparity
in rates of subsidy existed in other items like solarradio modules

etc. Reasons and criteria for prescribing different rates of
subsidy for various blocks were not on record.

3.3.15 Evaluation and monitoring

No evaluation of the programme was conducted to as-
certain the impact of the programme on beneficiaries. No
monhitoring was done to ascertain as to how far the renewable
sources of energy locally available in rural areas were har-
nessed and alternative sources of energy developed to overcome
the energy crisis in rural areas.

3.3.16. The matter was reported to Government in August
1989; reply has not been received (April 1990).

MEDICAL AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT

3.4 Embezzlement

At the request (December 1988) of State Government a
special audit of the accounts of Chief Medical Officer (CMQOY)
Karnal for the period from 8th December 1981 to 16th March
1987 was conducted during January to March and May to

June 1989. It revealed an embezzlement of Rs. 0.45 lakh
committed by :

(a) depicting same payments in the cash
book twice s Rs. 0.11 lakh

(b) removing a page from cash book (re-
constituted with reference to payment
entries in acquittance rolls and difference
lagated) Rs. 0.10 lakh



_(c) quotmg flctmous partrculars in the cash

‘book and: acqulttance ro“s Rs 0 10 lakh_-ﬂ

- (d) maklng' entries in vcafsh,book for,'an"b‘ -
- amount more than”actual p'ayment" - Rsv 0 01 Iakh‘

. (&) 'not deposmng recovered amount of

- CTD from pay of employess . Rs‘. 0.08 rakh_F:jF—i

(f) not purchasing the National Savmg Cer- o ,
- ficatesafter charging the amounts in the -. : ' s
- -cash book " - - S “Rs. 0. 04 lakh'.fk

Lo Total o - Rs.0.45 lakh. -

- The department conflrmed the' amount of embezzlementrv .-

" pointed out in.audit and aﬁso recovered Rs. 560 out of rt

v ' The embezzﬂement was fa crhtated by, mter aha foHowmg B
Japses -on the part. of the drawing and drsbursrng offlcer —

(i) Nelther totals nor mdlvrdual entnes of transactlons.-_

- ,were dally attested by the drawmg and drsbrusrng offlcer m"

. the cash book

(n) Attestatron of certain’ lndrvrdual paymen‘c entrres ln-f, -
cash book without defacing: the acquittance ro”s as ‘Paid” “and .

' -_-"thus enablmg therr re-use - for second tlme
(iii) lt was fot ensured ‘that amounts drawn from the

- treasury had actually been drsburSed to persons for whom If
was drawn ) .. ) .

The matter was reported to Government in July 1989 f",. :
reply has not been recerved (Aprrl 1990) : :

DEVE[LO[PM[ENT AND PANCHAYAT/FOREST/PUBILHC '
“WORKS DEPARTMENT(B&R) : -

o 3 5 Ruraﬂ Landless Empaoyment Guarantee Progmmme

3 5,1 ﬂntmduotron . L s

o With a-view to tacklmg in.a more dlrect and ..8p
; mémner the prthem of paverty. partvcuuarly pertami g

kS
@n



64

landless workers during the lean agricultural periods when
work is scarce. the Rural Landless Employment Guarantee
Programme (RLEGP), a Central Sector Scheme fully financed
by the Central Government was commenced with effect from
15th Auguust 1983 with the following two broad objectives:

(i) To improve and expand employment opportunities
for rural landless labour with a view to providing guarantee of
employment to at least one member of every rural landless
labour household upto 100 days in a year;

(ii) Creation of durable assets for stregthening the rural
infrastructure, which would lead to a rapid growth of the rural
economy;

On the basis of the recommendations of the Working Group
on Rural Development for the VIith Plan, the objectivesof the
RLEGP were enlarged to include improvement in the overall
quality of life in rural areas and to bring the poor above the
poverty line.

The object of the programme being to provide employment
to at least one member of every landless household upto
100 days in a year, preference was to be given to landless
labourers for employment under this programme and even
among thesa landless, persons belonging to Scheduled Castes
and Scheduled Tribes were to be given priority in
employment. The works to be taken up for implementation
in rural areas under the programme were such as construction
of rural link roads as part of the Minimum Needs Programme;
construction/renovation of field channels to maximise the uti-
lisation of potential created by existing irrigation projects; land
development and reclamation of waste land or degraded land
with special emphasis on ecological improvement in hill and
desert areas; social forestry and soil and water conservation
works including the improvement of minor irrigation works.

3.5.2. Organisational set up

The existing Central Committee set up for National Rural
Employment Programme (NREP) in the department of Rural
Development, Agriculture and Rural Development was also
to function as Central Committee for RLEGP and was respon-
sible for sanctioning specific work projects prepaied by the



65

State and for reviewing/monitoring of the project, as-well as
the issue of guidelines from time to time. The planning,:im-
plementation, monitoring etc., of the programme at the State
level was the responsibility of the State Level Co-ordination
Committee for Rural Development with a representative of the
department of Rural Development as a special invitee to parti-
cipate in the meetings of this committee. In Haryana, the
programme was launched in 1983-84 and implemented by
Development and Panchayat, Forestand Public Works Depart-
ments at the state level and by Deputy Commissioners at the
district level.

3.5.3. Audit Coverage

A test check of records of 36 blocks of Development
and Panchayat Department and divisions of Forest Department
in four districts (Hisar, Jind, Kurukshetra and Ambala) and
divisions of the Public Works Departments at Kurukshetra
and Ambala from 1983-84 to 1988-89 was conducted during
March-June 1989,

3.5.4. Highlights

Against the total allocation of Rs. 2419 .20 lakhs.
Rs. 2491.88 lakhs were released for the programme;
asumofRs.2437.77 lakhs was utilised onthe programme
during 1983-84 to 1988-89. (Paragraph 3.5.5)

—The targets fixed for employment generation
were provisional as no survey had been conducted
to ascertain the number of beneficiaries to be
covered under the programme.

(Paragraph 3.5.6.A(i) )

—The annual allocation for social forestry projects
and those exclusively for the benefit of SCs/STs was

less than the prescribed percentages.
(Paragraph 3.5.6.B)

—Rs. 1288.41 lakhs (84.7 per cent) were spehf on
works of purely social and community nature which
were to be accorded low priority (Paragraph35.6.C(i))



66

~Expenditure 'on:projects, which would haveiim-
‘ iprovad Titrigation/agriculture ‘base-was negligible.

/(Paragraph'3.56.6:C(ii) )

: —Rs.'613.26 lakhs were spent on works not covered
“by'the programme and 45 works involving expenditure
“of Rs. 179.30 lakhs Were executed without ‘approval of
the’ Central Committee.  (Paragraph3.5.6.C(ii)(iii)

—Saving of Rs. 33.26 lakhs, from additional allo-
cation of wheat was not utilised on additional projects.
(Paragraph3.5.6.D(iv))

- —There was an excess payment of Rs. 3.08 lakhs on
accolint of ‘wages ‘paid to masons at ‘higher rates.
‘(Paragraph 3.5.6/D(vii) )

—An expenditure of Rs. 4.76-lakhs on earth.work
bridges and culverts was rendered infructuous dueto
their non-completion. (Paragraph 3.5.7.(vii) )

—An expenditure of Rs. 84.22 lakhs was incurred
on non-d.ur_ablo assets. (Paragraph 3.5.7.(viii) )

: -—-'fiu mortality rate of plants ranged from-50.to0 100
per cent in.regpect of the 14.projects undertaken in.-four
districts. (Paragraph 3.5°8.(vi) )

—‘l'here was an' extra expenditure of Rs. 86.77
Ws ‘on  ‘the' construction of 1757 houses durfng
985:86° to '1988-89. (Paragraph' 3.5.9(V) )

—The prescribed norm of Rs. 1200 per latrine was
not followed and only borepit latrines instead of pour
“Flush 'la*ﬁmnes were ‘constructed.

(Paragraph 3.5.10(ii) )

—No monitoring/evaluation of the programme was
dono. (Paragraph 3.5.11and12)

f ;- : "Theso-pomtsara'diseussad in detallmthesucceedmg
( |patagraphs. }



N :
i 5 : \
o Y H
:
L i
.
I
.

i

'
i R
i v

Ao L b 05 B e

L TR S

e T e
VST A oD Do i 5z vl g pEir s emnsm e ahes




3.5.5.

68

Financial outlay and expenditure

The expenditure under the programme is fully funded
instalments in cash or kind (in the shape of food-grains).

to 1988-89 were as folllows :

Year Allocation
Cash Food-
(Rs. in grains
lakhs) (MT)
1983-84 84.00 N.A.
1984-85 420.00 —
1985-86 439.20 —_
1986-87 461.00 -
1987-88 445 .00 —
1988-89 570.00 _
2419.20 -
Year Utilisation
Cash Foodgrains Cost
(Rs. in lakhs) Quantity (MT)  (Rs. in lakhs)
1983-84 3.07 0.50 0.01
1984-85 336.98 904.20 15.65
1985-86 469.90 3056.30 62.67
1986-87 498.05 8406.00 144.68
1987-88 483.61 10420.00 179.22
1988-89 646.16 2615.00 44.98
2437.77 25402.00 436.91




lby the Centrall Govemment the funds benng relea sed m hallfyea lrlly

The anlocatuon releases and: utllnsatlon of funds smce mceptnon L

. v — s sam e e = g -,
P g A ST TG T ek Vil L LY

: T e A g e 5,

-y . e 2 e q

ESte & G ST

5

S ‘,Food glr ns
> - ol wlifted oo
.Cash - ~ Food grains _ Cost oo, Costric - T
(Hs, in Ilakhs) . 'V,Quamnty (Hs in: Ilakhs) Omntﬁtv;—" Cost - ‘
A(MT) . - MT) {Rs;im -
: R Tijakhe) -

vIIRe;ﬂa'aJ:s.fedg o L

. ge.00” . 323.00 © ' BSS 142,08 gk
,3;35;"09" 1620, o"o, : .'2‘71.’8:6,., 1148, 00';_;,,_‘,‘;19:71.
agsia0 5346 00 . f‘jsj-.véé“'_!'z’ "3421.70 . 68.85
487.64 932000 160.30  9232.80 . 158.80

' 437.90 11496.00 4675737 11400.40 . © 19609

. 38.47

. 660.94 . 4516.00 . -;27'.@',5;: , 2236.60 .

- 2491.88 - ' '32620.00 .- 561.04- -27579.59 - ::7474.36 S

" Difference -
Savings {(—) )
'Excess(+) R : R

Cash = - . . *. .. Foodgrain . - - - Cost. T

" (Rs.in Takhis) o (MT) . (As.inlakhs)-

' 7(-—_-)80.93_” O onnse 2

“).ee . (—)241.80 o T AL
(—)26.50 0 (86540 . .o (—)8.28

0.4 (—)826.80 «.f_.f_,frr‘(»—-)*m:zz {5

?(+)4é.7‘n . (—)es0.40 e .
(—)4.78. o (+)378.40 ()86

| (e 1 (—oTmse T (—)37.45




T '; (n) Savmg @f Rs. 80;,93 ﬂakhs in: 198&84 was am‘ﬂ;’f S
L @g%ﬂgx@%@%ﬁ:@mﬁhﬁd@wmm@g ﬂa&m@@@@ﬂ.’fm mq.s;“ L

grams waaatfmbuteﬁr (Jum 1989) t@“aj '
the fneﬂd um_ :

: (m) No.she f of Ldmﬂects for the'wofrks undertta ken uhder??’f:' L
the— Programme-was- -prepared—by-the- Stete~@ovemment~d ue-~ e
) to~ non-recef ._—»,of: mfwmatson from: the DC" : w

&(’nv) 'Agaﬁnsa the» n'elease of“32620 M Tx the actuaﬂ" -
“-lifting of wheat,was 27579.59 M.T,,. .ot Hifting -
040 4‘H M]‘T-'of wheat ‘wen'e

6 Pﬂwﬁa@@ﬂ ngﬁ{@ss

(A) G@n@mﬁ E‘ni of empﬂ@ym@m

o i The ta»rgetswor empﬂ@ymem germamn VES=&"=M# a‘-chneveaj_j .
'ms sagmenbmse‘ithem agms‘t dusrmg 1983“84“1@ 1988 89'*:




= o= R P ki

= o e it o i crdminesd

S




72

were as under :—

I Target
(‘[ln fakhs of mandays) ’
Year General ~ Indira " Sanitary Social Total
I‘ * projects Awass latrines forestry
| Yojna ’ .
 1983-84 Nil
1984-85 A 15.35
1985-86  No targets fixed: 18.60
1986-87 14.00
1987-88 14.90
. 16.95

1988-89 -




73

.- Achievements:

. R " (njakhgof mandays) -~
_General - . Indira Awass - Sapitary- . Social’ - Total ' -
Projects Yojna' " latrines - . forestry o

ot T T T e e
7.90 Nl ‘ Nk N : L “7.;9'0'
£10.80 078 . NiE 3.0 0 15,18
1058 2.3 02 38 142
1335 291 . 0220 t.88 - 1838
11‘.4,1' - 2.60. . 0.5  ©  2.84 70

i '
2

L1

i

l




‘74
(r) The targets fixed for employment generatron were.on
provrsronal basis as Weither had any record -been maintained
at block, district or state Ievel to indicate the number of fur al
“landless household nor was any survey conducted to ascertain

. such ‘beneficiaries. The department had also not rssued any '
ldentlty cards as envisaged in the programme.

v (ii) The State Government intimated to the Government
oflndra ‘that ‘employment -generated during the periocd from
-.1985-86 to 1988-89 included 6.15 lakh - women -labourers
but the records thereof kept in the drstrrcts under test-check
<indicated that no female labourer was employed in any of

. the blocks/sub- divisions.
(iii) No record had been maintained by. the deparfment

" ta indicate the lean-agricultural periods during which labour
~intensive operation under the programme could be taken up,

with the result that the underlying obJectlves of this programme . .

~namely to provide. employment opportunmes for the landless
: labourers was defeated:

(iv) The figure of employment generated ‘as reported
by the four districts test checked (18 lakh mandays) was at
varrance with the basic records maintained by the implementing

. agencies (25.15 lakh mandays) and the prcgress report fur-
] nished to Government of India (35.90 lakh mandays) durlng
- 1983-84 to 1988-89.

{B) . \Allocation of resources

'l'he allocation made, actual utrlrsatron on social forestry
and projects benefiting Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Trlbes wa's
as under — .

Year . Total allo- " Social Forestry Works benefiting SCs/
i cationin- o ..o 8Ts- .
¢ cluding cost —— - - - -
. ~offood - Allocation Utilisation Allocation - Utilisation
. .grains - (Rupees in. (Rupeesin (Rupeesin (Rupeesin
i (Rupees in lakhs) i fakhs) ...-lakhs)" ~  lakhs).
) ¢ . lakhs). . C o . .
198384 89.55 N - Nl Nl Nl
1984-85. 447.86 . - NIl - . NN N .
1985-86 531.15 '~ 68.60 - 68.82. . 34.30 ) 34.92 -
" 1986-87 621.30° ~ 86.50  81.23 - 7183  110.95
1987-88 642.73 °  83.06 °  36.17 .  71.70 - 125.98

~ 1988-89 647.65 113.75 84.71 45.50  109.87°

2980.24 - 351.90 - 269.93 | 233.33 -381.72.




75

The annual allogation and its utilisation for social forestry
projects during 198586 to 1988-89 was less than 20 per cent of
the total allocation as envisaged in the programme. Similarly,
allocation for the projects benefiting the Scheduled Castes/
Scheduled Tribes during 1985-86 and 1988-89 was less than
10 per cent of the total allocation as envisaged in the programme,
The reasans for shortfalls were not on record. Further reasons
for non allocation of funds on social forestry and projects
benefiting Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes during 1983-84
and 1984-85 were not given.

(C) Selection of works.

According to guidelines laid down by the Government of
India, the work projects under this programme were to be taken
up for implementation in accordance with the policy of Govern-
ment, according higher priority to projects which could improve
irrigation/agriculture base in the state and relatively low
priority to works of a purely social and community nature.
The following shortcomings/deficiencies were noticed in the
selection of works.

(i) Out of total expenditure of Rs. 1620.71 lakhs during
1983-84 to 1986-87,anamount of Rs. 1288.41 lakhs (84.7
per cent) was spent on construction of school rooms, panchayat
ghars, pavement of streets, retaining walls of ponds etc., which
were works of purely social and community nature and were
to be accorded low priority.

(ii) Upto 1986-87 no projects for construction /renovation
of field channels, land development and reclamation of waste
land. soil and conservation works which might have improved
irrigation/agriculture base were undertaken. Even during 1987-
88 expenditure on such works was Rs. 9.85 lakhs (1.48 per
cent) out of total expenditure of Rs. 662. 83 lakhs. Rs. 35.17
lakhs and Rs. 4.55 lakhs were spent on social forestry and
link roads respectively and balance amount of Rs. 613.26
lakhs (92.52 per cent) was spent on works not covered by the
programme.

(iii) In the 4 districts test checked, 45 works involving
expenditure of Rs. 179. 30 lakhs were executed during 1983-84_
to 1988-89 without the approval of the Central Committee.” "~



6
(D) Payment of wages

~__The 'wages under the programme were to be paid to the
workersat the rate notified under the Minimum Wages Act.
A “minimum of 50 per cent of the allocation made for
_g’%é_'d“ié'fﬁct'a's a whole was to be spenton wages and the other
‘50 per cent on a non-wage component.

 Under the programme 50 per cent of wages were to be
given in the fofm of foodgrains at subsidised rates. The food-
grains to meet this requirement were given by the centre to the
state, free of cost.

The following points were noticed in paymentiof wages and
distribution of foodgrains in the districts test-checked.

(i) The ratio of 50 : 50 between wage and non-wage
compglients' was not followed during the year 1983-84 and
1984:85. Out of the ‘total expenditure of Rs. 121.32 lakhs,
Rs.’48.05'1akhs (Kurukshetra : Rs. 7. 31 lakhs; Hisar : Rs. 8. 68
lakhs; Jind : ‘Rs. 17.18 lakhs and Ambala : Rs. 14.88 lakhs)
(40 per tent) were spent on wage component and Rs. 73, 27
lakhs (Kurukshetra : 14.01 lakhs; Hisar : Rs. 20.03 lakhs;
Jind : Rs. 19,36 lakhsand Ambala : Rs. 19.87 lakhs) (60 per
cent)-on non-wage component. Reasons for the deviation
were not -on record.

~_(ii) The general projects propased in the annual action

plans were prepared on 50 : 50 sharing basis between the

departmzntand beneficiaries concerned but the full beneficiary’s
share was not got deposited in advance. Details of the total

expenditure incurred by the department on the projects (com-

murrity Works) ‘executed and the actual completion of projects

Wete ‘also hot available with the department.

_{iii)) Foobdgrdins for 6.19 lakh mandays upto March
1989"Were distributed in excess of the prescribed norms of
1'%g/4'Kg/5 Kg/1.5 Kg per manday and 0.59 lakh mandays
were paid for in cash without any foodgrains though food-
grains ‘were available'in these districts, without obtaining any
relaxation of ‘Government of India.

~(iv) Additional allocation of wheat made to districts was
to be utilised'as a part of Wages and the amount saved 'was
1o 'be utilised on'additibnal projects already sanctioned for these



77

districts. No .additional projects for Rs. 33.26 lakhs saved
during 1985-86 to 1986-87 were taken up for ‘execution by
any of the blocks/districts, which were -provided ‘additional
allocation at the rate of 4 Kg/5 Kg per manday reportedly due
to non-provision of proportionate funds for material.

(v) Outof the total subsidy of Rs.16. 70 lakhs-allocated
and released during 1983-84 to 1988-89 an expenditure of
Rs. 2.09 lakhs was incurred on carriage and bhandling of
wheat and the balance amount of Rs. 14.61 lakhs was irregu-
larly kept by Block Development and Panchayat Officers in
saving bank accounts. No monitoring of the allocation made
was done either at the state or at the district level.

(vi) Against the prescribed rates of payment of wages
at Rs. 15.73 per day w.e.f. 1-1-1985 and Rs. 19.25 per day
w.e.f. 1-4-1987 under the Minimum Wages Act the labourers
were paid-at the lesser rate of Rs. 13/- and Rs. 15/- per day
during January 1985 to October 1987 resulting in short payment
of Rs. 3.80 lakhs.

(vii) The masons employed under the programme were
paid their wages at rates higher than those fixed wunder the
Minimum Wages Act, resulting in excess payment of Rs.-3.08
lakhs during 1985-86 to 1988-89.

(viii) Daily employment report in respect of labourers
engaged was not sent by any Gram Sachiv ora person main-
taining muster rolls in Panchayat to any of the blocks. In
1181 cases the delay in payment of wages was 1 month and
in 459 cases it ranged from 2 months to 3 months and in 466
cases it was over 3 months.

3.5.7. Execution of work

The objectives of the programme were to be
achieved through taking up works/projects (vide para 1
Supra) in accordance with the policy of government
and departmental rules. The following defiencies/irregu-
larities were noticed in the execution of the works/projects in
the districts test checked.

(i) _Eighty eight works of construction of houses for
S$Cs/STs under Indira Awass Yojna involving an expenditure
of Rs. 192.19 lakhs were executed without sanction of de-
tailed estimates.



78

(ii) A register to serve as a permanent and collective
record of works carried out was not maintained in any of the
36 blocks despite departmental instructions (May 1985) and
similarly register of assets created under the programme was
also not maintained.

(iii) Materialatsiteaccounts (Forms 30and 31) showing
issue/consumption of material was not maintained in any of
the blocks. The material consumed was thus not susceptible
to verification in audit.

(iv) No record in respect of inspection carried out by the
supervisory staffviz., Sub Divisional Officers, Executive Engineer
and Superintendent Engineer was maintained. In its absence,
it could not be ascertained in audit whether the prescribed
inspections were conducted by the above named functionaries.

(v) To ensure that works got executed departmentally
were not costlier as compared to common schedule of rates
contractor’s profitand to#fls and plants chargesat 21 .5 per cent
are reduced while evaluating the work done. In 31 blocks, only
10 per cent instead of the prescribed 21.6 per cent deduction
was made on account of works executed departmentally,
while no such deduction was made in 5 blocks in respect of
such works executed. This resulted in over-assessment of
works done by labour by Rs.10.64 lakhs. Comments of the
department were awaited (April 1990).

(vi) In contravention of the instructions for not engaging
contractors/middlemen for the purchase of material and
execution of works, the material purchases and works worth
Rs.27.27lakhs (Ambala Rs.15.10lakhs, Kurukshetra Rs.12.17
lakhs) were routed/executed through the contractors by PWD
B&R and Forest Departments.

(vii) In Ambala district, on three link roadsan expenditure
of Rs. 4. 76 lakhs (material Rs. 2. 60 lakhs, labour 2.16 lakhs),
was incurred (March-June 1986) on earth work, bridges and
culverts and, thereafter, the work was stopped reportedly due
1w negu-availability of funds, in contravention of guidelines
whicth prohitiited in part or piece meal construction of link
reneln ¥he expenditure incurred on earth work and bridges
and culverts would thus be of no utility until the balance work
wils gumpleted,

(viliy ta the four districts, an expenditure of Rs. 84.22 lakhs

was lncurred on non-durable assets viz. Katcha approach and
link roads during 1983-84 to 1988-89 in contravention of the

Prograinme.




79

3.5.8. Social forestry-fuel wood and fodder plantation

Under the programme 20 to 25 per cent of the annual
allocation of the state was to be earmarked for social ferestry
proiects, which embraced planting of all types of fruit, fodder,
fuel (quick growing), trees and small timber trees on compact
land of 5 hectares or more. The scheme also contemplated
encouraging small and marginal farmers to raise forest nur-
series in their own fields as well as imparting training to bene-
ficiaries of target groups in raising such nurseries.

The social forestry scheme was executed atan expenditure
of Rs. 64.57 lakhs in four districts test checked. The physical
targets and achievements in respect of the activity were as
under :(—

Year District Physical
Targets Achievements Man-
days
Area Plants Area Less Plants gene-
(Hect- (In (Hect- than (in rated
ares) lakhs) ares) 5 Hec- lakhs)
tares
1985-86 Hisar 113 1.37 280 156.6 3.08 20220
Jind 184 2.23 42 126.5 0.46 7020
Kurukshetra 247 2.99 165 25.0 1.82 24879
Ambala 391 4.77 284.6 25.80 3.13 22263
1986-87  Hisar 166.3 1.83 167 5.00 1.92 22897
Jind 142 1.56 142 — 1.91/ 37240
4.29
Nurse-
ries
Kurukshetra 110.4 323 111 25.00 1.22 19178
Ambala 241.8 2.66 44  23.00 0.49 29281
1987-88  Hisar 150.9 1.66 Nil Nil Nil 654569
Jind 1231 1.36 9 Nil 0.99/ 10689
4.29
Nurseries
Kurukshetra 98.7 1.09 Nil Nil 1.75 3205
Ambala 205.4 2.26 61 Nil 0.67 4969
1988-89  Hisar 201.2 2.21 2563.4 Nil 2.79 31440
Jind 158.3 1.74 162.5 Nil 1.79/ 34631
0.46
Nurseries
Kurukshetra 129.8 1.43 51 Nil 0.66/ €816
3.60
Nurseries

Ambala 253.4 2.79 253.4 Nit  2.79 40625



80

(i) Khasra numbers of the area selectod for plantation
were not indicated on any of the muster rolls bearing progress
of the plantation in any of the test checked districts and as
suchauthenticity of plantation could not be vouchsafed in a udit

(ii) In respect of 89 projects involving area of 245.8
hectares land selected was less than 5 hectares which was
in contravention of guidelines.

(iii) Social forestry works undertaken in 2 districts at
a total cost of Rs. 0.76 lakh (Ambala : Rs. 0.30 lakh; Hisar :
Rs. 0.46 lakh) were not allowed to be completed by villagers
and-even plantation already done was uprooted. This resulted
in wasteful expenditure of Rs. 0.76 lakh.

(iv) In Ambala district an amount of Rs. 0.23 lakh in-
volving 14 projects was incurred on the maintenance of
plantation not originally executed under this programme.

(v) An expenditure of Rs. 1.08 lakhs (Hisar : Rs. 0.50lakh,
Ambala Rs.0.14 lakh and Kurukshetra : Rs. 0.44 lakh) on
repair to departmantal tractor, purchase of P.0O.L., board etc.;
which was rightly chargeable to the departmental contingen-
cies was charged to the scheme.

(vi) The mortality rate and plantation survival could not
be verified in audit, as the department, had not maintained
any records. However, according to the provisional infor-
mation furnished by the department, the mortality rate ranged
between 50 and 100 per cent in respect of 14 projects (Ambala
3, Hisar 3, Jind 3 and Kurukshetra 5) involving expenditure
of Rs. 6.42 lakhs. Reasons for high rate of mortality were
not intimated.

(vii) Seedlings valuing Rs. 0.16 lakh were purchased
fram private nurseries without obtaining non-availability cer-
tificate. from government nurseries, as required.

(viii) In contravention of the instructions for taking up
forestry works, community land, government land etc. an
expenditure of Rs. 38.37 lakhs was incurred on the plantation
in 1197 hectares of panchayat land during 1988-89 in the
4 districts, (Ambala : Rs. 7.76 lakhs; Hisar : Rs. 14. B53lakhs;
Kurukshetra ; Rs. 7. 87 lakhsand Jind : Rs. 8,21 lakhs).



— — NN

a1

3.5.9 Houses for Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes
and freed bonded labour

Under the scheme the construction of houses for these
categories was to be taken up in clusters for rural landless and
backward classes with facilities for provision of streets with
pavements, lighting and other sanitary requirements linked
with bio-gas plants and smokeless chulhas. The projects
were to be located in areas or the habitation where

there was concentration of landless labour belonging to
SCs/STs.

The expenditure incurred, the number of houses cons-
tructed and the mandays generated under the pro-
gramme were as under :—

Year Expenditure in- No. of houses constructed . Mandays
cluding value of State 4 district generated
foodgrain Target Achieve- Target Achieve- (in4
(in lakhs of rupees) ment ment  districts)

State 4 districts

1985-86 63.737 18.19 944 390 385 96 960
1986-87 91.71  44.19 1214 1019 526 422 48628.5
1987-88 129.81 66.14 1470 ¥422 638 635 51424

1988-89 97.68 63.67 1130 1153 510 604 42579.5

(i) During 1983-84 and 1984-85 no houses for
SCs/STs were constructed as no funds had been pro-
vided. During 1985-86 no expenditure was incurred in
Ambala while in Hisar an amount of Rs. 9.31 lakhs was
spent on the purchase of material only.

(ii) There was nothing on record to indicate the
manner of selection of beneficiaries. allotment of houses
and involvement of benefigiaries, in the construction of
these houses.

(iii) No expenditure had been incurred on infras-
structual developments like drainage etc., against the
agdmissible amount of Rs. 3000 per house,



87

- (ivy Nelther were' the ' detailed estlmates and designs .
for -the 1757 houses got approved from the competent -
authorlty nor were completion -reports prepared. Further
no’ survey “after the complellon of house° was conducted:

followed As a result, an extra expenditure of Rs. 86.77
lakhs’ was incurred on the construction of 1757 houses .
during 1985-86 to 1988 89. The extra “expenditure was
mainly’ due to construction of houses .in deviaticn from -
the specifications laid down in the guidelines. -

3.5.10. Construction of sanitary latrines - _
"An imegrated programme for sanitary Iatrmes in
rural areas was to be taken up, particularly keeping in-
mind the special problem. for women, because of lack_j
of 'privacy and consideration ' of the need to. project .
and - uphold the dlgnlty of - women: Only such ‘designs J
were. to be selected which required minimum mainte-
nance. The expenditure incurred, number of latrines

constructed and the mandays generated "under ‘the” pro-
gramme were as under -—

~(v) The norm of 'Rs. 6000 per unit Wwas not.' 7’
o
[

N

Year .. Expenditure in- No. of latrines constructed ' Mandavs -
. cluding value of ' State 4 districts generated’ -
foodgrains : Target Achieve- Target Achleve-. in 4 dis- -

i (in lakhs of rupees) ‘ . ment ment tricts,

State 4 districts.

1986-87 - 10.93  2.79 470 959 166 ° 277 184675
1987-88 .~ 3.82  2.19  Not 384  Not 245 2312
: : _ fixed o fixed :
1988-89 - 3.10  2.37 a70 292 166 143 490"

(n) No - latrines were constructed during 1983- 84-
to 1985 86 roportedly due to non-provision of funds

(u) Instead of constructmg pour flush latrines, as’ -
env:saced in the programme, 1635  borepit latrinés” =
Whlch required frequent maintenance were constructed ,
at-a‘‘cost of Rs. 17.85 lakhs ‘(against Rs: 19.62"lakhs \
as “per .norms of Rs. 1200 -each)  thereby deféating:
the very pumpose of the schemwe, S '



83

gii) In foul districts test checked an amount of
Rs. 2.37 lakhs was spent against the admissible = ex-
penditure of Rs. 1.72 lakhs for 143 latrines during
1988-89 and Rs. 4.98 |lakhs against the admissible
expenditure of Rs. 6.26 lakhs for 522 latrines during
1986-87 and 1987-88. Reasons for incurring expendi-
ture in excess of and less than the prescribed norm of
- Rs. 1200 per latrine were not on record.

3.5.11. Monitoring

The State Level Co-ordination Committee, though
constituted for the implementation and monitoring of
the programme, only met thrice during 1983-84 to 1988-
89. Even the monthly, quarterly and annual reports
sent by the district authorities to state headquarters
were based on provisional data and these reports were
not analysed at the state level nor any remedial steps
taken to improve performance. Similarly the reports
sent by the State to the Central Government were
also based on provisional data and contained inflated
figures as compared with the progress actually achieved.

3.5.12. Evaluation

Evaluation of the impact of the programme was not
done either by the State or the Central Government.

3.8.13. The matter was reported to Government
in August 1989; reply has not been received (April
1990).

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT
3.6. Inadmissible payments

Prior to Ist March 1986 (effective from January
1979), the facility of medical attendance and treatment
at the Employees State Insurance (E.S.l.) Hospitals and
dispensaries was being availed of by the State Govern-
ment employees and their family members serving undor
E.S.l. Scheme. From Ist March 19886, the facility of reimburse-
ment of medical charges to employees for outdoor medical
treatment was withdrawn and instead, fixed medical allowance



84

of Rs. 160perannum was sanctioned in May 1986. In October
1986, Government, however, allowed an gption to its
employees either to avail the facility of fixed medical
allowance as sanctioned in May 1986 or free medical
outdoor treatment as existed prior to Ist March 1986.

A test check of the accounts of E.S.I. Hospital
Faridabad (May-June 1987) disclosed that Rs. 0.68
lakh were paid between October 1986 and February
1987 as fixed medical allowance to those employees
of the Hospital and its two attached dispensaries who
had, though., opting for the fixed Medical Allowance
also simultaneously availed of free medical out-door
treatment during this period. The payment of fixed Medical
Allowance was still continuing (April 1989).

No recovery had so far been made from any of
the employees (April 1989). The department had, how-
ever, approached (February 1989) the Government for
not effecting any recovery in these cases on the plea
that the employees were getting these medicines from
outdoor Patient Department (O.P.D.) which were available
in the E.S.I hospitals/dispensaries and no extra facility
either by way of reimbursement or otherwise was pro-
vided to them. Decision of the State Government was
awaited (April 1989).

The matter was referred to Government in May 1989;
reply has not been received (April 1990).

HOME DEPARTMENT
3.7. Injudicious purchase of cloth

The Superintendent of Police (SP) Hisar purchased
cloth worth Rs. 3.66 lakhs consisting of Serge, terricot,
drab mixture cloth etc. for wuniforms of 150 Traffic
Jawans during May 1982 to March 1983 even though
the requirement assessed and indented for by the
Clothing Head Constable (CHC) was for Rs. 0.86 lakh
only. The reasons for inflating the quantity orginally
indented for by the CHC was neither on record, nor
furrnished by the SP, Hisar. Though the CHC ap-
proached (September 1984) the SP for eliciting the




85

demand from other Police Units for ulilising the surplus
cloth, no action was taken by the SP. Meanwhile,
cloth valuing Rs. 2.16 lakhs (59% of the quantity pur-
chased) had been utilised leaving a balance of cloth
valuing Rs. 1.50 lakhs (March 1989).

The injudicious purchase of cloth, thus, resulted in
blocking of funds of Rs. 1.50 lakhs for the last six
years.

The matter was reported to Government in June
1989; the reply has not been received (April 1990).

REVENUE DEPARTMENT
3.8. Irregular drawal of Gratuitous relief

For damages caused to standing crops in Ambala District,
by hail-storms in March 1986, Government sanctioned (April
1987) a sumof Rs. 19.36 lakhs for disbursementas gratuitous
relief to the farmers of District Ambala whose standing crops
were destroyed by hail-storm after conducting special girda-

wari (assessmentsthroughspecialmeasurements)andits check-
ing by specified authorities.

Audit of the accounts of Deputy Commissioner (DC)
Ambala (October—November 1988) disclosed that out of a
sum of Rs. 10.37 lakhs drawn from treasury in May 1987.
Rs. 10lakhs were sent (May 1987) through bank drafts to the
Sub Divisional Officer (Civil) Jagadhri for disbursement in
Jagadhri and Chhachharauli tehsils. The amount was not
disbursed as D.C. Ambala reported that the special girdawari
had not been conducted (September 1987) to assess the
quantum of damages caused to the crops in these tehsils. It
has come to notice during audit.of Tehsildar Jagadhri that
special girdawari had been conducted and checked by the
Halga Kanungo but no checks by circle Revenue Officers and
other officers as required under instructions were exercised.
Meanwhile, the amount of Rs. 10 lakhs wasretainedina current
account from March 1988 to February 1989 and refunded to
Government in March 1989 only. Thus, retention of funds
of Rs. 10 lakhs outside Government treasury from May 1987
to February 1988 and in a currentaccount from March 1988 to
February 1989 not only deprived Government of the benefit
of gainful utilisation of money butalso allowed the bank a



86

favour to avail undue financial benefit of inlorest of Rs.
1.00lakh calculatedat 10 per cent perannuim.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1989;
they stated (July 1989) that officer responsible for retaining
the amount in current account was being proceeded
against.

3.9. Inadmissible payment

For hail-storms occuring during January to March 1986
and February to March 1987, the State Government accorded
sanctionsin Apriland May 1987 for disbursement of gratuitous
relief to farmers for damage caused to the standing crops.
According to Government instructions (April 1982 as clarified
in February/April 1986) the gratuitous relief was payable in
respect of hail-storm losses to grains and oil seeds cropsonly
andsuch relief was not admissible for losses to Barseen,
Methi, Bagberi and vegetable crops.

Detailed audit (August and December 1988) of the
accounts for 1987-88 of the Deputy Commissioners (DCs)
Rohtak and Karnal, however, disclosed that gratuitous relief
amounting to Rs. 1.48 lakhs (Rohtak : 1.29 lakhs; Karnal :
0.19 lakh) was paid for damaged Methi, Barseen, Bagberi
and vegetable crops. ‘

The matter was reported to Government in December 1988
and February 1989; reply has not been received (April 1990).

3.10. Embezzlement

On noticing some irregularities in the accounts of District
Nazir (DN) under Deputy Commissioner (DC) Gurgaon, a
special auditparty deputed from Istto 3rd June 1989, detected
that the cash book had not been completed from 9th March
1987 onwards and an amount of Rs. 1.12 lakhs collected
against receiptsissued, had not been deposited into treasury.
This was pointed out to the Deputy Commissioner on 3rd June
1989 for appropriate action. The Deputy Commsissioner said
(22nd June 1989) thatone ofthe relativesof the defaulting
official had deposited into treasury on 19th June 1989, the
amount reported by Audit ashaving been received but not
deposited in the treasury.



Ll) o

87

Test check ofaccounts conducted in July 1989 further
revealed - that rent of booths and shops constructed -
Mini Secretariat, Gurgaon, asrealised from September 1986
to ‘March 1989 was short- deposited. in the “treasury to the
extent of Rs. 1.11 lakhs by notenteting the realised re-
ceiptin the cash bookand by keeping the cash - book" incomp-
plete. Though the embezzeled amount was finally found "to

" be Rs. 1.11 lakhs, the amount made good there aoamst was-

Rs 1.12 lakhs

The embezzlement was mter alia’ fa cilitated due to non-'

observance of followmg provrsrons of financial rules :

(i) All monetary transactrons should be entered ‘in the
cash book as soon as they occur and attested by the head
of the office in token of check.

(i) The cash book should bg closed 'regrularly‘an'd
completely checked . -

(iii) A consohda ted recerpt for all r'emlttérrces made durrng
the previous month should be obtained from treaoury by 15th’
of each month.

(iv) AII departmental recerpts collected during the day "
should be credited into treasury on the same day or at the
most, the followrng day.

The matter was reported to Govarnment in July 1989
reply has not been received (April- 1990) :

EDUCATHON DEPARTMENT
3.11. Embezziemem h o

Test check of accounts of Government College Gohana
for the period December 1985 to December 1988 -conducted -
in January 1989 disclosed that amount -of Scholarships/
stipends received through bank drafts from various sources was
retained in a saving bank . account pending payment to
eligible students through cheques. On comparing  counter-
foils of cheques with bank statements it was noticed thata

-¢lerk of the college withdrew a.sum .of Rs. 0.41 lakh durrng o
July 1987 to October 1988 agamOt thirteen. cheques out” of i

which twelve (“h(‘-mrbﬁ as per murrer foils, were iSsugd



&8

studentsfor Rs. 0.04lakhwhile counterfoil of thirteen cheques
was blank. Drawal ofamount by the clerk was facilitated
byissue of ten original chegquesin hisname and three bearer
chequesinfavour ofstudentsofdifferent namesand amount
than thatindicated on counterfoils. Amountso drawn was not
disbursed to students and its  embezzlement was confirmed
when: actual payees receipts (APRs) were found to have not
- beenreceived in the Directorate of Higher Education, Haryana
(DHE) from. where the bank drafts were received. .No First.
Information Report (FIR) was lodged by the Institution (June
1989). - : o

, Financial Rules enjoin upon drawing officers to see that
payments are made to persons entitled to receive them and
to satisfy Audit with complete vouchersinsupport of pay-
ments. Audit ofaccounts -of Scholarships/stipends drawn by

_DHE conducted in March—April 1989, however, revealed
that an amount of Rs. 164.47 lakhs was remitted during
December 1987 to February 1989 for disbursement to students
(through various Government institutions; Rs. 43.06 lakhs;
‘non-Government institutions’ within the State: Rs. 119.53"
lakhs and institutions ouuside’ the State : Rs. 1.88 lakhs)
‘but in contravention' of aforesaid provisions of rules and
‘other relevant instructions, the disbursing  institutions were
allowed. to keep APRswiththem. It was also noticed that
a simofRs. 139.563lakhsoutofabove amount was paid to
disbursing institutions without furnishing.” names of the
students entitled to receive it as required under the schemes.

The Directorate stated in March 1989thatin placeof APRs,
the institutions responsible  for disbursementofamount were
asked to furnish disbursement certificates only and checking
of APRswas gotdone bydeputing departmental auditors to
institutions concerned. The procedure  adopted by the
department was not in accordance with the rules/instructions.

“Non-compliance of rules and orders on the- subject by
the départment resulted in : : ' :

(i) embezzlement (Rs. 0. 41 lakh) in Government College
Gohana and : R S

(i) non-rendering of account of actual expenditure and
consequential exclusion ™ from the purview of audit scrutipy
the disbursemany of entire amount of Rs. 164, 47 lakhs.



89

The department stated (October 1989) that ‘rho concerned |
official was placed under " suspension in April 1989 and’ an
amountof Rs. 0.40 la kh recovered from him till date.

The ma tter was referrod to Govern ment in May1 989 réply 7

-has-not been received (April 1990).

3.12. Outstandmg Audit Observations

Audit observations on financial transactions are reported

-to the departmental authorities concerned ' so that appropriate
"+ action.can be taken to rectify defects and omissions. Half
- vyearly reports of such .observations outstanding for more than

six months are also forwarded to. Government to-get their. -
settlement expedited. -

A review of the position ofdlj_tstanding auditobservations
pertaining to the Education . Department issued upto De-
cember 1988 disclosed that117 items involving an amount

of Rs. 1.75lakhs were outstanding attheend of June 19889.

These included 37 items . (Rs. 0.28 lakh) pertaining to years
1983-84 to 1985-86, 38 items (0.92 lakh) to 1986-87; 18

items (Rs. 0.54 lakh) to 1987-88 and 24 items (0.01 fakh) to -
©1988-89. o

The audits obsesvations were of the following ca tegories:—

Serial 'Nature of observations ‘Number of ,_Amo'unt
c - . : " ftems involved
- : (in lakhs
o of rupees)

For want of :— , o

1. Excess payment due_to wrohg pay 48 0.8

: fixation- i T
2. Punchase of science material equnpment 12 o "0.78

- from unapproved sources

-3 'Excess'payment of payand allow-' 57 . 0.11

ances and TA/DA'including other
mlscella neous items

T N



80

The matter was referred to Government in August 1989
reply has not been received (April 1990).

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT
3.13. Outstanding inspection reports and paragraphs

The Audit observationson financialirregularities and defects
in initial accounts, noticed during local audit and not settled
on the spot, are communicated to heads of offices and to
next higher departmental authorities through inspection reports.
More important irregularities are reported to the Heads of
Departments and Government. The Government has prescribed

that first replies to inspection reports should be sent within
four weeks.

A review of outstanding inspection reports relating to
Agriculture Department, disclosed that at the end of June
1989, 282 inspection reportsissued upto December 1988
still contained 771 unsettled paragraphs; year-wise break up
of which is given below :(—

Year Number of Number of
inspection paragraphs
reports

1983-84 6 7
1984-85 15 40
1985-86 42 134
1986-87 67 204
1987-88 74 193
1988-89 (up to 78 193

December 1988)

Total 282 7

Qut of these 282 outstanding inspection reports issued
during April 1983 to December 1988, first replies to 176
inspection reports (1984-85 : 13, 1985-86 : 31, 1986.87 :
52, 1987-88 : 33 and 1988.89: 47) had not been recaived

oy |



lI

91

till June 1989; and in the case of remaining 106 inspactioh
reports, the delay in sending first replies inrespect of 97
reports ranged from one year to three years (92 reports : upto
one year 5 reports; more than 1 year and upto 3 years) and
replies in respect of 9 inspection reports only had been
received within the stipulated period of four weeks.

The more important types of irregularities noticed during
inspection and local audit are summarised below :

Serial Nature of irregularity Number Money
number of cases value
involved
(in lakhs
of rupees)
(i) Non-observance of rules relating 143 346.63

to custody and handling of cash,
posting and maintenance of cash
books, reconciliation of depart-
mental receipts and remittances
with the treasury records,etc.

(ii) lrregularities connected with 117 255.34
purchase of stores

(iii) Irregularities in the accountal of 90 25.14
stores

(iv) Irregular, excess and wasteful 196 783.30

expenditure due to appointment
of staff, etc.

The matter was reported to Government in April 1989;
reply has not been received (April 1990).

3.14. Misappropriations. defalcations etc.

Cases of misappropriations, defalcations,etc; of Govern-
ment money reported to Audit upto  the end of March 1989,



92

on which final action was pending at the end of August
1989 were as under —

Number Amount

(Rs. in lakhs)

1. Cases reported upto the end of 158 45.07
March 1988 and outstanding on
31st August 1988

2. Cases reported between April 1988 52 5.87
and March 1989 ‘

3., Cases closed between September 16 1.156
1988 and August 1989

Balance 221 49.79

- Of these, 92 cases (Rs. 19.16 lakhs) were outstanding
for more than 5 vyears.

189 cases (Rs. 40.07 lakhs) were outstanding with the
Irrigation , Buildings and Roads, Public Health, Education,
Transport and Forest department. Appendix VI shows depart
mentwise analysisofcases in whichfinal action was pending
at the end of August 1989.

3.15. Write off of losses. revenue etc.

Durizg 1988-89, Rs. 0.20 lakh in respect of 19 cases
representing losses due to theft, fire, irrecoverable revenue,

duties; wore written off or recoveries waived. Details are
given in Appendix VII.



|

CHAPTER—IV
WORKS EXPENDITURE
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
4.1. Extra expenditure due to defective work

In Canal Lining Division No. 1 Tehana, the work of lining
of parallel Ratia Branchin reach RD 0—40670 with a capacity
of 75 8 cusecs was executed during 1984-85 ata costof Rs.
115.99 lakhs and linked with the existing Ratia Branch at
RD 0, RD 16100 upstream and RD 41335 during March—
April1987at a costof Rs. 2.51lakhs. Fifty cusecs of water
was released in the branch on 19th April 1987 which was
gradually increased to 710 cusecs on 27th April 1987.
During this period, settlement of coping and lining in reach
RD6-7, 10—11, 13—14and 17—18 occured while leakages
were also noticed in reaches RD 31—38. The Executive
Engineer reported (May 1987) to the Superintending Engineer
thatthe type ofearth used in RD'30—38 wasclay and very
treacherous which shrunk andcreated cavity between lining
and the earthern bank causing Ileakages. To stabilise the
running of the channel sand grouting was done onthe backof
lining and trenches etc., were dug in April 1987 as short term
measures at a cost of Rs. 1.02 lakhs.

The canal was inspected by the Executive Engineer Tohana
Division in July 1987 who reported to the Executive Engineer,
Canal Lining Division No. 1 Tohana that some serious
leakages occured in reach 30.4-33 af the canal on 29th
June , Ist and 2nd July 1987 when the water was re-
leased at a discharge capacity of 728 cusecs. Accordingly.
long term measures for providing pushtas in RD 16—22
and RD 30—37 and repairing of lining in RD 0—41 were got
executed in the Canal Lining Division ata costof Rs. 3.12
lakhs as remedial measures.

The Executive Engineer (Canal Lining) intimated (May
1989) that the earth was provided without getting the same

83



94

testet a5 no trouble, was  anticipated and o investigate
the reason forthe said problem ofleakagesand settling, the
earth was got tested thecreafter, from the Regional Engineer-
ing College Kurukshetra, which showed thatclay contents
of soil were very high and such soil generally expands
and shrinksdue toalternate wetting anddrying. This action
of the department was contrary to the departmental speci-
fication of earth for lining work which interalia provides that
after fixing the alignment of earthern channel, soil survey
along the entire length should be carried out to know the
type of soil available, optimum moisture contents and the
maximum density that can be attained at optimum moisture.

Thus due to failure of the department in getting the soil
investigated before laying the same on banksand due to delay
of about one year in commissioning the channel in April
1987 afier its completion, the leakages in banks and settle -
meni of lining occured and the department had to incur an
additional expenditure of Rs. 4.14 lakhs on remedial measures
and on special repairs.

The EIC stated (February 1990) that soil testing was not
carried outas the department did not anticipate such pro-
blems of leakages at the time of construction because the old
Ratia Branch, having a common bank with new channel
had been running satisfactorily for the last 3 decades. The
reply was nottenable asthe other bank ofnew Ratia Branch
was to be constructed afresh and it required prior testing of
soil as per P.W.D. specifications.

The matter was reported to Government in June 1989;
reply has not been received (April 1990).

4.2. Extra expenditure

A project estimate for constructing diversion of Rangoi
Nallah to river Ghaggar with a length of 14575 feet was app-
roved by Government in June 1980 for Rs. 39.48 lakhs.
Longitudinal Section of the diversion drain, with discharge
capacity of 4000 cusecs and bed width of 135 feet, was
approved by the Chief Engineer (Drainage) in September
1981. After completion of earth work excavation in RD
5000 to 14575 in June 1983 ata cost of Rs. 7.94 lakhs in
Drainage Division, Hisar, Longitudinal Section of the drain
was rovised (August 1984) by the Chief Engineer without any




95

. :;,»recommendatlons from field offlce by reducing bed ‘width
1o 121 feetandIOWenng the levels by 1.72 feet. at the start
-(RD—DJ) and 1 feet at the outfall (RD. 14575) of the -diversion~
_© drajn. Earth work excavation in RD—O0 to 5000 was com~_
. pleted in March 1987 ata cost of Rs. 5 59 lakhs as per3 .
revised L—Sectlon ' e _ v .

) " Execution of earth ‘work in wider se’ction"with a'bed :
~width of 135 feetin RD 5000t014575 had resulted in wastefui -
: _expendlture of Rs. 0..66 lakh. Further to bring the diversion --
drain in RD 5000 to 14575 to its revised desigh with lower
levels, the. department got executed 0. 71lakh cums of earth
~ work durmg August 1986—May 1987 at higherrates i -which -
resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 0.73.lakh.. Thus; the
'depa rtment had incurred wasteful/extra expendxture of Rs.1.39.
lakhs (Rs. 0.66 lakh+ Rs.0.73 lakh) due to rechIon of L—
Sectlon o

o Matter Was reported to Government in July 1989 reply, :
,rhas not been received (Apnl 1980). : o

: 4 3 Sub standard executuon of work

The Government decided (May 1981) that some works
"should also be checked * by the State Vigilance Bureau (SVB).
Accordingly, SVB selected the work of single layer. tile
‘lining in reach RD 3000—735 0 of Sunari Minor, which was’~
_allotted toa contractorin March 1983 by the Executive Engineer,
Canal Lining Division - No. 23, Rohtak. The work in reach™
- ‘RD 3000—6820 was completed (January 1985) at a cost of_-, -
_ '~Rs 1.46 lakhs.

The SVB checked the-work in December 1984. when it
. took ‘three samples of morfar -used in lining - work in the
prgsence of three engineers of the departmentand.got them
analysed from the Forensic Science Laboratory, Madhuban.
‘On.the basis of test results (May 1985), the SVB declared
(December 1985) the work as sub-standard as only 410 bags.
- were found to. have been used on lining against the required
‘ consumptvon of1044 cement hags as per des lgn/specn‘lcatlons )

. ‘In:January 1988. Chief Ergmeer, Irrlgatlon called- for the -
- comments on the. SVB findings. from the fleld officers. The
: then’ Execttive Engineer justified (June 1988)" the-reduced

gnnsumptlon or cemenf dup 1o mqe!tm of ehi‘srt nght ln _



96

cement bags. lossesin loading and unloading and possibility
of discrepancy in laboratory report. This contention of the
Executive Engineer did not agree with the records of the
division as neither was the receipt of less cement recorded in
store accounts/MAS accounts nor was any test from any
other laboratory got conducted.

During audit (July 1988) it was noticed thatafter taking
into account the consumption of cement used in coping (Not
taken into account by the SVB) and allowing 5 per cent excess
consumption (permissible under PWD specifications), the
total consumption of cement worked out to 590 bags
against 1478 bags shown as consumed. This resulted in
pilferage of 888 bags of cement worthRs. 0.67 lakk (at the
penal rate of Rs. 75.48 per bag). Further, 22689 tiles
worth Rs. 0.20 lakh (at penal rate of Rs. 866 per thousand)
were also found consumed in excess cf norms.

Explanations of the concerned officers/officials were
submitted to the Superintending Engineer (June 1989), but
final action taken in the matter has not been intimated (April
1990).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1989;
reply has not been received (April 1990).

4.4. Under utilisation of Crawler Tractors

Under the scheme, “Modernisation of existing channels—
project—phase 1 ', Irrigation Department placed an order in
October 1980, through the Controller of Stores, Haryana,
for purchase of 24 Honomag Jessop Crawler Tractors valuing
Rs. 88.80 lakhs for compaction of earth work of existing
channels, without obtaining administrative approval. The
firm, supplied (September1981—June 1983) these tractorsto
Executive Engineer. Canal Lining Division 14, Rohtak.which
were distributed amongst six lining mechanical divisions
during October 1981 to March 1985. The phase 1 of the
proiect (modernisation of existing channels) was caomplete
in February 1983



97

Atestcheck (August1985) relating to the working of these
tractors revealed as under

(i) Against Central Water Power Commission (CWPC)
norms of 168160 hours (at the rate of 1050 hours per tractor
per year) provision of 71974 hours (43 per cent) for their work-
ing was made in the estimates by the department, against
which tractors actually operated for 12292 hours (17 per cent)
during 1981-82 to 1988-89, as indicated below :—

Year Trac- Work Work' Trac- Act- Shortfalls

tors ing ing tors ual
avail- hours hours put hours Compared Compared
able as pro- to trac: to CWPC to depart-

per vided use tors norms mental
CWPC in used provisions
norms de-
part- Hour Per- Hours Per-
men- cen- cen-
tal tege tage
esti-
mates
(1) (2) (3) (4) (8) (8) (7) (8) (9) (10)
1981-82 8 2980 12756 3 603 2377 80 672 53
1982-83 18 14860 6886 8 13556 135056 91 5531 80
1983-84 24 24320 11268 14 2472 21848 90 8796 78
1984-85 24 25200 13226 20 2938 22262 88 10288 78
1985-86 24 25200 12236 16 1934 23266 92 10302 84
1986-87 24 25200 12180 13 1802 23298 92 10278 84
1987-88 24 25200 9723 10 848 24352 97 8876 91
1988-89 24 25200 5180 6 240 24960 99 4940 95
168160 71974 12292 156868 59682

(43 per cent) (17 per cent)

Thus tractors remained under-utilised. ranging from 80
per centto 99 percent and 53 percentto 95 percent as com-
pared to CWPC norms and the departmental provision respect-
ively.

(ii) 10tractors were issued for field works after 6 months
to 38 months of their receipt.



98

(iii) One tractor valuing Rs. 3.70 lakhs received in
December 1982, though issued for field work had not
been put to use on any work.

(iv) Even after receipt of tractors for compaction of
earth work on the existing channels, the department continued
to get compaction work done by employing casual labour.

Under utilisation of these tractors was attributed (January
1988) by Executive Engineers Mechanical division Karnaland
Rohtak to non-availability of works in Civil divisions or less
work being entrusted by these divisions as most of the
channels were of small capacity where running of these
tractors was not practicable. Thus, tractors worth Rs. 88.80
lakhs were purchased in October 1980 without assessing
actual potential requirements resulting in massive under uti-
lisation.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1989;
reply has nct been received (April 1990).

4.5. Excess Payment of Earth Work

(a) In Bhiwani Construction Division I, 1.35 lakhs
cums of earth work of Talwani Sub Minor. Mandholi Minor
and Isherwal Distributary were got executed during March
1987—January1988 at a costofRs. 5.931akhs. These works
were transferred to Hansi Construction Division, Hansi in
February 1988. The works were got re-measured (March
1988) and the Exccutive Engineer (EE) Hansi brought to the
notice of Superintending Engineer (SE) Loharu Canal Circle,
Bhiwani (March 1988) thatagainst 1.35 lakhs cums of earth
work already paid for, the earth available at site was only
0. 33 lakh cums. The SE directed the EE in April 1988 that
these works be got check measured from the two Sub-
Divisional Officers. The EE after getting these works check
measured, reported to SE in July 1988 that 0.46 lakh cums
of earth was actually gotlaid thereby resulting in an
excess payment of Rs. 3.99 lakhs to the contractors. The
Chief Engineer (Yamuna Canal) referred this matter for further
investigation to the Inspection and Control Division, Hisar.
Further developments of the case were yet to be intimated
(June 1989). The Executive Engineer attributed (July 1988)
the excess payment of earth work to the difference in
Natural surface levels (NSLs) cbserved initially before



@9

e)(ecutlon of work and those- observed subsequently and
non-executlon of work as perdesign andexcess cutting of

earth in 3. ... .~reaches. The -contractor’s bill was also - yet
ta be flnahsed B o o '

(b) Earth work in reach RD O t6 5000 of Isherwal
Sub Minor was got- executed during June—August 1987 and -
the contractorwas paid Rs. 0.76lakhfor19847 cums of earth.
work. The work was got check measured from two SubDivisionat
Officer in March 1988. Whereas no earth- work was found
executed in Reach 0-—3000; only 8063 cums of earth work
wasexecuted in Reach 3000—5000. The inflated measure-

‘ments thus resulted in excess payment of Rs. 0. 45 lakh for

11784 c¢ums of earth work. The Contra ctor’s bill was yet to- be

~ finalised,

Neither the amount of excess ‘payment was placed in
Miscellaneous Public Works Advances nor was anyactlon taken
to- fnx responsibility.

‘Excess payment of Rs. 4.44 lakhs was made posmble '
as departmental officers failed (i) to detect the discrepancy
in levels adopted for execution of work and those recorded -
inthe approved sections. (ii) to ensure that workswere being
executed strictly according to approved drawingsand design
and had allowed execution of works'without getting esti-
mates technically sanctioned from the competent authority. -
Itwas further noticed that paymentswere released byrecording -
wrong  certificates of  work having ~ heen executed
according to PW specxfucatlons in measurement booksas well as
on account runmng bills. ‘

The matter was referred to the Govemment (Aug ust 1989);

‘ reply has not been received (April 1990)

4.6. Misappropriation of cement

ln the . Canal Lining D|V|S|on No. v, Fatehabad tile -
lining in some reaches of Sheranwali Dlstrrlbutary and Dabwali
‘Distributary was undertaken -during ~September. 1984 to -

February 1985 through agencies and was completed during. . -

November 1984 to October 1985 ata costof Rs. 6.61 la khs

The execution of works wasgotmvestlgated (April 1985)
through the State Vigilance Bureau,. which - after gettlng the



100

samples of mortar tested from the State Forensic Science
Laboratory, Madhuban reported (February 1987) to the
State Government that the cement used in lining work was
used attherate of 0.170 bag per square metre lining against
the specified norm of 0.215 bag per square metre. Thus
against the actual consumption of 3302 cement bags 4675
cement bags had been shown as consumed thereby resulting
in mis-appropriation of1373 bagsofcement valuedat Rs. 0. 93
lakh and execution of below specification works.

The mis-appropriation of cement was rendered possible
due to failure of the field officials and officersto ensure that the
material used during construction work conformed to PWD
specification and it was being mixed according to the
norms fixed. Government directed the department in June
1987 to initiate departmental action against the concerned
officials/officers. Show cause notices submitted (April
1987) to the Chief Engineer by the Supetintending Engineer
Canal Lining Circle No. 1 Sirsa forapproval and serving upon

the delinquent officials/officers had not yet been approved
(June 1989).

The matter was reported to Government (August 1989);
reply has nct been received (April 1990).

BUILDINGS AND ROADS/PUBLIC HEALTH/
REVENUE DEPARTMENT

4, 7. Mini Secretariat and Allied Buildings
4.71. Introduction

For the convenience of the public, Government of
Haryana, Revenue Department, decided in January 1969 to
construct composite office buildings called ‘Mini Secretariat
and allied buildings® at all district, sub-divisional and tehsil
hoadquarters with a view to bring up all offices of various
departments in the districtat one place. The concept of Mini

Secretariat envisaged the construction of following five
blocks :—

Block No. | Executive Courts and offices and Deputy
Commissioner’s main office block.



101
Block No. Il Administrative block.
Block No. Il For housing other district offices.
Block No. IV Judicial block.
Block No. V  Litigant block.

Construction of block No. Il, IVand V wasto be taken up
in the first phase. Block No. | and Ill were to be constructed
in the second phase.

4.7.2. Organisational set up

Construction work is done by the Provincial Divisions of
Buildings and Roads Department under the overall direction
of the Engineer-in-Chief. At Government level, the scheme is
monitored by the Financial Commissioner and Secretary to
Government Haryana (Revenue Department) Chandigarh.

4.7.3. Audit coverage

A test check of records of Financial Commissioner and
Secretary to Government, Haryana (Revenue Department),
Engineer-in-Chief, Deputy Commissioners and Executive Engi-
neers of Buildings and Roads of six districts (Sirsa, Narnaul,
Jind, Gurgaon Faridabad and Bhiwani)was conducted (March
1989 to May 1989) for the period 1980-81 to 1988-89

4.7.4. Highlights

—182.67 acres of land acquired at a cost of Rs.

41 .42 lakhs has remained vacant for 6 to 10 years due
todelayinthe construction of composite office building.
(Paragraph 4.7.8.)

~—Interest of Rs. 0.93 lakh was paid in excess based

on total enhanced amounts of compensation instead of
net amount after deducting amount already paid.

: (Paragrapb 4.7.9.(i))

—Rs. 0.62 !akh (left over after making land pay-
ments) were kept in personal account by a Land Acqui-
sition Officer cum sub-Divisional Officer (Civil) sir!!:e
March 1985. (Paragraph 4.7.9.(ii))



102

—Steel valuing Rs. 4.97 lakhs, initially issued
toaworkin December 1984 and March 1985, was neither
used on work nor accounted for in the store account
though shown returned tostock. (Paragraph4.7.9.(iii))

—Extra expenditure of Rs. 1.31 lakhs was incurred
by doing Jamuna sand filling instead of earth filling.
(Paragraph 4.7.9(iv)(a)

—Rs. 2.92 lakhs on account of licence fee of law-
yer's chambers, Rs. 0.46 lakh on account of licence
fee of typist booths and Rs. 3.46 lakhs on account of
rent of commercial shops in various Mini Secretariat
Complexes were recoverable.

(Paragraph 4.7.10(i) (ii)&-(iii))

—Demand for rent from Central Government
offices and banks located in the Mini Secretariat build-
ings at Narnaul, Jind, Sirsa and Sonipat was not
raised. (Paragraph 4.7.10.(iv))

—Refund of balance amount of Rs. 6.69 lakhs
(Advance : Rs. 207.77 lakhs: Expenditure: Rs. 201.08
lakhs) has not been received since March 1980 from
Haryana Agricultural University. (Paragraph 4.7.12)

4.7.5. In the Sixth Five Year Plan (1980—85), provision
was made for construction of 3 sub-divisional complexes, 5
tehsil complexes and 12 sub-tehsil complexes. Similarly
in the Seventh Five Year Plan (1985—80), provision was made
for construction of office buildings at sub-divisional/tehsil
/sub tehsil level where there was shortage of buildings.

Test check of the records of Public Works divisions revealed
that by the end of March 1989, 3 sub divisional complexes
(Siwani, Guhla, Dabwali), 3 tehsil complexes (Pehowa, Kosli
and Fawehabad) and 2 sub tehsil complexes (Adampurand
Brzra) were completed; whereas works in 6 tehsil/sub tehsil
compiexes (Radaur. Chhachhrauli, Pillukehera, Meham. Kalka
and Tawwru) were in progress (August 1989).

4.7.8. Financial outlay and expenditure

An expenditure of Rs. 411.09 lakhs had been incurred
on construction of Mini Secretariats up to the year 1979-80.



103

Anoutlayof Rs. 800 lakhsand Rs. 860 lakhs was provicedin
the Sixth Five Year Plan (1980—85) and Seventh Five Yeay
Plan (19856—890) respectively for the construction of Mini
Secretariat and allied buildings against which expenditure
incurred from 1980—81 to 1988-89 was to the tune of Rs.
1518.68 lakhs as per details below :—

Year Outlay as Budget Expenditure Excess(+)

per annual provision Saving(—)
plan
(Rupees in lakhs)
1980-81 1,20.00 1.32.21 165.75 (—)23.54
1981-82 162.00 1,42.56 1.70.45 (—)27.89
1982-83 1,62.00 1,27.30 1,87.97 (+)60.67
1983-84 1,62.00 14787 1.38.13 (+)20.26
1984-856 1,62.00 1,10.00 117.74  (+)7.74
1985-86 1,60.00 2,15.60 2,06.51 (—)10.09
1986-87 1,57.00 1,86.47 1,91.94 (—)5.47
1987-88  1,80.00 1,96.50 1,89.82 (—)6.68
1988-89 1,80.00 1,60.95 1,61.37 (+)10.42
 1518.68

Re_asons for variations between budget provision and actual
expenditure were not intimated by the department (April 1990).

4.7.7. Execution of works

(a) Execution of works without detailed estimates.

Rules provide that execution of works shall not be commen-
ced without technical sanction of the detailed estimates having
been obtained from the competent authority. Works under
the scheme were started on receipt of administrative approval
based on rough cost estimates, without obtaining technical
sanction of detailed estimates. Technical sanction of de-
tailed estimates obtained after commencement/completion of



104

the work -however, amounted to Rs. 300.92 lakhs, whereas
expenditure incurred on buildings was to the extent of Rs.
1278.85 lakhs (upto March 1989). This has resulted in un-
authorised expenditure of Rs. 977.93 lakhs, without pre-
paration of detailed estimates.

(b) Cost overrun

The expenditure incurred by the B &R department
on construction of various works was booked against
the main work as one unit whereas technical sanctions
of the detailed estimates obtained after commencement
of the works were block-wise. As such cost of work
could not be worked out in audit.

(c) Delayin execution of works

The time limit for completion of works as specified
in the rough cost estimates of the works under the
scheme and delay in the completion of the work was
as under —

District Time limit Delay in completion
Karnal, Ambala, 1and 1/2 Years 6 months to two
Faridabad and Rohtak and half years.

Narnaul, Sirsa, Jind, 2 Years 4 months to 12
Sonipat, Kurukshetra years (works of second
and Bhiwani phase in Kurukshetra

and Sonipat yet to
be taken up)

Hisar 3 Years 5 Years.

No time limit was specified in case of works
in Gurgaon district.

The delay in completion was mainly attributed
(March to June 1989) to late receipt of drawings and



105

. shortage of fdnds_ by . the Executive Engineers, Provincial
. Division. Sonipat, Bhiwani, Kurukshetra -and Faridabad.

4,7.8 Un-utilised land

Land measuring 182.67. acres acquired at a cost
of Rs. 41.42 lakhs for construction of composite office
buildings -had remained vacant from six- to. ten vyears
as -the construction work was not started.

Place Areaof Cost Monthand Dateon . Month and Period
: v - land in . year of which Year of forwhich
acres acquisition administra- start of fand re-
. tive approval constru- mained
- for cons- ction vacant
(Rupees - truction of .
- in building
- lakhs) was .
) . obtained
Jind . -103.97 7.91 March November November 8—10
. 1969 to 1979 1979 years
June 1971 ’ S
Narnaul 57.50 4.84 May 1974 June 1980 August - 6 years
. ) o . 1980 )
Dabwali | - 15.00 9.60 May 1980 March 1985 April 1986 6 years
{Sirsa District) : . . : .
Ganaur '6.200 19.07 May 1983 awaited- Notyet . 6 vyears.
(Sonipat - ) started
District) : S

_ 4.7.9. Topics of interest

: (i) Land measuring 44 kanals 2 Marlas (out
of total land 205 acres 4 kanals 15 marlas) was ac-
quired in November 1978 in the revenue estate of village
Kherpur district Sirsa, for the construction of Mini
' Secretariat and housing colony etc. An award for Rs.
0.60 lakh was announced by the Land Acquisition
‘Collector -.on 28th. November 1978 which was paid on
the same day. On appeal from the land” owners the
amount of -compensation was further enhanced to Rs.
"1.19 lakhs on 23rd March 1983 by the Additional

.; District and Sessions Judge Sirsa, and to Rs. 2.87 lakhs .
_Qn 30th . Apri] 1936 by the Funjab and I[aryana ngh



106

Court -and  the extra amount - was- paid/deposited in- the
~cotirtt " on 17th" February 1984 and 18th November
1986 respectively (alongwith interest upto 17th November
. 1986). Scrutiny of statement of interest revealed . ‘that

interest @9 per cent for the first yeat’ (28th- November,

1978 to November 1979) and @15 per cent. for subsequent

years (28th November 1979 to 17th November. 1986) -
- rwas. worked out on the total amount of enhanced -
- compensation of Rs: 2.87 lakhs and 30 per cent c¢om--

pulsory charges of Rs. 0.86- lakh without' taking into

account the compensation already paid on 28th November.

1978 and 17th February 1984: This resulted in excéss
payments' .of interésts of Rs. 093 Ildakh to the land
-owhners’ siiice 18th November 1986 as worked out by the
" department. No .action has been taken to recover the
. amount (June 1989) »

(ii) = For construction of sub-tehsil 'complex-',' land .

measuring 78 kanals 12 matlas was- acquired in the
revenue estate of village Bhorain, District Jind in . March
1985. An amount of Rs. 3.156 lakhs was deposited
~ (February 1985) in advance by the Sub-Divisional En-

gineer, Provincial Sub-Division Safidon with the Land’

Acquisition Officer cum Sub Division Officer (Civil) (LAO:-cum

SDO Civil) against the land award of Rs. 2.53 lakhs -

announced in March 1985. Balance amount of Rs. 0.62
lakh aftet making land payments was neither refunded
to B & R department nor remitted: into treasuryr .as
revenue deposits.” This was, instead, kept ( March’ 198B)

in personal account in "State Bank of Patiala Safldon by '

1he LAO cum SDO (C) Safidon.

(lll) In Provmcxal DlVISIon Faridabad, 100.515.°
metric tornes of plain Steel valuing Rs. 4.97 lekhs -
~wes issued- in December 1984 and March 1985 to the. -
work,- “‘Constructing Mini Secretariat Faridabad”, without,
. any requirement. Since, the drawing of the work approved'
in - March 1985 stipulated use for steel, the steel- was -
not:used and it was cleared ( March 1987). from material -

at. site’ account by showing- return to stock as old,
- rusted and unserviceable o

Audit scrutiny, however, revealed (April 1989) that,

the plain steel written back from work was neither
“hosounted for on the relevant bin cards of store nor



107
was it found surplus during physical verification of
store conducted in February 1988. No action was taken
to trace it out and also account for the material after
ascertaining its whereabouts and usefulness since March
1987. Executive Engineer stated (August 1989) that the

matter was under correspondence with the concerned
Sub-Divisional Engineer/Junior Engineer.

(iv) (@) A detailed estimate of Rs. 22.77 lakhs
for the work of constructing Mini Secretariat at Faridabad
(in -respect of foundation and plinth only) was sanctioned
by the Engineer-in-Chief in July 1986. A quantity
of 1860 cums of earth work filling under floor in
fouidation and plinth at an estimated cost of Rs. 0.07
lakn was provided in the estimate. It was noticed that
payment of Rs. 1.38 lakhs was made to the executing
agency upto July 1989 on account of 1846.56 cums
of Jamuna sand filling at provisional rate of Rs. 75/-
per cum. The execution of work with Jamuna sand
filing instead of earth filling as provided inthe technically
sanctioned detailed estimate had resulted in extra ex-
penditure of Rs. 1.31 lakhs at the end of July 1989
The Executive Engineer Provincial Division No. Il PWD,
B&R Branch Gurgaon stated (September 1989) that sand
filling was got done keeping in view the safety of
stiucture and to avoid any settlement/cracks in the
building in future. But approval for the change in
specification from the technically sanctioned detailed
estimate was yet to be obtained from the competent
authority.

(b) Further according to agreement (1985-86)
executed with the contractor non-scheduled items were
to be paid on the basis of rates of material and labour
given in Haryana PWD. schedule of rates 1974 plus
tendered premium. On this basis, rate of Jamuna sand filling
under floors andin foundation worked out to Rs. 51.20
per cum, but the Superinending Engineer recommended
(January 1987) Rs. 81.65 per cum for approval of
Engineer-in-Chief (EIC) on the basis of market rate
of sand at quarry site. The Engineer-in-Chief did not
approve the rate and directed ( March 1987) that rates
be worked out according to the conditions of agreement.
The agency had however, been paid an amount of Rs.
1.38 lakhs during March 1985 to July 1989, for 1846.56



108

cums of sand filling at the provisional rate of Rs.. 75/-
per cum resulted in overpayment of Rs. 0.44 lakh.
The Executive Engineer stated (September 1989) that

Sub-Divisional Engineer had been directed to recover the
amounts.

(v) The work of providing public health amenities
(construction of RCC(Bricks/SW pipe sewer) in Mini
Secretariat Narnaul was allotted to a contractor in
October 1981 with an estimated cost of Rs. 4.50 lakhs.
The work also provided linking of Mini Secretariat sewer
with  Municipal Committee sewer, which could not
however, be linked due to non-availability of land. The
department decided to construct independent sewer disposal
near boundary wall of Mini Secretariat and got this work
done (January 1986 to March 1987) after reinviting
(December 1985) tenders. The commencement of work
without arranging for land and consequent change in
the scope of work has involved an extra expenditure of

Rs. 0.47 lakh on account of higher rates on rein-
vitation of tenders.

4.7.10. Recovery of licence fee/rent

(i) The Government of Haryana (Revenue Depart-
ment) fixed (July 1985) licence fee of lawyers chambers
in litigant blocks —Rs. 50 per month per chamber from
the date of allotment. This licence fee was valid upto
March 1986 and thereafter it was required to be reviewed
but this has not been done (August 1989).

It was noticed that recovery of licence fee even
Rs. 50 per month per chamber has not been effected
to the extent of Rs. 2.92 lakhs from 1979-80 to 1988-89
for chambers (ranging from 16 to 24) in Mini Secretariat
at Sirsa, Jind, Bhiwani, Narnaul, Hisar and Sonipat.
A test check in audit revealed that lease deeds were not
got executed/renewed from lawyers for chambers allotted
in Mini Secretariat Bhiwani from whom amount of Rs.
1.01 lakhs (35 per cent) was recoverable.

(ii) In Mini Secretariat Gurgaon, 24 booths have
been allotted to typists and petition writers. Licence
fee of Rs. 67 per month per booth was fixed by the
Haryana Government (Revenue Department) in June 1986.



_ i6s v
An-arfiount of Rs. 0.46 lakh was outstanding toward$
recovery of licence fee against these booths from March. -
1986 to March 1989. The Deputy Commissioner, -*

- Gurgaon stated (August 1989) that efforts were being
made to recover the amount but in audit it. was noticed
" that no tangible steps were taken to .effect recovery.

(iii) Commercial shops, such as tea stalls, photo-
stat shops, forms sale shop, cycle stand;” etc. constructed
in the Mini Secretariat bu:ldlngs were lent out on annual
‘contract basis. As per terms and conditions of the
contract, twenty five per cent of the contract money
was recoverable at the time of auction and balance,
75 per- cent was recoverable in nine equal- monthly -
instalments, Failure ‘to recover ‘the amount _of lease/
~ contract money according to terms and conditions had-
.resulted in accumulation of arrears . ‘to the. -extent of Rs.
3.46 lakhs pertaining to the years 1978-79 to 1988-89
in respect of Mini Secretariats at Sirsa, Narnaul, 'Bhiwani,f
Hisar, Gurgaon and Sonipat. In many cases in Bhiwani

" and Hisar, whereabouts of parties ‘were not known to the -

_ ‘department. - However, the Deputy Commissioners (Jind,
" Bhiwani, Gurgaon, Narnaul and ;Hlsar) stated (Augustv'
1989) - that efforts "were being -made to recover the
amount. - ' '

(iv) - The Government of Haryana (Revenue De-
- partment) -issued instructions in January 1981 that rent
would be taken from the Central -Government and other:
non-Government offices situated in the Mini Secretariat
buildings after gettlnq the rent assessed. from B &R .
department . Test check of record in audit,. however,
revealed that demand for rent ‘in- the cases detailed
below was not raised, thereby resulting in non-recovery -
of rent.



116

Serial Name of the
num- --complex/
ber - Accommodation

Office Date of Monthly Recover-

accomme- -occupa-~ rent
odated - tion

Remarks
-able - :
amount
upto
WMarch
~.1989

1. Mini Secretariat,

Narnaul (Four shopsFpension 1984

2. Mini Secretariaf,
Jind (Four shops)

Do. "~

3.
. {One room)
4. Mini Secretariat,
Sfrsa A{Two _shops) :
5. >Mipi-Secretariat

(BRs. in lakhs)

Defence Decem- -Rs. 160

per shop
Disbursing
_officer
State April Rs. 160
Bank of 1885 per shop
Paliala )
Post January Rs. 130
Office - 1987
State November
Bank of 1983
India
Post July 1978 Rs. 90
Oftice - : .

‘S_,onipat {Qne room)

0.33 Demand .
for recovery . of
rent. still to be
raised )

© 0.31 Neither.had redf,
been got asse-~
- ssed from
.Band R,Depart-
mentnorany de-
mand.. had .been
raised. Amount
_ hasbeen worked
out .on :the ibasis-
of rent fixed.in
-case of -shops 'in

Mini . Secre-
tariat Narnaul
0.04 Rent assessed.

by B.andiR dep-
artment,D emand

not raised.
Demand ~  for
rent -was, -:not
raised .by .the
Deputy  Com-
" missioner Sirsa,
for . want of
-assessment of rent
by B .and R.de-

partment,

‘011 Demand. -raised

by . Deputy
‘Commissioner in
June .1989 .at

the instance of
audit.




AR ,
4.7.11 B‘u’i‘idihgs'-r‘ema"n'nmg'Vac’ahﬁt/un‘utiiiée‘d_ :

A block of building meant for records (constructed
at an estimated cost of Rs. 8.00 lakhs) in the District
Adniinistrative Centre, Hisar was taken over by the Deputy
Commissioner in .April 1980, but the records, were still :
being retained in the old court complex Hisar and have
not been shifted to new building of Mini: Secretariat. .
On this being pointed put in . audit (May 1989), the
Deputy- Gommissioner Hisar stated (Sgptember 1989) that
the record room was not initially provided with steel.’
racks for which administrative- approval amounting: to
Rs. 10.70 lakhs was received in November 1987 and .
against which an expenditure of Rs. 10.37 lakhs had
been incurred by the Provincial' Diyision No. 1. PWD |
B&R' -Hisar.. ‘OIld record could not: bg” shifted for want
of basta” and card boards worth about Rs. 3.00 lakhs.
for which the matter was yet to be taken up with'the
Directdi, Land Records, Haryana. Thus, due . to delay
in completing ancillary requirements, buildings constructed
'Eln the year 1980, coluld not- be” put to" use (August .
989) ) :

4,712 Ad()a'nce'paymen't's

' (i) Agamst administrative. approval of Rs: 232.04
lakhs accorded (March 1972) for. construction of - Mini.
‘Secretariat, Hisar, the - work was got executed through
"'Haryana Agricultural University (HAU) Hisar against the .
advance payment of Rs. 207.77 lakhs given by the
Executive Engineer, Provincial Division No. 1, Hisar. -
from 1971-72 to 1979-80. The work Was compléted
at a cost of Rs. 201.08 lakhs in March 1980. Balance °
“amount of Rs: 6.69 lakhs was neither demanded by the
department nor refunded by the University (February1989)

. On being” pointed out in audit (March 1889;,
the departmént raised the demand against HAU. Further
d'e_zv‘e‘lbfjmé‘ri'fé' were vyet to be -intim‘ated (Ab’ril 1990).

: (i) For the shsftmg of 33 KV electrlc ling from- -
the. campus of "Mini' Secretariat Narnaul an advance -
- payment of Rs. 2.:68 lakhs was made in. Januaty 1980 -
by ‘tHe ~ Executive . Engineer, Provincial Division, Narnaul
t the Haryana §tete Elactriclty Board. Complete dosount.



112

of expenditure together with refund of balance amount
has not been obtained by the department even after a
lapse of more than 9 vyears.

4,713 The matter was reported to Government
in September 1989; reply has not been received (April
1990).

BUILDINGS AND ROADS DEPARTMENT
4.8 Injudicious rejection of tenders

In Provincial Division [I, Sirsa (merged with
Provincial Division 1, Sirsa in July 1986) tenders for
construction of 20 double storey residential houses phase-
| in Government Polytechnic for women at Sirsa (estimated
cost: Rs. 22 lakhs) were invited in March 1986 and
two tenders were received. The lowest rates received
from a construction company at 372 per cent for brick/
tile work and 222 per cent for other items of works
above Haryana Schedule of Rates (HSR) were considered
high and rejected (April 1986) by the Engineer-in-Chief
(E-in-C) on the recommendations of the Superintending
Engineer (SE) / Executive Engineer (EE). Tenders were
recalled ( May 1986) against which a single tender of
contractor ‘A’ at 362 per cent for brick/tile work
and 222 per cent for other items of work
above HSR (valid wupto 6th August 1986) was
received and his rates were recommended (June 1986)
by SE to E-in-C after negotiating at 347 per cent for
brick/tile work and 217 percent for all other items
above HSR. The rates negotiated were stated to be with-
in the prevailing market rates and it was certified that
no further lower rates were expected if tenders were
recalled. The E-in-C advised (5th August 1986) SE
to get the rates reduced as these were also considered
on higher side but no specific reasons were recorded.
The contractor did not agree as validity of his tender
had already expired and his earnest money was refunded
(August 1986). It was, however, noticed in audit
(August 1988) that the E-in-C had approved (July 1986)
the same rates of the same agency for another work in
the sama divigiof



113

. The SE .advised’ (January 1987) the EE to take

" the. wotk depattmentally. : .Except for constryction
.of "two ' houses..-which was taken up, the constructitn
of houses departmenta”y .was' not considered possible
and’ tenders for "the remadining 18 ‘houses (estimated
-cost ¢ Rs. 14.35 lakhs) were invited . again and - opened
on 25th September 1987.° The work in respect of 17
-houses was _finally allotted” (November 1987) to the -
lowest contractor ‘B’ at .380 per-cent for brick/tile work,
270 per cent . for wood ‘work- and 240 per-cent for
other items of work above HSR (tendered cost : Rs.
14.44 lakhs). The werk of remaining: one- house was -
-awarded . in November. .1987. to contracter ‘C’ at: 379

‘per cent for brick/tils -work, 268 per cent for wood wark .

and 239 percent - foi . other items of work above HSR-
(tendered cost : Rs 1:17 lakhs) Contracter ‘B’ completed
“the: work in January 1989 .invoilving an extra. expenditure
of Rs.-*1.60 lakhs ovep th_e .rates of contractsr ‘A’ while
"the' ‘work of contractor ‘C’ was in progress and  invcived
an- extra ‘expenditure of . Rs. 0.067-la,kh, for the work
’-executed so far. : - : .

Thus d;u‘e‘m mjudicio-us decision of the department - to:
reject the lowest tenderod rates of contractor ‘A’ received in
June 1986, therdepartment had to incur an extra expenditure
"of Rs. -1.56 lakhs by getting the work done aftbr re- tendermg
in September 1987 : P

The matter wzs. reported to- Government in Aug ust 1989

. .who intimated (December 1989) that one Superintending
-Engineer and three Executive Engineers had been called upon
to explain their * position for fixation of responsibility for
the lapses. N g : ' o
-:4.9. - Fictitious ‘m@easurements ]
~ - In Provincial Division Narwana, work of construction of
~a road from village Jheel ~Bhagwanpura (3.69 KM). was
taken up (March 1984) at'an estimated cost of Rs. 11.08
lakhs agalnst administrative: approval accorded in November
. 1983. “After iricufring an expenditure of Rs. 2.83lakhs on
. earth work (Upto 3 KM) and construction of two slab culverts
" (upto April 1985); 'work on: the road was stopped on request

. fromthe village panchayatfor ghange inalignment which .weas
recommended (June 1985) by, Chief Engineer and approved '



114

(August 1985) by Government on grounds that (i) less earth
-worK would be involved ' (li) revised alignment will pass near
_sclooland sub health. centre thereby eliminating need for
" 'separate- approach road and (iii) maintenance costwould be
reduced as original alignment was in flood prone area.
- Work remained suspended from April 1985 to March 1988 as
- the orlglnally approved alignment was considered more con- .-
venient and beneficial to the people - of the area by the
Executive Engineer (EE). Accordingly, case for adherence to
.onglnal alignment was submltted (June 1989)

, As a result of complaints regarding irregularities in ex-.
- ecution of earth work got.done on muster rolls during March
“1984 to December 1984, work was got  re-checked . in

-February 1987 by Executive ‘Engineerin the presence of four , =

- Sub Divisional Engineers (SDEs) and  two Junior Engineers
" (JEs). It was observed that inflated natural surface level
" (NSL)which hadbeen check measuréd by the Sub-Divisional
* Engineer were recorded for preparation of estimates. Quantity
-ofearth work actuallyfound -atsite worked out to 30110
-.cums against quantity of 50632 cums earth work recorded by
the Junior Engineer resulting ininflated fictitious measurements
-totheextent 0f20422cums earth  work involving extra
payment of Rs. 0.65lakh. After allowing credit of Rs. 0.11
-lakh as aresult of saving shown’ in muster rolls. the netloss
worked out to'Rs. 0.54 lakh. It was further intimated . (July
-1989) by Executive Engineer that overall measurement based
on cross sections were not recorded during- execution of works
. but these were recorded on tape measurement basis. -

;- ;: Due to failure of the department in taking. final decision -
VWIth regard to adoption of final alignment of road, = work
got executed during March 1984 to April 1985 ata cost of
Rs. 2.83 lakhs remained incomplete for the last 5 years.
Besides , excess payment of Rs. 0.65 lakh on earth work
was also caused due to recording of fictitious measurenients.

v .. The matter was referred-to Government in August 1989.
r_'Government intimated (December 1989) that three Sub Divi-
"-sional Engineersand one Junior Engineer were charge sheeted

-and, after - considering - their defence,-a Superintending
s Engmeer was being appomted asan enqmry offlcer

_ﬂ-f@'ﬁo 0utstandmg mspectmn reporﬁ's and paragraphs

s Audlt observatlons on. financial megulantles and defects
. notlced in initial “accountsand-records during. local-audit are



’115

commumbated to the heads of offlces and to the next depaﬁ'tn
mental ‘authorities. through Inspection Reports.  More im-
portant irregularities are also reported " to heads of. the depart-
ments and Governmem for their comments .

- Arevnewofthe mspectnon reports nssued upto December ,

A4 988 of 51 divisions of the Buildings and Roads - department -
. revealed that 499 paragraphs relating to 199 inspection reports -
“involving® Rs. 3669.57lakhsremained outstandmg at the end
-of June 1988. These included 6 inspection reports (6 para-
graphs) Wthh had remamed unsettled for 10 years as- shown
below :— - .

Year of . Number of Number of Amount -

inspection Qutstanding OCutstand ing involved :
Beports . -~ Inspection Paragraphs {In lakhs.of "
: Reports B . rupees)
1976-77t0" 6 B 12.45
1978-79 . o S
1979-80t0 . - 50 - 61 . 93.92
1984-85 ' o S
1985-86 30 - 44 111.96 .
1986-87- 83 .. 64  200.29 .
1987-88 = 41 - 106 34111
1988:89 . - . 39 218 - 2909.84
189 - .- 489  3669.57

The department is required to send the_ initial. - reply : to
inspaction report within six weeks of receipt of -the -report
in the division. It was noticed that in respect.- of 15 reports
(150 paragraphs) issued during April.-1988to December 1988,
- noreplies -were received (June 1989). Outof 145 “inspection.
- reports-issued - durmg 1986-87-to 1988-89, "the. time- taken

Py the department.in: submlttlng initial - reply ranged from 3 .

. monthsto one year, in79: cases and one year to 2years ‘in 14
cases ST e e e



16

" Someimportant irregularities commented upon in inspection
feports, remaining unsettled, broadly fall under the following
categories :

Serial Category Number of Amount
number paragraphs involved
(inlakhs of
rupees)
) (2) (3) - (4)
1. Losses due to theft mis- 55 60.57

appropriation etc.

2. Recoverable amounts from 92 117 .44
contractors on account of
excess payment, cost of
work done at their risk and

cost etc.

3. Undue financial aid to 7 3.99
contractors

4. Loss of measurement books 18 =

and non production of
measurement books

5. Non-accountal of material 12 26.07

6. Extra and avoidable expenditure 62 145 .82

7. lrregular/Injudicious purchases 28 41.41

8. Infructuous and irregular ' 85 234.25
expenditure ;

9. Exzacution of sub standard work 11 47.35

10. Un-sanctioned estimates N 2432.90

Out of the total 499 outstanding paragraphs, 19 cases
wete pending wnth.coun of law, arbitrators, police authorities
and 80 cases with Government/Engineer-in-Chief/Superin-

tending Engineer awaiting regularisation and remaining
400 with the divisional offices



Ets
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT g

41‘l Rural Water SUppiy Scheme Sy - L
41‘ll lntroductnon e

Drlnklng water supply is a problem of great lmportance
for rural India. In mid “sixties it was observed: by the. Central
Government that rural water. supply schemes were being .
|mplemented in vnllages ‘which were- easily’ accessible and
- tural dreas which had problems in gettmg much needed water
for: dnnkmg and domestlc ‘purposes. Were - bemg neglected.
The Central Government, ‘therefore, requested: the. states to -
indentify such problem villages so that-efforts'could be directed -
towards tackling their problem. The crutena lald down - for
|dent|flcatuon of problem vullages were .

(a) Vlllages where no water sources exnsted Wlthm a
dlsthnce of1.6 kms or. where water was avaala ble at a depthA
of more than 15 metres: ..

(b) Vlllages where the water had excessive salmlty, iron,
fluorldes .and other toxic elements hazardous fo health and

(c) Vlllag es. Wthh were exposed ' to the nsk of water
1 borne dxseases such as- cholera gumea WOThY. etc cdueto
Cavailable water: o

Accordmg to . 1981 census out of. the total popula'non
of429 23 lakhs in: the State, 100 95 lakhs’ were resndmg \in
rural areas spread over 6745 inhabited . v1llages Out -of these,’
. 5686: v:llages with-..a: populatlon of 89 lakhs were identified ,
as problem villages as per = surveys conducted in the years
+1972,°1979,-1985 .and 1986, according to- the criteria laid
‘down by Government-of Indjaand the remaining 105¢ villages
- 'with:a:populstion -of 11.. 95 lakhs were non-problem ‘villages.
“The-scheme .was:initially introduced under the National Water
Supplyand Sanitation Programme la unched bythe Govermmnt
of Indla in 1954

) Mentlon regdfdlng delay m completlon of._schemes, -
nadequate suoply ofwater,. lnludlClOUS purchasesand irregular
“.dtitisatioitof funds gtc.,‘'wasmade in paragreph 4. 9of the Audit
“'Report for-ithe: year1983 84 “both’ under Minimum Needs



118

Programme (MNP) and Accelerated Rural Water Supply
Programme (ARWSP). In its 28th Report submitted to the
House on 14th March 1988, the committee observed that the
scheme of supply of drinking water to problem villageswas
not implemented in the manner it was intended to achieve the
objective.

411.2. Organisational set up

The Engineer-in-Chief , Public Health Department is in
overallcharge of the implementation of the Rural Water Supply
Schemes. The schemes are however, executed by the various
Public Health Divisions of the department under the control of
the Executive Engineers.

4.11.3. Audit Coverage

A test check of records of the office of the Engineer-in-
Chief anddivisionalofficesof4districts i.e. Gurgaon, Bhiwani,
Sirsa and Rohtak, for the period from 1985-86 to 1988-82
was conducted during April-May 19889.

4.11.4. Highlights

-— Central Assistance amounting to Rs. 2.16 crores
was lying unutilised at the end of March 1989.
(Paragraph 4.11.4(ii))

— In 23 schemes which were still in progress, the
cost had escalated by Rs. 72.72 lakhs. Further there
was cost over run of Rs. 40.71 lakhsin10schemes com-
pleted during 1985-86 to 1988-89.

(Paragraph 4.11.7 and 8)

— Regular testing of quality of water was not being
done to ensure supply of good quality of water. Fur-
ther out of 520 running water supply schemes in 4 dist-
tricts, quantity of water being supplied in 217 schemes,
was less than the prescribed norms. (Paragraph 4.11.9))

— Tnere were huge variations in maintenance ex-
penditure in various divisions. There was also sudden
risein maintenance expenditureduring 1988-89, varying
from1% to 122% as compared with expenditure in1987-
88. - ; . (Paragraph 4.11.10).



118

— Norms of instaliation of stand posts had not been
foliowed. The percentage of stand posts constructed
in excess of norms was as high as 74 percent in’ Sirsa
and 56 per cent in Hisar district. (Paragraph 4.11.11)

— A water supply scheme for 9 groups of villages
designed to cater to the need of 18650 persons was
executed atacostofRs. 43.69 lakhs and commissioned
in September 1984. In 1985, two villages with popu-
lation of 7513 persons were delinked. resulting in un-
fruitful expenditure of Rs. 8.65 lakhs incurred on con-

struction of additional structures.
(Paragraph 4.11.12(a))

— 12573 rubber ring gaskets of various sizes valuing
Rs. 0.63 lakh were purchased from January 1981 to
April 1981, 743 gaskets worth Rs. 0.04 lakh were used
and remaining 11830 ring gaskets valuing Rs. 0.59 lakh

were declared surplus in March 1989.
(Paragraph 4.11.12 (b))

— Improper survey and poor planning to link a
distant village to a water supply scheme resulted in
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.83 lakh as full quantity
ofwaterdid not reach the village andithad to belinked
with another scheme. (Paragraph 4.11.12(c))

— Copper jali worth Rs. 0.65 lakh was purchased
during 1980-81 to 1982-83 and used even though there
was neither any provision for use of Copper jali in the

estimates. nor any practice of using it in the depart-
ment. (Paragraph 4.11.12(d))

— A sum of Rs. 0.92 lakh was overpaidto contractors

on account of incorrect application of rates.
(Paragraph 4.11.12(e))

— A sum of Rs. 4.41 lakhs was recoverable from
contractor on account of cost of Government material
notreturned and excess payment due to misclassification
of items. (Paragraph 4.11.12.f(i&ii))

_ These points are discussed in detail in the succeed-
ing paragraphs,



120

_4 M 5 Budget prov:suan and expendature N

- S

. (i)' Annual plan outlay, budget provrston and actual

. éxpendittureduring .first four.years of 7th five year plan under

ths Minimum Needs Programme (MNP) and Accelerated Rural
Water Supply Programme (ARP) were as under :

Year : " OQutlay as per annual " o : Budgét -
. DR pﬂan - - pl_'_dvision
MNP ‘ARP MNP ARP
- . (Rupees in
1985-86 | = 22.41 _5.40 21.72 ‘ ‘9.40
1986.-87 R o 23.39° 520 ‘ " 22.49 : 90 -
1987-88 _ 2574 .- v9.38 20_.7;5 5.18
1988-89 _ 2574 10.00 e s

97.28  33.98  84.37 23.99




A

Expenditure
= MNP (—)Short Percentage ARP (—) Short Percentage
fall / fall /
(+) Excess (+) Excess
crores)

20.00 (—)1.72 8 7.05 (—)2.35 25
18.15 (—)4.34 19 7.83 (+)2.93 60
17.49 (—)3.29 16 6.78 (+)0.60 10
17.04 (—)2.34 12 4.67 (+)1.186 33
72.68 (—)11.69 26.33 (+4)2.34




122

There was shortfall in utilisation of funds in respect of
MNP schemes which ranged from 8 per cent to 19 per cent.
In respect of ARP schemes, however, there was shortfall
(25 per cent) during 1985-86 and excess during 1986-87 to
1988-89, which ranged from 10 to 60 per cent. No reasons
for shortfall/excess were on racord.

(ii) Schemes approved by the Central Government under
ARP, spill over funds, Central assistance releasedand actual
expenditure from 1985-86 to 1988-89 were as under :—

Year Number Number Spill Central Total Actual Balance
of of over Assis- Expen-
villages villages funds tance diture
approved actually released
under covered
ARP

(Rs. in crores)

1985-86 234 182 4.50 9.40 13.90 7.06 6.85
1986-87 175 178 6.85 4.90 11,75 7.83 3.92
1987-88 162 135 3.92 6.18 10.10 6.78 3.32
1988-89 Nil 14 3.32 3.51 6.83 4.67 2.16

Central assistance amounting to Rs. 2.16 crores was lying
unutilised at the end of March 1989.

411.6. Targets and Achievements

(i) Out of 5686 problem villages (Population : 89
lakhs) 3372 villages (population : 5 6 lakhs) were provided with
safe drinking water facilities under Minimum Needs Programme
Scheme upto the end of 6th Five Year Plan. Thus there were
2314 problem villages (Population : 33 lakhs) which were
to bea covered during 7th Five Year Plan. Total number of
village: population targeted to be covered and achievements
made during firstfour years of 7th Five Year Plan under MNPand



AHP were as under !

" Year . Targets fixed
g ‘ MNP ARP
) Villages . Population Villages Popula-
_number ) number tion )
(tn lakhs) . (In takhs)
1986-86 350 5.60 . 110 . 1.40
1986-87 310 3.45 110 1.13
1987-88 270 2.60° . 110 1.20
- 1988-89 220 .3.50 . 110 7.20
' - 1150 "15.15 440 4.93
_ Targets achieved
e ) MNP ARP
Villages . Population Villages Population
number (In lakhs) number (in takhs)
408 4.56 . ‘182 1.61
305 3.81 175 "1.74
245 2.91 135 1.63
- 192 2.72 141 1.77
1150 14.00 6.75

633

. The Seventh Five Year Plan aimed at providing adequate
safe drinking water facilitios to the entire -rural population.
531 problem villages were-however, yet to-be covered at the
~ endof1988-89. Asper action plan for1989-90, 400 problem
villages-are to be covered. Even if this target is fully achieved.
_ still remain uncovered at the
. end of 7th " Five Year Plan and the object of 7th plan to.
provide water to the entire rural population would thus not

131 problem villages would

be achieved.



124

gi) Thets ware 1088 nonsproblem villoges (bopulativh |
11.03 lakhs) in the State, out of whigh 174 villages were to
be covered upto 6th Five Year Plan.  During 7th Five Year Plan
there wasa target of 80 villages to be covered in first four

years of the plan against which 126 villages were pfovided
drinking water upto Mareh 19889.

4.11.7. Delay in Completion of Schemes

Scheme-wise physical targets were neither included in
the State Plans nor available with the department.

(i) The individual water supply schemes were targeted
to be completed in a period ofone/two years. It was, how-
gver, seenintest check that23 schemes sanctioned during
5thand 6th .Five Year Plan in 3 districts were still incomplete
(March 1989) and their cost had escalated by Rs. 72.72 lakhs

ranging from 5 per cent to 39 per centas per details given in
Appendix VIII.

Reasons for delay in completion of schemes were not
intimated by the department (July 1989). The original cost
has also beenrevised by the competent authority (July 1989).

(il) It was further noticed that 8 schemes covering 9
villages (Population : 0.35 lakh) which were sanctioned at
a costof Rs. 1 37.36 lakhs during May 1985 to October 1988
had not boen taken up, inter-alia, due to non-availability of
land, lack of decision on source of water and proper investi-
gation by the department while sanctioning schemes

4.11.8. Cost over-run

‘In 10 schemes of 3 Public Health Divisions (Sirsa, Jhajjar
and Nuh) sanctioned during May 1979 to March 1985 and
completed during Ist 4 years of 7th Five Year Plan, there was
cost over-run of Rs. 40.71 lakhs. The department had

neither investigated the causes of cost over-run nor sanctioned
the revised estimates.



Birlal Naws ud, Nuwa ot
num- division Saheme

ber

1. Public
Health
(W.B.)
Division
Sirsa

2. Public
Health
Division,
Jhajjar

3. Public
Health

(i) Providing
W/S scheme to
Vill. Bharotwala

(ii) Providing.
W/S Supply

128

katime: Betwof batea?  Astuel ke
1gd coet Ranctian aamples pen- oess
{In lakhs) tion diture
upto
3/89
4 B b 7 8
(Rupeas in
lakhs)

24.92 May 1979 July 1986 35.20 10.28

Scheme to Madana

(i) Provd. W/S
Supply Scheme
to Lilaheri

(iv) Provd W/S
Supply Scheme
Surhati, Kansi

(v) Provd. W/S
Supply Scheme
Birdhana

(vi) Provd. W/S
Supply Scheme
Dhaur Gudha

(vii) Provd.
W/S Rojka

. Division, Nuh

(viii) Provd. W/S

Supply Scheme
Siroli

(ix) Provd. W/S
Supply Schem
Zalika ‘

(x) Provd. W/S
Supply Scheme

Dhanies of Sehsola.

13.23 March 1986-87 17.88 4.65
1981
24 .50 May1983 1986-87 30.09 5.59
26.76 May 1980 1986-87 28.40 1.64°
24.62 March 1986-87 27.54 2,92
1981
14.14 May 1983 1986-87 20.35 6.21
4.83 May 1981 1985 5.93 1.10
7.92 March Sept, 1987 9.58 .1.66
1982
7.12 March  August 12:26 613
1982 1988
7.98 March  June 1986 9.51 1.563
1985
156.02 196.73 40.7




196

leasons for not investigating causes of excéss over ssti-
inated cost and not getting revised estimates sanctioned have
not been intimated (July 1989).

4.11.9. Non-fulfilment of objectives of the Schemes

The main object of Rural Water Supply Schemes was to
provide 41—4b5 litres of potable water per head perday in prob-
lem villages.

(a) Quality of water

In order to ensure good quality of drinking water the
department should carry outregular and systematic testing of
the quality ofdrinking waterinrural areas and maintain proper
record of tests conducted.

(i) Itwasseen during testcheck thatno bacteriological
analysisof waterof canal based running watersupply schemes
was got carried out in divisions at Bhiwani, Sirsa, Jhajjar and
Bahadurgarh.

(ii) In a division of Rohtak, the tests of canal based
schemes were got conducted from Medical College, Rohtak
but consolidated records of samples taken, results of analysis,
periodicity and follow up action were neither maintained nor
produced to Audit.

(iii) In case of tubewell based water supply schemes,
where chemical analysis of 100 running water supply schemes
in Gurgaon District had been got carried out (September 1986
" to March 1989) from National Environment Engineering
Research Institute Delhi, under Technology Mission Project,
waterof 31 water supply schemes out of 100 schemes cover-
ing 135 villages (Population : 1.50lakhs) was found having
excessive nitrates, fluorides and brackishness. The water of
23 Rural Water Supply Schemes covering 1.18 lakhs popu-
lation has been brought with permissible parameters during
1988-89 by providing alternate/additional defluoridation/
desalination plants, ata cost of Rs. 58.81 lakhs. The work
of bringing water within permissible parameters for 6 schemes
covering 0.28 lakh population atan estimated cost of Rs.
30.65 lakhs was in progress and an expenditure of Rs. 15.27
lakhs had already been incurred (March 1989). The work
in remaining two schemes (estimated cost: Rs. 7.21 lakhs)
was yet to be taken up.

-



1,

127 -

(iv)- In Public Health' Division, Jhauar water of two
tubewell based schemes viz, Badsa and Sondhi executed at
a cost of Rs. 17.84 lakhs, covenng a population of 0.13
. lakh) became unpotable in August 1984 and May 1987
respectively but remedial measures wnre ye’cto be taken (July.

- 1989).

(b) !nadequate supply of water

) No watet meters were installed on any scheme to assess
.daily supplyofwater. Even the data ofdaily supplyof water

" on the basis of actual workmg hours of pumps had not been-

monitored at sub-divisional or divisional.level. In the districts
‘selected for test  check, it wasnoticed'that in 217 = schemes

_ actual supply of water was less thafn the norm of 41-45 litre

per head per day. - R
. Serial Name of - Total Number of . ~ Actual per capita supplv'
Num District . Number schemes - :
ber - . of .  inwhich Upto 20 Between Between Above
s schemes supply - litres - 20 to 30 31 to 35 35 but
was less litres  litres below
than ) ) - 41 Jitres
) norms - . -
1. Bhiwani 98 10 1 6 - .2 - 1
2. Sisa : 118 68 . _ 10 11 11 36
3. Gurgaon .- 171 57 < — 10 2 4
4. Rohtak 133 82 16 32 26 8

520 217 27 B9 41, 90

The shart supply of water was attributed (May 1989) by -
the departmentvto non-construction of remaining structures,
inadequate power supply, reductlon m yield of tubeweil and B

~short supply of ca nal water.

4.11 10. Variation in maintenancé expenditure

“The per caprta expenditure on mamtenance of Rural Water’ .
Supply Schemes from1385- ﬂf‘m‘l 988-89 is qwen in Appendm -
h A o



b
Y

128

(a) There was huge variation in per c,aplta mdmtenance

expenditure on various schemes in seven  divisions of sélectéd -

distriéts. In case'of canal based schemes, itranged from Rs.
5.53 to Rs. 26.73 in 1985-86, Rs..7.20 to Rs. 32.78.in
1986-87, Rs. 12.47 to 57.54 in 1987-88and Rs. 14.25 to
Rs. 62.88in1988-89. Inthe case of tubswell based schemes,
it ranged from Rs. 1.27 to Rs. 26.82 in 1985-86, Rs. 1. 61
" toRs. 41.10in1986-87, Rs. 2.76to.Rs.-52.74 in 1987-88,
and Rs. 3.10 to Rs. 67.98 in 1988-89. Reasons for Vlde

variation were not investigated by the department :

(b) The expendlture on maintenance. was nncreasmg
every year. As compared with, 1985-86, the expenditure: on.
maintenance was more than double .in 1988- 89. Furtherthere
was. huge variation ranging from 1 per cent to 122 per cent in

1988-89 as compared with the expenditure of 1987-88. = Re-.
asonsfor heavy increase have not been |nt|mated (July1989) :

4 11 ’H Hnstallatﬂon of stand posts in excess of n'orms

As per norms:of "Public Health Department, one- stand
post'is providéd for a' population .of 200. The district. wise
posmon of stand postsrequired as per norms vis-a-visactually
.installed as in September 1988, is tabulated below :—

Serial’  District Stand posts. Actual (-—-)Shol‘t- Perceiht'atje of
number required as _number of fail/ . excess/-
per norms - stand posts. (+)Excess Shortfall
S ] installed . .
1. Ambala - 5614 8295°  (-+)2681 (+)48 -
2...Kurukshétra . 2666 2164 (—)B502  (—)19
3. Karna 3383 3661 (+)278 - (+)8
4. Sonipat 2604 2753 (+)149. (+)6
5. Faridabad 3323 3232 ()91 . (—)3
6. Gurgaon 3672 A415 . (£)743 ()20
7. Mohindergarh 4070 5930 (+)1860 (4)46
-8 Rohtak -~ - B5GO0 - 6600 -(+)1100  (+)20
9. Bhiwani 4513 5388 (+)872 ()19
10.. Hisar . 8000 - - 9379 :(+)3379 ()56
. Sisa - 2810 - 4882’ (+)2o'/z C ()74
12,

Jind 4848 4169 - (~)080 ()14

s



—

k/

—~

. 129
It 'would‘_ be seen from the above table that —

(i) In 'three .districts (Kurukshetra, Faridabad and .Jind‘)
the number of stand posts-gonstructed ‘was'less than ‘thenorms’
of Public Health Department'which ranged:frem 3 per cent

to 19 per cent. 'Reasons for notproviding stand posts.accords" -

ing 'to "the norms were 'not 'intimated.

(ii) In remaining nine districts .the stand posts -were
constructed in excess of normsrangdingfrom 6 per cent to. 74.per
cent thereby causing.shortage of water, .drainage problem  ahd
unhygenic: conditions. ' - ERE

411.12. Other topics ofinterest

{a) -In:Public Health Division No. 1, Hisar, an-estimate
amounting 'to Rs. 16.03 lakhs for water  supply scheme,
Chander Khurd ito-provide water-to a .group of 7 willages:for
11137 persons (prospective population after 15 -ycars) and

-another estimate for Rs. -4.46 lakhs for Jamalpur:we ter:supply

Jamalpurto provide ‘water te a -group of 2 ‘villages for

- 7513 persons :(Prospectivo  population :after 15 :years) were

prepared in- August1975 but'these estimates-were-not operatod.
Subsequently, keeping inview egonemy in construction ‘and
maintenance a-combined ‘estimate of Rs. 43.G9 lzkhs f#or
‘providing -water supply te a :group of 9willages” designed
to cater to the need of 18650 parsons (prospective population)

"~ was prepared.and administratively approved in ‘May 1981,
The scheme was -commissioned (September 1984), -after

incurring an expenditure of-Rs. 40.18 !l:akhs_.

(i), Theresidualhead (Pressure).at tail end waslessthan
the .raquired head due te .more fractional losses. The Depart-
ment “delinked” Jamslpur.group of 2 villages falling at the tail
end of the scheme. Anether estimate -of-Rs. 31.27:lakhs for

- catering to 7513 persens (progpective population) wasthere-

fore, prepared and got administratively "approved in May
1985. The:structures wers constructed at the site.of combined
water wotks for a;prospective .population of 18650 persons
but after «delinking .of two villages, these structures ‘would
cater to the needs .of 11137 persons .thus resulting in" extra
expenditure of Rs. 8.65 lakhs on account of. additional :
structures.as assessed by the Superintending  Engineer (July

1987).



130

(ii) In audit it was further noticed that against the pro-
vision of 20610 metres laying of Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC)
pipe of various sizes in rough cost estimate. the department
laid 30765 metres pipe which, not only increased the cost
of scheme by Rs. 3.70lakhs. but alsoled to more fractional
losses causing bifurcation of the scheme. Due to delinking
of two villages from the scheme. 3352.8 metres pipe line
already laid under  the combined estimate witha labour cost
of Rs. 0.22 lakh had to be dismantled . by incurring an ex-
penditure of Rs. 0.19 lakh thus . rendering a wasteful
expenditure of Rs. 0.41 lakh due to Poor-planning.

(b) On the basis of demand placed by the Execu-
tive Engineer, World Bank Public Health Division, Sirsa
for supply of 12600 rubber ring gaskets of different
sizes, the Controller of Stores Haryana, placed orders on
Delhi and Jalandhar based firms during November 1980
to March 1981. 12573 rubber. ring gaskets valuing Rs.
0.63.lakh were received in the division between January
1981 and April 19317, out of which 743 gaskets valuing
Rs. 0.04 lakh were used on works -or transferred to
other divisions. The balance of 11830 gaskets valuing
Rs. 0.59 lakh were declared surplus in March 1989.
Thus, the incorrect assessment of requirement led to
injudicious purchase of rubber ring gaskets, resulting in
blocking of funds to the tune of Rs. 0.59 lakh.

The Executive Engineer .intimated (April 1989) that
the list of surplus material had been circulated among
other divisions and materials would be transferred as and
when required by them.

(c) The Water supply scheme at village Bir Bang-
ran for a group of 5 villages including village Thal and
Mund (Jind District) was administratively approved for
Rs. 48.33 lakhs in May 1983. The work relating to
laying of pipe line from village Thal to village Mund
was completed in January 1985 at a cost of Rs. 0.83
lakh. The water supply scheme was commissioned in
June 1985 but water did not reach village Mund as
the pressure remained low due to ,non-completion of
overhead Service Reservoir (OHSR) and distant location
(14 km) of village Mund from water works at village
Bir Bangran. The village was then linked with another
water works of village Ardhana in January 1987 at a



J

REY

¢ost. of Rs. 1.25 lakhs under orders of the Superin- -
tending Engineer, Public Health, World Bank Project
Circle, Hisar and this expenditure was also charged to
ongxnal scheme without approval of the competent autho-

tity. The OHSR for water supply scheme Bir. Bangran

was also constructed later on but village Mund con-

tinued ‘to be linked up with that OHSR as well “as with

water .works . Ardhana due to insufficient hydrauhcpressure
and the village was bemg supphed water from both." the

- water works.

The faulty planning in linking a distant villa’ge : Mund
to water supply scheme Bir Bangran resulted in. avoid-
able expenditure of Rs. 0.83 lakh -on laying of pipeline .
as even after construction of OHSR sufficient pressure .-
could not be mamtamed o

(d) Use  of copper Jah on Mildsteel (MS) slotted
pnpes for tapping under ground aquifer was not in-vogue

in any of the organisations engaged in exploratlon of

ground water like Central Ground. Water Board and various
State Government departments including’ Minor Irrigation
and Tubewell Corporation (MITC) and Public Health
Department 50 there-was no provision for use of copper
Jah in "'the estimates sanctioned by the competent autho- -
rity. However, the Executive -Engineer, Greund ‘Water
Investigation, Public Health Division, Ambala, purchased
copper jali worth Rs. 0.65 lakh ~during 1980-81 to
1982-83, without justification and without any technical

-sanction of the competent-authority. Out of this; copper
‘jali valuing Rs. 0.63 lakh was used on 38 tubewells

without any provision in the estimate and remaining jali
valuing Rs. 0.02 lakh was lying wunutilised. The State
Vigilance -Bursau investigated the matter and observed in

" January, 1983 that the material purchased was: not
“required to be installed. On instructions from ~Govern-

ment an amount of Rs. 0.16 lakh and - Rs. '0.49 lakh
was placed (1983-84), under Miscellaneous P.W. advances
for recovery from: the concerned Executive Engineer and
‘Sub-Divisional. Engineer. The case was also - examined

_departmentally and the Superintending Engineer, Public

.Health Circle, Ambala reported to the Engineer-in-chief
in August 1984 that justification for the use of copper
Jali was_ not established. The Superintending Engmeer

“stated (April 1989) that the case for departmental action



132

against both the officers including recovery was under
process.

- (e) As per Haryana Schedule of Rates. (HSR),1974
the through rate for Cement Concrete (CC) 1:2:4 hand
mixed for re-inforced concrete work for walls is Rs. 312
per cum which included Rs. 147 per cum for centering
and shuttering both sides. The rate of Rs. 312 per
cum ‘was paid by four divisions at Sirsa, Bhiwani and
Karnal for laying core walls in underground structures of
water supply schemes which required only one side
shuttering. This resulted' in excess payment of Rs.0.92
lakh at the rate of Rs. 73.50 per cum (50 per cent
of'Rs. 147 percum) plus sanctioned premium.

The Executive Engineer Public Health World Bank
Project Sirsa stated (April 1989) that recoveries from the
concorned contractors. would be effected in due course.

(f) (i) In Public Health Divisian Panchkula three
works of providing water supply to 7 Bhojes containing
150, hamlets, 2 Bhojes containing 106 villages and 3
Bhojes containing 59 hamlets were allotted to a con-
tractor in 1981-82 for Rs. 10 lakhs, Rs. 6.5 lakhs and
Rs. 5 lakhs respectively. The contractor was last paid
during 1983-84 . The final measurements. of these
works after re-measurements re-classification by two Sub-
Divisional Engineers were recorded during 1984 and
1985. After adjusting security deposits available with the
Division and also for work done, the net recoverable
amount worked out to Rs. 2.83 lakhs.

The recoverable amount was mainly attributable to
non-return of material due to excess issue over re-
quirements and excess payment due to misclassification

of item of work of ‘Block-in-Course” (B.C.) in running
bills.

Nei-ther had the Executive Engineer finalised the
claims nor had he made any effort to recover the balance
material/amount from the Contractor who has since
expired in May1988.

(ii) In three cases a sum of Rs. 1.58 lakhs was
recoverable from contractors on account of non-return of



133

unconsumed material viz pipes and specials as per details

given below

Serial Name of the Name of work
Num-  Division

Period during Work com- Cost of
which pleted/left material

Total 0.79

Further, as per terms of agreemenis, recovery in
respect of unconsumed material issued free of cost like
pipes and specials was to be effected at double the
stock issue rates. Thus an amount of Rs. 1.58 lakhs
was recoverable from contractors. No action has been
taken by the concerned Executive Engineer to recover
the amount from contractors (May 1989).

(g) In Public Health Division Rohtak, the work of
construction of storage and sadimentation tank, pucca
inlet channel at hsad works and all other works con-
tingent thoreto for the scheme “Praviding water supply
to a group -of 7 villages at Siman in district Rohtak

bar material aver-bythe natre-
was issued contractor turned (at
stock issue
rate)
(Rupeesin
lakhs)
1. Public-Health Providing water January 1981 November 0.32
Division, Narnaul supply scheme to 1981
Nangal group of November
10 No. Villages 1981
‘Laying’ jointing,
cutting, testing
of AC/PVC pipe
2. Public Health Providing water October 1985 March 1986 0 34
Division No. 1, supply scheme to
Bhiwani Dhigava Jattan March 1986
*Laying of pipe
line in 2 No.
villages Mohammad
MNagar and Singhani®
3. Public Health Providing water December April 1982 0.13
Division Jhajjar  supply scheme 1978 to
Mattanhail April 1979
“Construction of
1 No. HIT 2 Nos.
F. Beds, 1 No.
CWT etc”



4 =

134

was allotted to contractor ‘A" at a tendered cost of
Rs. 2.70 lakhs, with a time limit of 12 months to be
reckoned from 10th May 1980. The contractor was paid
Rs. 0.50 lakh for the work executed upto August1981.

The contractor having failed to complete the work
within the stipulated period, compensation of Rs. 0.27
lakh was levied by the Executive Engineer in December
1981 and the balance work was withdrawn (January
1982) from him and allotted (March 1986) to another
contractor ‘B at the risk and cost of contractor ‘A’. The
contractor ‘B’ completed the work at a cost of Rs. 2.44
lakhs and his bill was finalised in March 1988. The
Executive Engineer (EE) had not taken any action (May
1989) to effect recovery of Rs. 0.88 lakh (Risk and
Cost : Rs. 0.54 lakh; Compensation : Rs. 0.27 lakh ;
Overpayment in earth werk : Rs. 0.07 lakh) from con-
tractor ‘A.

The Executive Engineer intimated (May 1989) that
action to effect recovery would be taken after finalisation
of contractor’s Bill.

(ii) In Public Health Division Nuh, three works of
constructing Pump Chambers of Size 14' to 16° with
barbed wire fencing and other works contingent thereto
for water supply schemes for villages Rajaka-Mandi,
Tigaon group of villages and Akbarpur group of 7villages
at an estimated cost of Rs. 0.30 lakh, Rs. 0.40 lakh
and Rs. 0.40 lakh respectively were allotted to contractor
‘A’ during May and June 1981 with a time [imit of
3-4 months. The contractor could not complete the
works within the stipulated period and thus compensation
of Rs. 0.11 lakh under clause 2 of the agreement was
levied in January 1982. The balance work was with-
drawn from him in May/June 1982 and allotted to other
contractors in February 1983, October 1982 and September
1982 at his risk and cost. The total amount recoverable
from the contractor worked out to Rs. 0.73 lakh (Risk
and Cost : Rs. 0.35 lakh; Compensation : Rs. 0.11 lakh;
Material : Rs. 0.27 lakh). In respect of work of Rajaka-
Mandi, the matter was referred to the Arbitrator in 1985
for recovery of Rs. 0.16 lakh (representing cost of material
not returned, compensation for delay and risk cost). The
decision of the Arbitrator was awaited (May 1989) and



135

in the remaining two cases viz. work of Tigaon and
Akbarpur group of villages, no action to effect the re-
coverics was initiated by the department.

The EE intimated (May 1989) that final bills could
not be prepared as the charge of Material-at-site account
(MAS) registers had not been herded over by the con-
cerned Junior Engineer who had since been transfer-
red.

4.11.13. Monitoring

A monitoring and investigating cell was created in
1977-78 in the office of the Engineer-in-Chief, Public
Health to monitor the progress in implementation of
projects and for collection and reporting of information
connected therewith to the Central authorities. Though
routine quarterly statements showing number of villages/
population covered. number of Scheduled Castes and
Scheduled Tribes reaping the benefit and expenditure
incurred etc., were being sent to the Government of India,
there was nothing on record to indicate any remedial
measures having been taken to &adhere to the time
schedule for completion of various schemes on the basis
of the routine information made available by this cell

411.14. Evaluation

There was no system of evaluation of individual
schemes ensuring accrual of actual benefits to benefi-
ciaries and identification of bottlenecks standing in the
way of proper implementation so that corrective measures
could be undertaken to accelerate the pace of pro-
gress.

4.11.16. The matter was referred to Government
(August 1989); reply has not been received (April 1990).

4.12. Extra expenditure due to defective execution of
work

A detailed estimate prepared (October 1980) by
Executive Engineer, P.H. Division No. II, Rohtak for
Rs. 22.49 lakhs for augmentation of water supply in the
Medical College, Rohtak, contained a provision of Rs.



’ "136

7.:37 lakhs for . the c¢onstruction :of- pltched inlet channel-

(Length 6812 “ft) from Bhalaut sub branch upto ‘Water .

“Works of Medical -College ‘Rohtak. The- work of con-

struction of inlet channel was split into two parts ie.

RD:0-3000 and. R.D. 3000 to 6812 and the work on

both the reaches was -allotted ‘(November 1979) te an

agency +at agreement amount -of Rs. 3.60 flakhs and
Rs. '2.-80 ‘lakhs - respectively. The agreement executed,

inter-alia provided (i) satisfactory testing of works before '
commissioning and (ii) rectification of defects n"any, at -

the risk and cost of the agency.

“After -completion of :the works in ‘January 1981 the .-

inlet channel ‘was checked (March- 1981) by the Execu-
tive 'Engineer who noticed -that the. channel was .not got
executed -as -per approved drawings. The agency  was

paid Rs. 2.74 ilakhs in June 1982 for reach RD 0-3000-

and ‘Rs. ‘3.53 ‘lakhs in July 1982 for reach :3000 ‘to
6812 ‘by recording a wrong certificate by the Sub 'Divi-
"sional. Engincer ‘that the work had been carried out -as
per ‘PWD specifications and -drawings.. The securities of
. Rs. .0.13 lakh and Rs. 0.15 lakih lying with the -depart-
ment ware also released (June-to August 1982) without
"getiing the defects wrectified and -ensuring satisfactory
commissioning -of the ‘Channel. . For removal -of ‘the defects
in the Channel, @ special repair estimate at-a cost of
Rs. 1.86 lakhs was administratively approved. in Decenmber.
1983 and the special repair: of the channel was got done

" (June7July 1985) t¢hrough another agency at-a total cost

ef Rs. 1.13 idakhs without gettmg the estlmate techni-
callly - sanotloned

Thus, due to defective works initially - -executed durlng
1979-80 and 1980-81 for which no responsibility -had
been fixed, the department had to incur an extra expen-
diture .of ‘Rs. 1. 13 Jakhs .on 'special repair .of :channsl.
A dgpartmental .enquiry instituted in ~July 1987 was in
progress (October 1989).

""The matter was teported 'to Government ‘in. July

1989; reply has not been received (April 1990).

4713, Excess;payment totheicontractor

In WNiandi- Public Health MDivision, "Rohtak, tthe ‘work -

of - providing ‘storm water drainage :system in Grain jMarket,

—



L

137

- Rohtak ‘Was awarded (May 1982). 10 a contra(,tor at an’

estlmated cost of Rs. 3.15 lakhs after. getting his ten--

. dered rates approved - from _the Superintending Engmeer
(SE),- Mandi Public Health Circle, Karnal. The contractor
--commenced the work in June 1882 and the amount of

contract was enhanced to Rs. 5 lakhs in March . 1983
due to execution of additional item of lowering of sub .
soil water..- The: work was not completed within the
enhanced amount of contract. To get the work -com-

_pleted  further.  enhancement of contract required the app-

roval- of the Engineer-in-Chief (EIC).  Instead of getting
the same approved by the EIC the Executive Engineer, -
with the ‘approval of the SE, Karnal drew, (A'prll 1983) a

'parallel -contract -with the contractor at his .existing rates

foran amount of Rs. 2.05lakhs which was further enhanced -
to Rs. 2.55 lakhs. The contractor completed the entire
work in July 1980 at ‘an (-\nhanced cost of Rs. '7.55 .

;Ia khs

During execution of - works, !ay’ing of RCC' pipes in- -
certain pottion- required dewa_tering/loWering of 'sub -soil .
water level (SSWL) for ‘which no provision had been

‘made in the detailed notice inviting tenders. .The Execu-
‘tive Engineer got laid 668.60 metres .of pipe under

SSWL and made ‘payments of ‘Rs. 1.74 'lakhs during -
June 1982-July 1983, against both- contracts at the rate. -
of Rs. 260 per metre length of lowering SSWL . allowed
in another contract in March 1982 in. anticipation of

. approval of rates by the EIC. The case .was submitted
to the EIC in Maich 1983 for ' sanction ofthe rate of
. Rs: 260 per metre, length of pipe as - it exceeded the

financial powers <of S.E., being more than Rs. 1 lakh.

The  EIC directed (June 1983) the SE Karnal to adopt -
-the rate of Rs. 117 and Rs. 130 per .metre length

(based on spring levels)- as was approved by the Superin-
‘tendiing Engineer, Public Health Circle Rohtak in August

1982 for similar works. in the same area. The extra rate

of Rs. 117 per metre for a length of 407.07 metre and
Rs. 130 per metre for a length. of  261.53 metre were
finally got approved by the Supermtendmg Engineef in

- January - 1988." By the ‘time excess payment of Rs.0.92
Jlakh. had already been made to -the contragtor against -
‘which only an amount of Rs. 0:.38 lakh -on account:of : -

-ggourity was available with the department. Tha depart- -
Mment had  charge ‘gheeted the than t;ygrwtxve ‘Engineoy



138

and Superintending Engineer and final action in the
matter was yet to be taken.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1989;
reply has not been received (April 1990).

4.14. Excess payment

In Mandi Public Health Division Rohtak the contract
for the work of laying stone Ware (SWRCC pipe sewer)
in Grain Market Rohtak was awarded (March 1982) to
a contractor at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.45 lakhs
after getting the rates approved from the Superintending
Engineer (SE), Mandi Public Health Circle Karnal. As
per Detailed Notice Inviting Tender (DNIT) a provision
for lowering of sub soil water level in a length of 325
metres before laying of RCC pipes was made for which
rate of Rs. 260, Rs. 400 and Rs. 300 per metre length
upto 1 metre, beyond 1 metre upto 1.25 metre and
beyond 1 .25 metre below spring level respectively weas
approved, subject to the condition that prevailing market
rabt|es at the time of execution (if lower) would be pay-
able.

The work was commenced in April 1982 and execu-
ted to the extent of Rs. 4.87 lakhs (October 1984)
which included payment of Rs. 2.17 lakhs at the rate
of Rs. 260 per metre for lowering sub soil water in a
length of 834.37 metres The contract was yet to be
finalised as non-scheculed items far more than Rs. 1.C0
lakh needed approval of Encineer-in-Chief (EIC). The
Executive Engineer Public Health Division No. |I Rohtak
(to whom work was transferred in September 1985)
recommeznded (Fabruary 1988) to SE for payment for sub
soil water lowerinag for 325 metres at Rs. 260 per metre
as per DNIT and for 509.37 metre at Rs. 130 per metre,
based on rate approved (August 1982/Junc 1983) in a
similar case of the Division and as such sought approval
of Engineer-in-Chief for- these rates. The approval of
“E-in-C” had however not vyet been received (June
1989). The contractor was thus paid an amount of
Rs. 0.66 lakh in excess for which charge sheets were
served upon the then Executive Engineer and Superin-
tanding Engineer (SE) and final action was yet to be
taken (Jume 1989). Besides this, an amount of Rs.1.27



. miatekia

I iché (iﬁs 1 4% lakhs on accoutit of ovcess. issls of
and Rs. 0.26 lakh compensation. less Rs. 0.12 -
lakh for work done payable) was also .recoverable.

. Against recovery of Rs. 1.93.lakhs security deposit of

Rs..0.24 !akh only ‘was available- wrth the department

- The matter was reported to Government rn‘-J-u-ly 1989: .
reply has not been received (April 1990). .

4.15, Outstanding audit observations

Audit ‘observations on financial transactions. are re-
poited ' to- the ' departmental authorities concerned so that -
appropria‘-te actich could ba taken io rectify defects and
omissions. ~ Half yearly reports of such observatiions out- .
standing for more than Six months are also forwarded to
Government to get their settlement -expedited. -

- A review of tho outstﬂndr..g audit obschatrons
pertaining to the Public Health Department issued upto
December 1988 disclosed that 2217 items ‘involving an

~amount of Rs. 404.48 lakhs were outstanding at the - \
- end ‘of June 1989. These included 402 items (Rs. 126.90
" lakhs) pertaining to 1979-80 to 1985-86, 235 items

(Rs.. 73.44 lakhs) to 1986-87 335 items (Rs. 116.02
lakhs) to 1987-88 and 245 items. (Rs. 88.12 =lakhs)'
to 1988-89. - : o ’

"The .audit observauons w:are of the followrng cate-
gorres E

Serral ‘Nature of observations Number of Amount
number . o items involved .

A N

S {In lakhs of rupees)
For want of :— . .

Actualpayees recelpts _ 145 57;:77 4

‘Vouchers B 54 10.33
Contrngent bills o v 219 - 23.32
Agreements A 799 " 313. 06

1217 " 404.48




CHAPTER V

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

Stores and Stock
5.1. Introductory

Stores comprise all articles and material purchased
or otherwise acquired for use on works. These include
not only expendable and issuable articles in use or
accumulated for specific purpose, but also articles of
dead stock of the nature of plant and machinery, in-
struments, furniture, equipments, fixtures etc.

For the execution of irrigation projects it is essential
to maintain stores and keep their accounts properly for
inventory control.

A central purchase system was introduced (Novem-
ber 1978) in the department for procurement of material,
machinery and spare parts. The requirements are assessed
and sent by field units to a Procurement Circle which
acquires the same, either through approved sources or
from market by inviting tenders under orders of the
competent authority. Special purchase committees are
constituted for procurement of material required for irri-
gation projects under World Bank Aid and Lift Irrigation
Schemes. The Executive Engineer and the Superintending
Engineer .are empowerad to make local purchases to the
extent of Rs. 1000/~ (for any one item subject to maxi-

mum of Rs. 2000/- in a fiscal year) and Rs. 3000/- at
a time respectively.

Under the procedure prescribed for maintenance of
stock accounts, value of stores received is debited to
stock suspense, and on issue it is cleared by charge to
works or other units. The valuation account of stores is
kept in the Priced Store Ledger méj‘ained at divisional level.

5.1.2. Audit Coverage

60 out of 98 irrigation divisions handling stock were
audited during June 1989.

140

._



kA4 9. iviigillighta

144

In 58 dnvrsrons valuatron dccount of trans act'ronu,
was neither maintained nor were the Priced Store

“Ledger closed , [Paragraph 5.1. 4(r)]

—In 32 divisions the reconcnhatuon of. balances .

-'in the Priced Store. Ledger with that in bin cards

was not conducted. R [Paragraph 5 ‘l 4(ii)]

—Physrcai verification m 44 divisions was awaited

for the year 1988- 89 o (Paragraph 5.1.5)

—ﬂn 33 divisions Armual Stock erlt was not got
sanctuoned by the campetent authority.
' (Paragraph 51 6)2

—In 41 divisions there was minus ;closﬁ_ng balance

E amounting to Rs. 449.37 jakhs as on 31st March 1989

which was rndrcatrve of defectrve maintenance . of

stores accounts. = . (Paragraph 5.1.7)..

N ——Spare parts vaﬂumg Rs. 1. 29 lakhs purchased

‘ ddrmg July 1980 to January 1983 were not utiiised
, (June 1989) and purchases were found injudicious. -

(Paragraph 51 w) .

'~ln JLN Mechamcal Division Rewarl ‘there were
heavy purchases of material valuing Rs. 56.00 lakhs
from April 1979 to March 1982 out. of which material’
valuing Rs. 27.52 lakhs could be consumed andmaterial-
valuing Rs. 28.48.lakhs was lying unconsumed- (June-

. 1989). . . : [Paragraph 5 1 10(”)]- :

—In Mechanica! Drainage Division Jind (now shifted
to Hlsar) spare parts valuing Rs. 10.76 ‘lakhs pur=
chased during 1979 to 1985 remained un-utilised and-
were rendered obsoiete causing loss of Rs. 5.87 lakhs. -

, [Paragraph 5.1.10(iii)]-

—-The carrrage contractor Ilfted 1038 MT cement’

. bags from Kandla port but delivered 651 MT. cement

resulting in short dehvery of 387 MIT cement valuing
Rs., 2.18 lakhs. - [Paragraph J.10(iv)].



142

—Thete waré 4 cases of shortages/misapprof-
rifition of matarial valuing Hs. 4.29 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.1.11).

These points are discussed in detail in the suc-
ceeding paragraphs.

5.1.4. Priced Stores Ledger

Under the accounting procedure the numerical quan-
tities as well as values of stores showing opening
balance receipts issues and closing balance are kept in
the Priced Store Ledger (PSL) in Divisional Office. The
stores are evaluated on the basis of cost of purchase
and issue rate fixed accordingly. The ledger is required
to be closed for both the quantity and value at the
end of each month and its balances re-conciled half
vearly with the balances in the bin card (quantitative
accounts maintained at Sub Divisional level).

(i) In 58 divisions (Receipts : Rs. 115 lakhs; ‘issues:
Rs. 1209 lakhs) the value accounts of transactions were
neither maintained nor were the ledgers closed. Reecon-
ciliation was not made with the store accounts rendered
monthly to the Accountant General. Executive ‘Enginecrs
of 13 divisions were unaware of the Stock walue held
by them at the end of financial year as figures reported
were at variance with those appearing in accounts. The
closing balances of financial year also did not include :

(a) Value of stock received from Director General.
Supplies and Disposals (DGS&D) (b) adjustment of-profit
and loss and advance payments (c) issue. of stores:at
higher rates. These factors rendered closing balances
into minus in some cases as commented in paragraph
b.1.7.

(ii) In 32 divisions (Receipts : Rs. 781 .29 lakhs;
Issues : Rs. 820.34 lakhs) the balance quantities 'in
ledgers were not reconciled with the balances shown in
bin cards. The delay in carrying out reconciliation of
ba;ances was susceptible to shortages remaining undetec-
ted.

(iii) Posting in the ledger was found  incomplete.
in 15 divisions (Receipts : Rs. 322.81 lakhs; Issues, :



143

Rs. 314.26 lakhs) though the receipts and issugs weré
appearing in monthly accounts submitted to the Accoun-
tant General.

(iv) The profit or loss ie.. the difference between
the issue rate and cost price was neither worked out
nor adjusted in any division.

5.1.5. Physical verification

Physical check of stores is required to be conducted
annually by an Officer other than the incharge of the
stores. It was noticed that physical verification for the
year 1988-89 was not conducted in 44 divisions.

5.1.6. Reserve stock limit

Financial Rules provide for the fixing of annual stock
limit at the commencement of financial year, so as to
keep stock within specific limits. Reserve Stock Limit
(RSL) for 1988-89 was, however, not sanctioned in 33
divisions till June 1989. Stock valuing Rs. 502.35 lakhs
was held by these divisions at the end of March 1989.

5.1.7. Minus balances

In 41 divisions there were minus closing balances
amounting to Rs. 449.37 lakhs as on 31st March 1989.
The minus balances were mainly due to (i) non-adjust-
ment of Accountant General (AG) memos for material
received through DG & SD and (ii) non-adjustment of
profit and loss on stock. Delay in adjustment of tran-
sactions and non clearance of minus balances was indi-
cative of defective maintenance of store accounts.

5.1.8. Surplus material

Rules provide that balances of stores should not be
held in excess of requirement and stores remaining in
stock for more than ore year should be considered
surplus unless there are sufficient reasons to hold them
beyond that period. In 22 divisions material valuing Rs.
181.76 lakhs was lying surplus to the requirement. _No
effective steps ware takon to ensure its proper ufilisation

in divisions where raquired,



144
5.1.9. TooisandPlants(T& P)returns

The numerical account of articles of tools and
plants, both ordinary as well as special, is kept in a
separate register. The record of receipts and issues is
maintained in form DFR (PW) 12 and DFR (PW) 13
respectively. At the end of every year, a yearly tools
and plant return is prepared for each sub division and
consolidated in Divisional Office. The return is required
to be got checked each year by Audit. However, in
36 cases tools and plant returns for the year 1988-89
were not prepared and got audited. .

5.1.10. Other points of interest

5.1.10. (i) Injudicious purchase of spare parts

In Canal Lining Mechanical Division 20, Karnal, spare
parts valuing Rs. 1.29 lakhs were purchased by the
Executive Engineer at his own level in piece-meal during
July 1980 to January 1983 for up keep of three
Romania tractors. These spars parts were not utilised
since their purchase as Romanian tractors were not used
to their optimum capacity due to their being unsuitable
for compaction purposes. Thus due to lack of proper
assessment regarding suitability of tractors for compaction
the purchase of spare parts valuing Rs. 1.29 lakhs was
injgdicious. These were yet to be disposed of (June
1989).

5.1.10. (ii) Excessive purchase

In contravention of rules prescribing purchases to be
made in an economical manner and according to require-
ments, material/spare parts worth Rs. 56 lakhs were
purchased (April 1979 to March 1982) in Jawahar Lal
Nehru (JLN) Mechanical Division, Rewari on the basis
nf requisitiqmu; placed by thise sub divisiopal officers as



X ‘@.45

per: detauls guven below

Name of Sub.ansnon T Periodl of < Valupof - -Value of * Balanes
i ~wpurchase .. . material material  vaiue-of
. -7 received consumed material
- ’ unconsu-
. medon
- 30th June
.1989
_ DRV PR ‘(Rﬁpees in lakhs) B
Mechanical Sub- 8th January‘1980 . " 1641 3.37 . 13.04
Division, Narnauf to May-1981° =~ . : -
JLN Mechanical  1stApril 1979t0 . 31.05 23.27 7.78.
Sub Division No. Il - 31st March.1982 ’ . .
Rewari ‘ '
JLN Mechanical ~ 15th July.1981 to- - 8.54 0.88 7.66
Sub Division, 31st March.1982 ) o :
Narnaul : o ’ ' B
Total . 56.00 . 27.52 - 28.48

" (a) The material worth Rs. 28.48  lakhs (5 1per
cent) was lying . unutlhsed (June1989) S

(b) In a departmental enquiry instituted “(March
1983) to look .into -excessive purchases, three- Sub Divi-
sional Officers wore found (January 1986) responsible for
placing - requisition for. quantities more than required. The
charge sheets against.-thgse officers sent (June 1987) by
the Superintending Engmeer to Engineer-in-Chief -were
yet to be approved ‘and. served ‘and the unutlllsed matenal
was lying undlsposed of (June 1989)

51 10 (iii) Unnecessary purchase -

, In- Mechamcal Dramage DIVISlon Jind (shifted to
Hisar in May 1988). spare- parts worth- Rs. 10.76 ‘lakhs
were purchased (1979 t6 1985)- which remained unutilised
and declared obsolete (August 1987) by Condemnation
Board constituted by Director -Supplies and Disposals and
reserve price ‘of-Rs. 4.89 .lakhs was fixed. The Chief
Engineer, Drainage directed (March ~1988) the Superin-
tending -Engineer to fix rPsponSIblhty for loss to state
exchequer - but ‘o onqu1ry had so far been instituted
(June 1989) P R , g :



146

The EE, Mechanical Drainage Division, Hisar intimated
(June 1989) that spare parts were purchased for upkeep
‘of the machinery but could not be utilised. This injudi-
cious purchase resulted in blocking of capital amounting
to Rs. 10.76 lakhs apart from the likely loss of Rs.
5.87 lakhs., based on reserve price fixed by the Board.

5.1.10. (iv) Short delivery of cement

~ On request received (November 1981) from the
Superintending Engineer (SE), Canal Lining Circle No. 6.
Rohtak for urgent carriage of 1870 metric tonnes (MT)
imported cement from Kandla Port through his own
arrangement the SE Procurement circle allowed (January
1982) the same subject to the condition that onus for
its safe carriage and transit risk would rest on him.

The SE Canal Lining, without executing any agree-
mant to safe-guard Government interest., allowed (Decem-

ber 1981 and Fsbruary 1982) two carriage contractors
who were already transporting the departmental cement
under contracts executed by the SE Procurement to lift
cement from Kandla Port and its carriage 10 the ccn
signes (Executive Engineer (EE) Canal Lining Division 26
Bhiwani). The contractor lifted (December 1981-February
1982) 1038 metric tonnes of cement from Kandla Port
but delivered (December 1981 - February 1982) only 651
tonnes of cement to the consignee resulting in short
delivery of 387 metric tonnes cement which was yet to
be made good (June 1989).

The EE Canal Lining intimated (June 1989) that after
adjusting security of Rs. 0.40 lakh (lying with the
department against contracts executed by SE Procurement
Circle) the net recovery of Rs. 1 .78 lakhs for shortage
of 387 MT cement (worth Rs. 2.18 lakhs) was due
from the contractor against whom no action had been
taken so far. A charge sheet against the Sub Divisional
Officer for not taking safety measures during transit was
sent (January 1987) by EE Canal Lining to the SE but
the same was yet to be approved and served (June
1989). No action had been initiated against EE for non-
exccution of agreement.



|

147

5.1.10. (v) Blocking of funds and avoidable expenditure

Lining/Remodelling of Western Jamuna Canal (WJC)
main  branch RD-75002 to 126461 was apart of Satluj
Yamuna link (SYL) project and was taken up prior . to
1979. For this purpose Pucca Cement Concrete (PCC)
blocks were got manufactured by -S¥L -Division (defunct
and merged with Hathni Kund Barrage (HKB) Division Il
Jagadhari). But due to less discharge of water ‘in the
WJC main branch its lining was suspended (1980) inde-
finitely and the PCC blocks valuing Rs. 4.94 lakhs
remained unutilised since manufacture. The HKB Division
Il Jagadhari incurred an expenditure of Rs. 1.97 lakhs
on watch and ward on the unutilised material during
1985-86 to 1988-89. An expenditure of Rs. 0.90 lakh
was also incurred for the Jease of land for manufac-
turing the blocks. . :

The department had to suffer an avoidable expenditure
of Rs. 2.87 lakhs due to ill-planning besides blocking
Government funds amounting to Rs. 4.94 lakhs. The
EE intimated (June 1989) that it was not economical to
stora the material at one place as the carriage of -blocks
would involve huge expenditure and |oss due to break-
age during carriage. It was further stated that there was
no proposal to utilise the blocks in the near future.

5.1.10. (vi) Splitting up of purchases

(a) Financial Rules, inter alia provide that purchases
should not be split up to avoid sanction of the com-
petent authority. The Executive Engineer (EE) Canal
Lining, Mechanical Division No. 10 Kaithal, purchased
(August 1982 to July 1983) stock material/spare parts
valuing Rs. 54.50 lakhs piece-meal by splitting up pur-
chases without approval of the competent authority.

(b) Further, the Superintending Engineer (SE) Li-
ning-3, Kaithal also procured (1978-79 to 1982-83)
material worth Rs. 28.16 lakhs at his own level by
splitting up purchases, from a rate contract firm without
ascertaining actual requirement of the material from the
concerned division.



148

The SE, Canal Lining  Circle, 6 "Rohtak had been
appointed (1987) as Enquiry Officer to invostigate the
misuse of financial powers by EE and S.E. Lining-3.

Report of enquiry had not yet been received (June
1989).

5.1.11. Shortage/mis-appropriation of material

(a) A Junior Engineer worked in Canal Lining
Mechanical Sub Division Kurukshetra (under the control
of Mechanical Division No. 10 Kaithal) during February
1979 to August 1979 and again from September 1980
to May 1986 and was transferred in May 1986. He
was incharge of different works which were completed
during 1982 and 1983. No physical verification of stock
was conducted during execution of works at the end of
financial year or immediately after their completion. The
material at site (MAS) Accounts of works held by him
wero, however, checked (August 1986) by the concerned
Sub Divisional Officer who reported (September 1986)
shortages of material valuing Rs. 0.86 lakh in seven
works.

The Executive Engineer stated (June 1989) that the
matter was under investigation.

(b) A Junior Engineer (JE) while working in Sub
Division No. 2 Ratia (under the charge of Canal Lining
Division No. 1 Tohana) was entrusted with handling of
stores of another sub division (Sub Division 2-A Ratia).

The Superintending Engineer (SE) Canal Lining Circle
No. 1 Sirsa directed (October 1985) Sub Divisional Officer
(SDO) Canal Lining Sub Division No. 20 Sirsa to check
stores of the Sub Division 2-A Ratia. The physical veri-
fication was conducted by SDO on 11-2-1986 and report
submitted (August 1986) to SE revealed that against
book balance of 2 .23 lakh bricks and 2.60 lakh tiles
quantity of 0.96 lakh bricks and 0.19 lakh tiles res-
pectively was actually found at site. Thus there was a
shortage of 1.27 lakh bricks and 2.41 lakh tiles valu-
ing Rs. 1.96 lakhs.

A charge sheet sent by EE to .SE in September
1986 had not received approval of the competent autho-



| 149

_ruty The . EE stated - (June 1989) that shortages were
under . reconcnhatlon : '

(c) A Junior Engineer (JE) worknng in Sub DnvusnOn
No 9. (under the control of Canal Lining Division No.
26 Bhiwani) was transferred in° November 1985. On
his. transfer - he handed over . material short valuing
Rs. 0.563 lakh. A charge sheet was served on the JE -
. in "February 1988. The Chief Engineer appointed (Feb.
" ruary 1989) Executive Engineer Canal Lining Division No.
19 Tohana as Enquiry Officer. The report of Enqunry
'-Offlcer had not yet been recenved (June 1989) .

(d) A Junuor Engnneer (JE) worked in Canal meg
" Division 23 Rohtak from -June 1879 to August 1982 and .
was then transferred to Canal Lining Division 5, Rohtak.
He did not hand over the charge ‘of store/T&P articles
on his transfer. After protracted correspondence. the JE
handed over <charge in - August -1987 -and. material
valuing Rs. 0:94 lakh was found shoit. The JE was-
- served. with charge sheet 'in November 1988 but no-
reply had been’ received. Further -developments: had not
been intimated. . : : £

The matter was' referred to V'_Govemment '(August
1989), reply has not. been received (April 1990).

5.2, Loss of tnles

In Canal meg Dnvusnon No 22 Jnnd 5. 86 lakh
_ tiles -were purchased at a cost of Rs: 2.31 lakhs from-
.. a brick kiln' owner (BKO) and 2.96 lakh tiles were
‘issued. to works, ‘during April-June 1983. - The balance -
tiles were allowed to remain at kiln-site and ‘were to be
lifted, as and when required to works. In October 1983,
Executive Engineer, Canal Lining Division No. 9 Kaitha!
requested ' Executive Engineer Canal Lining Division No. -
22 Jind to. loan h|m 3 lakh tiles - and.placed -an indent -
_for -the purpose. - Executive - Engineer Jind released 2.85

lakh tiles (December -1983) against payment. of Rs.  1.27..

lakhs made in. October “1983. The -indenting division
“Jifted- 1.28- lakh tiles. upto- March- 1984 = and asked for

.refund-of ‘Rs. 0.71 lakh, being cost of the.balance 1.62

.. lakh tiles as.-no more tiles were.  required because: of



150

decision not to lift tiles from a distance farther than
20 KM. Instead of refunding Rs. 0.71 lakh after ad-
justing the indent for issue of 1.28 lakh tiles. the Sub
Divisional Officer intimated (June 1985) the indentor
that he had withdrawn (October 1983) his Chowkidar
from the kiln-site after accepting the indent of tiles
and was not responsible for the supply of balance tiles.
He also. intimated that the BKO had sold (October
1983) those tiles to another division.

The Superintending Engineer. Canal Lining Circle No.
4 Rohtak directed (January 1987) the Executive Engineer
Jind to take the balance tiles (1. 62 lakhs) on his books
and place the cost of short tiles under Miscellaneous
Public Works Advances against the concerned Sub-
Divisional Officer/Junior Engineer but no action had
been taken (May 1989). Further 0.09 lakh tiles valuing
Rs. 0.04 lakh were also supplied (January 1988) to
the Ex:cutive Engineer Canal Lining Division No. 9 Kaithal
by the Executive Engineer Jind.

The loss of tiles at kiln-site was facilitated due 10
failure on the part of departmental officers (i) in not
restricting payment for the tiles immediately required on
works and (ii) to lift the tiles to site of works or
departmental stores immediately after payments in con-
travention of the existing instructions. They also failed
to take any action against the BKO when it came
to their notice in June 1985 that the BKO had sold
the tiles to another division for which he had already
received payments. These lapses on the part of the
officers of the department led to loss of Rs. 0.67 lakh
to the Government. Neither was any enquiry conducted
nor was any responsibility for the loss fixed (May 1989).

The matter was reported to Government in June
1989; roply has not been received (April 1990).

5.3. Shortage of tiles

ia Cana! Lining Division 25, Rohtak work of tile
lining of Dulhera Distributory in reach RD 0-75 in
different segments and Rewari khera Minor in RD 0-27
was taken up during January 1982 to April 1984. The



151

works of Dulhera Distributory were suspended in Sep-
tembar 1984, and those of 'Rewari khera Minor in
November 1983 due to difference in bed levels of lined
channal with those of sanctioned design due to which
siliing problem in channels was caused. The substandard/
faulty execution of the lining work (Rewari khera Minor
for rcach RD 0-24 and Dulhera Distributory in RD 45-51)
was roported in para 4.2 of the Audit Report 1984-85
and para 5.12 of the Audit Report 1986-87 respectively.

The works were not taken up subsequently. Neither
was any action ‘taken to ensure safety of unused
material lying scattered along channel not was the same
shifted and stacked at store sites after physical veri-
fication or arranged to be transferred to other works
where the same could have becn utilised. In the mean
time the Diploma Engineers Association Haryana brought
to the notice of Chief Engineer, Project in July 1985
that the material was lying un-guarded and un-safe at
site of works though lying on the books of the Junior
Engineer. The Executive Engineer in August 1985 asked
the concerned Sub Divisional Officers to conduct physical
verification of materials lying at site. Two committees
Sub Divisional Officers were formed (September 1986)
to count the materials lying at sites. No report was
submitted by the Committece in respect of Dulhera Distri-
butery. However. in respect of Rewari khera Minor, the
SDOs in their individual reports made in January 1987
and May 1988 intimated that no tiles were found at
site. The Executive Engineer, brought this matter to the
notice of the Superintending Engineer in August 1988 and
requested for an enquiry by an independent agency to
fix responsibility. In September 1988, the Executive
Engineer intimated to the Supertintending Engineer that
against 29.06 lakh tiles issued against both works,
consumption for the works executed worked out to
22 .89 lakhs. The balance 6.17 lakh tiles valued at
Rs. 3 lakhs were found short. Neither was an enquiry
ordered nor was the cost of short tiles placed in Mis-
cellancous Public Works Advances. The explanations of
the Sub Divisional Officers, who were involved in this
case for their failure (i) to take un-used tiles onstock(ii) to
conduct physical verification of unused material in material
at site and (iii) to report the loss of unused balance
tiles to higher authorities, were called for in Novembet

of



152

1988. Further developments in the case were yet to
be intimated (June 1989).

Thus, failure of the departmental officers to ensure
proper stacking of material, its physical verification, watch
and ward and to transfer to other works where the
same could have been utilised consequent upon stop-
page of works and delayed action in finalising of ac-
counts, resulted in loss of tiles valued at Rs. 3 lakhs.

The matter was referred to the Government (August
1989); reply has not been received (April 1990).

5.4. Shortage of material

Due to slow progress of dewatering operations of
emergent nature, a Junior Engineer working in Mechani-
cal Drainage Division, Rohtak since February 1980 was
asked in November 1983 to hand over the charge. The
Junior Engineer did not hand over the charge of works
and their accounts for the period 1980-81 tc 1983-84
and on orders of the Sub Divisional Officer, Mechanical
Drainage Sub Division, Rohtak, his charge was assumed
by three other Junior Engineers in November 1983. Afier
rendering of accounts of the Junior Engineer, the Sub
Divisional Officer assessed (March-May 1985) shcrtages
of material worth Rs. 2.54 lakhs for the period 1982-83
and 1983-84. A show cause notice was served upon
the Junior Engineer in January 1986. Subsequently,
Junior Engineer finalised (June 1987) his accounts and
accounted for material worth Rs. 1.44 lakhs. Out of
the balance shortages of Rs. 1.10 lakhs the Executive
Engineer on request from the Junior Engineer permitted
the Junior Engineer to account for material valuing Rs.
0.67 lakh as consumed on works for which no pro-
vision existed in the estimates. On this being pointed
out (August 1987) in Audit the Executive Engineer
intimated (February 1989) that the material allowed as
consumed was recoverable from the official and a case
for issue of recovery orders for Rs. 1.10 lakhs against
the official had been sent (June 1988) to the Superin-
tending Engineer and the final action to recover the
amount has to be taken (Apri! 1989). Even the amount
of shortages had not been placed in Miscellangous
Public Works Advances of the official.



153

These shortages were faellltateq dye to farﬂurg Q,f,
departmgntall qifrcgars (r) te ensurg reguiar marnten@ncfei of
A.-monthly actoynts’ by the JuRior ™ Engineet: and thetr sub-_

-mission” to the - sub-division, and (n) to_ carry out perioy
dlcal verlfrcatron of - materral durrng executron of work‘.;

" The matter was. repprted to. . G,overnmgm in \:,'-Ulﬂ._(},
11989; reply has not been recelv@d TAptil. 1990)°

PU ,tr;c;r HEALFH &EE&%TMEM?'

5. 5 Shortage ok matemah

(a) Financial. rules. inter-alia provrde that (i) materral{
should not be issued to ‘the dentracterfwork ih ‘excess
of the requirement at site, (ii) the unused materia kshould
be periodically verified at least once in a year, parti-
“cularly, 6n or before the completion of work and (iii)
the unsued/surplus material, after completlon of work,
should: be brought back to store or transferred to other :
works in progress. ' - ‘

. In World Bank Rublic H,g,alth DIVISIOH,, Sn;sa aJum,or :
: Encmeer got . issued 2000 metres of PVC Dpipe of 110
~mm (cost Rs. 0.82 lakh) and 2650 metre of PVC pips.
110 mm. (cost Rs. 0.87 lak‘h) ~during  July. 1983 and.
September 1984 respectively tpr the work "Provrdrpg'
water supply scheme "Ali-mohmad™ which was allptted to
a contractor in August 1985. 3310 metres ‘of. plpe (cost: .
Rs, 1.09 lakh‘s) were fgrther |ssuad in September 19850n .
commencement of the work. The work- was completed_
in March 1986 in thch 3719 metres of ‘pipe weére
actually used 'and 1591 metr(:s were transferred (July .
1984 to June 1988) to other works leaving a balance
of 2650 metres costlng Rs. 0.87 lakh. :

During audit (February 1989), it was notrced that
4650 metres of pipe valuing Rs. 1.69 lakhs was issued
well in advance of the commencement of work and that
2650 metres of pipé valuing Rs.. 0.87 lakh issued in
September 1984 were neithet accounted for in-“Material -
at site account nor were Jits . whereabouts known.



154

. The .Executive Engineer. stated (June - 1989) that
2650. metros PVC pipes got issued by -the Junior En-
gineer. in: September 1984 could not be located while
preauditing the final bill of the contractor. The Engineer-
in-Chief stated (October 1989) that committees of two
Sub Divisional Engineers constituted in June 1989 to
enquire into the matter had held the Junior Engineer
responsible for the shortages. Further developments were
awaited (December 1989).

The matter was reported to Government (July 1989);
reply has not- been -received {(April- 1990). -+ -

(b) A Junior Engineer holding ‘charge ' of various.
works since September 1984 in Public Health Division
Bahadurgarh proceeded on leave from 4-11-1985 to
27-12-1985 without sanction from the competentauthority.
The official did not resume his duties after the expiry
of leave and was transferred to Public Health Division,
Narnaul in May 1986 as per telegraphic orders issued
by the Chief Engineer. The official was considered
relieved from the division in absentia without ensuring
proper handling over charge of works including accounts/
records of material consumed at site during his stay
in the division. In May-June 1987, the Sub Divisional
Officer. Public Health Sub Division No. Il Bahadurgarh
worked out shortages of Rs. 1.46 lakhs against the
official on the basis of handing over/taking over papers
submitted . by his predecessor in September 1984. The
amount was placed in Miscellaneous Public Works Ad-
vances of the Junior Engineer in July 1987. Neither was
any FIR lodged with the police nor responsibility fixed
for the shortages against the official/officers concerned.
A charge sheet submitted by the Superintending Engineer
to the Engineer-in-Chief in January 1989 has yet to be
served upon the official (May 19889).

The shortage of material was facilitated due to non-
ensuring of (i) maintenance and monthly submission of
‘detailed statement of materials and (i) control over
transactions relating to material besides non-verification’
of the material issued by the officers. The Engineer-in-
Chief intimated (September 1989) that the Junior En-
gineer was held responsible for the shortage of Govern-
ment material. Further developments were awaited,



156
The ratter was -repoiteci ‘to Government (July 1989);
reply has not been received (April 1990).

_MEDICAL AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT
6.6. Stores and Stock ' "

5.6.1. Iniudicioué purchase

The stores required for use in Hospitals at District
Headquarters, Public Health Centres and Dispensaries -are
to be purchased from Drug Manufacturing Undertakings
in Public Sectors. The stores which are not:manufactu-
red by or available with these undertakings are to be
purchased in order of preference from Medical Stores
Depot, Karnal and the firms having rate contracts with
Director. Supplies and Disposals Haryana. For the pur-
chase of Machinery and Equipments, consolidated indents
are placed on the Director General of Supplies and Dis-
posals by the Director General Health Services, Haryana.
A few cases of injudicious purchases noticed during
test check (May-July 1989) are dealt with in the suc-
ceding paragraphs :—

(a) Three X-Ray plants were purchased (March
1987) for community Health Centres at Kalanaur (Rohtak),
Smalkha (Karnal) and Guhla (Kurukshetra) at a cost of
Rs. 2.81 lakhs. The terms of purchase stipulated that
cost would include installation and commissioning by the
supplier and in the event of its failure, plants would be
installed/commissioned by the department at the risk and
cost of the supplier. Out of three plants only one
plant at Smalkha was installed (June 1989) and other
two plants were awaiting installation by the firm (June
1989). Suitable infrastructure viz dark room and power
connection was provided at Guhla and Kalanaur in 1887
and July 1988 respectively. Even the plant installed at
Smalkha was not commissioned for want of electric
power connection. Thus, non-installation/commissioning of
plants not only resulted in an injudicious purchase and
blocking of funds of Rs. 2.53 lakhs (90 per cent cost
paid) but also caused inconvenience to patients who had
to be referred to distant hospitals for X-Ray tests. No
action had been taken for installation/commissioning of



166

plants at risk and cost of supplier. However, a legal
notice had béeh SarVed upon the firm (June 1989).

(b) _In family welfare office Hisar. 700 Dai kits were
purchased. in "April 1987 and ‘subsequently 560 Dai kits
(June 1987 : 200; March 1989: 350) were procured
from the DGHS and CMO Sonipat. These Dai kits wete
to be distributed free of cost to the Dais trained by the
department. However, out of total 12560 kits, ‘only 37
kits were distributed upto June 1989 and the remaining
713 kits valuing RBs. 1.28 lakhs were lying ‘un-utilised.
Reasons for purchasing kits in excess of requirement and
their nop-distribution by Dais had not been intimated
(July 1989).

(c) Beds for patigints and other hospital furniture
valuing 'Rs. 1.82 lakhs purchased by CMO Ambala,
during March to May 1989 for 29 new Primary Health
‘Centres (PHC) proposed to '‘be opened in 7 districts of
the State ‘during 1988-89 were awaiting utilisation, as no
now PHC was opened till July 1989. Furniture valuing
Rs. 0.11 'lakh was, ‘heWever, ‘transferred (Junhe 1989) ‘to
éxisting PHC at Butana (Sonepat). Only two out of
the proposed 29 new PHC were planned to be opened
during 1989-90. Thus, purchase of furniture for the
PHCs which were not ’Ilkelv to be set up even by the
end of 1989-90 resulted 'in blocking of funds (Rs. 1.71
lakhs).

5.6.2. Substandard Insecticides/Medicines

(a) Thirty metric tonnes ‘Malathion Water dispersible
Powder (WDP) 25 per cent, worth Rs. 5.98 lakhs pur-
chased by '‘Director Health Services (Malaria) during
September 1988 ‘through DS&D was declared (February
1989) sub-standard by the Central Insecticide Laboratory
Bombay (A Government 'of JIndia Laboratory) and their
results were to be ‘treated as conclusive and final.
Instead -of seeking 'its replacement from the supplier
through the DS&D the department accepted material
after getting counter samples tested (May 1989) from
another laboratory in ‘contravention of the terms of pur-
chase and utilised the same (Junhe-July 1989). There
was nothing on record to -justify 'second ‘testing.



11577

.- (b) Medicines worth Rs. 1. 01 dakhs were decla»‘ed’
sub»standard “Hy - -Brug - “nspectors during 1984=85

1988-89. -Qut “of 'this, '‘meditines Worth iRs. -0.-84 elakh.'
were, -utilised . in hbspitals” etc., “befere: reeeipt of test
reports and. :out of -batanee -valuing “Rs. 0.17 fakh, medi-
cine worth Rs.  0.07 lakh were ‘replated by “firms -while
medicines worth.- Rs. 0.10 -lakh" had not yet been rep-
laced (July 1989) CL -

) B! 6 3. ’EXtra E‘xypendntuh‘b

. Medlcmes Valuing Rs. 1 .62 4akhs ‘were purchased )
' '(May "1'g86 “to March 1989) from local fitatket - by "DFWO
Hisar: .(Rs.  1.14 ‘lakhs) ~dnd "Ambala “{(Rs. 0348 Yakh).
DFWO is “competent to-imake - lo&al - ‘purEhases . ‘upto ‘Rs. .
250/~ at ’a ‘fime and ‘therdafter ‘he is:adthorised ‘o pur-
_chase (upto - Rs. B000) through ‘quotations .and DS&D
“(more than Rs. 500'0) ‘PuPChases “wofth Rs: 0.76 lakh
.(Hlsar Rs.0.36; "Atbala :“Rs. "0’ 40, Iakh) ‘and ‘Rs.'0.82 -
‘lakhs “(Hisar:Rs.0.76" Takh; Aftibala: | 0..06 IaKkh) ware -
effected  without galling quo‘tutnons or thrOUQh ‘DSE&ED -
,respebtlvely ‘Not ‘only "Were ‘purchases- Wérth ~Rs. 1458
- ~lakhs . urfauthorised -but . extra expendlture “of. ‘Rs. ‘044

Takhs (Hisar ‘Rs. 0.36 akh; ‘Ambaja : “Rs. 0908 ‘lakh)
Wa's ‘also “incurrgd *over @nd above ’fhe approvéd ‘Solirces
“Yatés. While DEWO “Hisar ‘wa's “yét to ‘fudtity Yoeal “ar-
chases, DFWO Ambala -§tated (July ‘1‘989) that purchases
_were made from un-approved sources_in view of urgent

requirement of mediciiiés. FHe “plea *wis ot ténable, “as .

_irregular purchases worth Rs. '1 .58 lakhs "were made
‘\IUthh YWere ‘cotisuimied diiriig ‘a'period *6f 4 "to 5months

v”5 6‘4 Time. barred medlcmes

Time barred medncmes worth Rs 2.75 lakhs {Anti
Mislatia id¥tigs © Rs.2.41  lakhs; other. medicines : WRs.
0.34 lakh) were lymg i “§toCk - for more than 5 “yuéfs. -
.at the end of June 1989. The stock had. accumulated
due to' indenting of supplies in excess -of requirement.
‘The departiignt stated (July 1989)-that:action ‘to dusp ose
. lof - ‘tm’ie ‘Barred medlcmes ‘had been mmated

- ,,.:»_5 6:5. Spllttmg up of purchases '

. Fmancnal rules prohlblt spllttmg up’ of purchases
""fl'he ‘Chief . Medical .Officers. WhO were - empowered



168

-effect non-recurring purchases upto Rs. 0.10 lakh each
(Rs. 0.20 lakh from March 1989), purchased medicines/
equipments valuing Rs. 2.85 lakhs (Faridabad :'Rs.1.:11
lakhs; Ambala : Rs..1.74 lakhs). during July 1987 ‘to
March 1989 by splitting up purchases without' sanction

of . the hlgher authority.

5.6.6. Pilferage of mato}ia!

(a) In Badshah Khan Hospital Faridabad, stores
valuing Rs. 0.53 lakh were pilferred (August 1987 to
March 1989) by a store keeper who issued stores on
fictitious indents. On being pointed out in audit (May
1989), the department confirmed (June 1989) pilferage
and stated (July 1989) that orders for effecting recovery
from the defaulting official had been initiated.

(b) Eight officials (Senior Malaria Inspector 2;
Health Inspector : 4, Multipurpose worker 1; Laboratory
technician : 1) pilferred (May 1986 to October 1986)
insecticides valuing Rs. 3.24 lakhs) Sirsa : Rs. 1.76
lakhs; Kurukshetra : Rs. Q, 96 lakh and Karnal Rs. 0.52
lakh) and were chargesheeted during February 1987 to
April 1987. While recovery of Rs. 0.02 lakh against
one official has been ordered (April 1989) action against
remaining officials involving an amount of Rs. 3.22 lakhs
was yet to be taken (July 1989).

5.6.7. Idle machiﬁnary/equipment

(a) The following machinery/instruments, accesseries
etc., purchased at a cost of Rs. 2.06 lakhs for use in
State Civil Hospitals were lying idle (July 1989) for
reasons indicated against each :—

Serial Hospital Item Year of Cost Reasons for lying idle
number purchase (Rs.in
lakhs)
1. Faridabad Dental Unit December 0.73 The unit stopped fun-
1986 ctioning immediately

after  its installation
within guarantee period
(March 1987). The
supplier after inspecting
unit in November 1987



159

observed that it could
be repaired only after
receipt of spare parts
from Japan. The repair
was yet to be done

(July 1989).
2. Bhiwani Dental Unit December 0.73 The Unit had been
1986 lying idle since its

installation ( March1987)
within guarantee period
for want of repairs to
be carried out by the

TS A .| e . - supplier. -

3. Ambala (i) Electro 1964-65 Not =~ Both machines had been
muscle sti- avail- lying idle since their
mulated able acquisitior owing to

(ii) Healosonic 1980-82 Do non availability of
machine operational staff. These

were recommended for
condemnation in

June 1989. Further
developments were yet
to be intimated (July

1989).
4. Karnal X-Ray plant February 0.32 The plant stopped fun-
PHC, Nilokheri 1972 ctioning in  September

1988 and since then lying
idle for want of repairs.

5. Hisar Horizontal  March 0.28 The steriliser transferred
steam 1982 to PHC Bhattu Kalan in
steriliser January 1983 went out of

order and returned (August
1984) by the Centre to
CMO Hisar. After its
receipt back it was not
accounted for in stock by
CMO and has been lying
idle for want of repair
(July 1989)

(b) Unserviceable Vehicles

Five departmental vehicles-jeeps, cars etc. (reserve
price : Rs. 0.84 lakh) condemned (September 1988) by
CMO Faridabad had not been disposed of (June 1989).
QOut of these, four vehicles purchased during 1982-83
had been condemned as unserviceable after these had
been run only 56000 to 84000 kms individually against
the prescribed run of 120000 kms.

5.6.8. The matter was referred 1o Government in

August 1989:; reply has not been received (April 1990).



CHAPTER VI

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES AND
OTHERS

6.1. Grants :
During, 1988-89 Rs. 118.02 crores (about 8.2 per

cent of the revenue expenditure) were paid as grants
as shown below :—

Department Amount

(In crores of rupees)

1. Educational Institutions 36.80
(including Universities)

2. Panchayati Raj Institutions 33.66

3. Municipal Councils and Corporations 3.26

4 Other Institutions 44 .30

(including Statutory bodies)

118.02

The broad purposes for which grants were given
are as under —

Amount

(In crores of rupees)

A. General Services

Other Administrative Services 00.97
—Training of personnel

160



161"

“B. Bocial Sérvices

(@) General Educatnon ‘ 36. 81

" (b) Medical and Public Health - © 00.29
(c) Urban Development o 3..26
(d) Social Sacurity and Welfare . oo'.71
“(e) Others .~ = 29.32

'C.. Economic Services -

(a) Crop'Husbandry - , - 00.13

(b) AmmalHusbandry - . 00.77
{c) Flshenes ‘ ' 06.45

(d) Agricul‘tural Research and Education - 00.30 ‘

(e) . Village an:_d Small industries = . 2.'.5-1
(f) CivilAviation 0017

(g) Ecolsgy and Ehvir'onment . 00.35

~(h) Others o o 41.98
Total o . s —ﬁ;&‘

'6.2. 'Utilisation certificates

. The financial rules of Government require that certi-
ficates of proper- utilisation of grants should be furnished
10 Audit by the departmental officers’ within 18 months
‘from ' the date of ‘payment of grants. Utilisation certi-
ficates had- not been received (September 1989) “for ‘Rs.

23715 crores (3239 cases) out of Rs. -320.'32 <crores
(4526 cases) paid by Government as grants during 1966~
87 1o 1987-88. Qf these, certificates for Rs. 25.98
. Grores were due for over 3 years. The demrtmentwise

jreaketp of pending utiligation  certifivates g given i



162

Appendix X. In the absence of these certificates. it was
not possible to verify as to what extent the recipient
bodies had spent the grants for the purpose(s) for
which these were given.

6.3. Unspent balances of grants paid to Local Bodies

According to the information received fiom the
Examiner, Local Fund Accounts Rs. 2436.82 lakhs re-
mained unutilised as on 31st March 1988 out of the
grants given by Government to Local Bodies upto the
end of March 1988. Agewise break-up of unspent
balances is given below :—

Department For more For more For more For3 Total
which paid the grant than 10 than 6 4han 3 years or
years years but years but less

less than less than
10 years b years

(In lakhs of rupees)

Sanitary Board 210.11 252.39 131.85 319.03 913.38

Local Government 23.58 194.99 232.89 674.33 1125.79

Development and 16.58 2.33 1.59 79.63 100.13

Panchayats

Miscellaneous 8.00 13.34 42.10 234.08 297.62
Total 258.27 463.05 408.43 1307.07 2436.82

The unspent balances include Rs. 1414.04 lakhs
deposited by the Local Bodies with Public Works De-
partment (PWD) and Rs. 5.09 lakhs deposited by
Panchayat Samities with Executive Engineer Panchayati
Raj for execution of water supply/sewerage schemes and
other works for which the accounts of expenditure had
not been rendered to the Local Bodies (March 1988).
These also included Rs. 1568.13 lakhs which were uti-
lised on the expiry of the prescribed period without
approval of the sanctioning authority or were reported
to have been spent but accounts thereof were not made
available to the Examiner, Local Funds Accounts. The
halances of Rs. 869 56 lakhs remained unspent with the
local Bodies on 37st March 1988, mainly because the



163

grahts were genelally received from Government at the
fag end of the year and the local bodies did not get
time to complete the formalities and utilise the grants
before the close of the financial year.

6.4 Bodies and Authorities substantially financed
by Government grants and loans

For purposes of audit under Section 14 of the
Comptroller and Auditor General’'s (Duties, Powers and
conditions of service) Act 1971 of bodies and authorities
substantially financed from Union or State revenue, a
grant or loan will be treated as substantial if it is not
less than Rs. 5 lakhs (not less than Rs. 25 lakhs from
1983-84) and constitutes not less than 75 per cent of
the total expenditure of the body or authority in a
financial year. Information about bodies and authorities
which received grants and loans of not less than Rs. 5
lakhs upto 1982-83 and not less than Rs. 25 lakhs
from 1983-84 in a vyear, was required to be furnished
to Audit by Government. This has not been received
(August 1989).

On the basis of information regarding grants and
loans available with audit, 74 bodies and authorities
during 1980-81, 76 during 1981-82, 77 during 1982-83
received grants and loans of Rs. 5 lakhs or more and
6 bodies during 1983-84,7 bodies each during 1984-85
and 1985-86, 6 bodies during 1986-87, 35 bodies during
1987-88 and 36 bodies during 1988-89, received grants
and loans amounting to Rs. 25 lakhs or more. These
bodies and authorities were asked to submit their ac-
counts to audit. However, accounts have not been
received from one body for 1980-81, One for 1981-82,
2 for 1982-83, one for 1983-84, 2 for 1984-85, 3 for
1985-86, 2 for 1986-87, 8 for 1987-88 and 27 for
1988-89 vide detzils in appendix XI.

The matter was referred to Government in August
1989; reply has not been received (April 1990).

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
6.5. Excess payment of subsidy

Rules provide that assistance under Integrated Rural
Development Programme (IRDP), at the rate of 25 per



164

cont in the case of small farmers .and = 33 1/3 per cont
in. the case of marginal farmers was admissible for -

‘procurement of ‘animals, birds and other. assets. subject

“to’ a ceiling of Rs. 3,000 per- family in non=DPAP.
(Drought Prone Area Programme) and Rs 4,000 in DPAP .

© areas.

A test check (AUgust—Dece,m'ber' 1988) of the accounts

~of " District Rural Development Agencies Rohtak, and

‘Hisar disclosed” payment of subsidy. of -Rs. 0. 77 -lakh~

.to . 140" beneficiaries during May 1984 to September

1988 in excess of the monetary ceiling of Rs. 3,000 and
‘Rs. 4,000. . .

The matter was reported to. Governmient in -December

. 1988/February "1989; in reply ~ Government/department -
intimated (November 1989/March 1990) that a .sum’ of
- Rs. 0.36-lakh had been recovered from 64 -beneficiaries

~and recovery for the balance amount of Rs. 0.41 lakh

from the remammg 76 beneficiaries was yet to be maoe'

o (April 1990).

_TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING -DEPARTMENT

(HUDA)

" 6.6. Allotment of work without tenders

on the basis of/te.nders .anIted and opened . on.

1 27-2-1987, the Executive Engineer (EE) HU DA, Division
. No.'lll, Faridabad allotted the work of supply of = Stone
" Metal (378 cum), Bajri (99 cum). Stone-dust (23 cum)
~and-. Screening {38 cum) in Sector 8 of Faridabad

.- (estimated cost Rs. 0.41 lakh) fo a contractor on 5th-

. March 1987 at Deteiled Notice Inviting Tenders . (DNIT)

. cost. The administrative approval amounting t0 Rs.12.92

- . lakhs- was issued on 16-2-1987 and there was a pro-
‘vision of Rs. one lakh in the budgaet of the Division for

.the 'year 1986-87 for the work. Scope of the work was
“enhanced to Rs. .4.70 lakhs-Stone soling (189 cum);”
' Stone- matal (3759 cum), Bajri- (1401 cum), Stone dust

(311 cum), and screening (376 cum), by the Superin-
,tending Engineer (SE) on 27-3-1987. Instead of _inviting

fresh tenders fer enhanced work, the S.E. allotted the"

work to the same contractor on the recommendation of

"+ the E.E. that no lower rates wele expected if fresh.



165

tendors were anvited and the provailing rates for the lasl
six months had been kept in view. The plea of the
E.E. was not tenable as the rates received in September
1986 and October 1986 prior to the tenders received
in February 1987, showed a diminished trend with 9.53
and 14.97 per cent respectively below the rates men-
tioned in the DNIT. Tenders for a similar work (in
Sector 18) were invited on 28-4-1987 when rates
received were lower by 17.97 per cent of DNIT. Allot-
ment of work without invitation of fresh tenders in
March 1987, when compared with the tenders received
in April 1987 for similar work. has resulted in excess
expenditure of Rs. 0.79 lakh.

The matter was referred to State Government ‘in
August 1989; reply has not been received April 1990.

6.7. Accpetance of tender at higher rate

In Haryana Urban Development Authority (HUDA)
division, Panipat, the work “laying of stoneware (SW)
pipe sewer, R.C.C. pipe sewer, construction of manholes
and all other work contingent thereto’” in Sectors 11
and 12 (Partll) (estimated cost : Rs. 26.10 lakhs) was
split into three groups (Group |:Rs. 9.40 lakhs; Group Il:
Rs. 6.70 lakhs; Group Il : Rs. 10 lakhs). Tenders for
Group | and Il were invited and opened on 9th Decem-
ber 1986 and for Group !l on 30th Docember 1986.
The lowest rates received were 11.5 per cent, 11 .6 per
cent and 10.5 per cent above departmental ceiling rates

for Group I, Il and Il respectively. Though difference
in the lowest rates offered for all the three groups was
marginal tenders for Group | and |l were considered to

be on higher side and rejected by the Executive Engineer
(EE) on 9th December 1986 whereas tenders for Group
11l were recommended on 31st December 1986 to the
Superintending Engineer (SE) for acceptance on the plea
that the rates were reasonable keeping in view increase
in labour and rising trend of market. The S.E. invited
(1st January 1987) all the four contractors who had
tendred against Group Ill for negotiation on 5th January
1987 and negotiated the rates to 8 per cent above
departmental ceiling rates in the presence of E.E. which
were recommended (7th January 1987*) and approved by
the Chief Engineer on 30th January 1987



186

Tendars for Group 1 and I ware  teinvited aid
-opened on 9th January 1987 when the Ilowest rates
received were 9.6 per cont and 7.5 poer cent below -
the departmental cejling rates for Group 1| -and Il res-
pectively. No action to reject and reinvite tenders for
Group Il was initiated by HUDA even after knowing
the lower trend of rates for other groups of the same
work during 9th January 1987 to 30th January 1987.
The wotk in respect of Group I, Il and I was com-
pleted in January 1989, December 1988 and October
1988 at.a cost of Rs. 7. 89 lakhs, Rs. 5.16 Jakhs and
Rs. 9.93 lakhs - -respectively. Thus, an- extra expenditure
of Rs. 1.43 lakhs was incurred by HUDA by acceptance
of tender at higher rates even after receiving offers of
lower rates for other groups of same work.

The matter was reported to Government in March
1989; reply has not been received (April 1990).

‘ SPORTS DEPARTMENT
6.8. Excess payment bf grants

Rules for the grant-in-aid to the various Sports
Associations/Organisations lay down, inter-alia, that annual
or other grants shall notexceed 50 per cent of the app-
roved expenditure and the balance expenditure would be’
met by a matching contribution by the grantee; and
that 50 per cent of the grant-in-aid sanctioned should
be released in the first instance and the remaining amount
released -in one or more instalments after scrutinising the
_activities of the associations and proper utilisation of the
amiount released. Grants totalling Rs. 6 lakhs (1985-86:
Rs. 2.50 lakhs and 1986-87 : Rs. 3.50 lakhs) were
paid by Sports Department to Haryana Olympic Asso-

ciation to enable it‘ to- hold ’sports festivals at Rohtak "
and- Bhiwani. :

A test check (July 1988) - of the records of the -
sanctioning authority disclosed as under — '

(i) Whereas the condition of matching contri-
buticn was prescribed in the sanction for' the
- year 1985-86, it was not imposed in the’
sanction orders for the year 1986-87, '



-

167

(i) In both the years -grants were teleased in
lump sum ie. in one instalment and the

amount was not restricted to 50 per cent of -

the - approved: expenditure of Rs. .1.69 lakhs
in 1985-86 and Rs. 2.46 lakhs in 1986-87.
This resulted in excess payment -of grant of
Rs. 1.85 lakhs (1985-86: Rs. 0.81 lakh _and
© 1986-87 : Rs 1.04 lakhs).

(iii) Similarly, excess payment . of ‘grants - tota”lng‘
“Rs: 0.81 lakh was made during - 1985-86 to
1987-88 to 5 other Sports Associations.

On thls being pomted out in audit, the department .

directed ‘(April 1989) all the.6 Associations to depgsit
the excess grant of Rs. 2.66 lakhs into Government
Treasury. The amount had not been deposited by any
of the Associations (June 1989). . '

The matter was reported to- Government in August
1988; reply has not been. teceived (April 1990).



CHAPTER VI
COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES

7.1. General

This Chapter deals with the audit of departmentally
managed Government commercial and quasi-commercial
undertakings.

There were 6 departmentally managed Government
commercial and quasi-commercial undertakings in the
State as on 31st March 1989. Proforma accounts for
1988-89 in respect of these undertakings had not been
received (August '1989). The extent of arrears in the
submission of proforma accounts is shown below —

Serial Name of undertaking Extent of arrears
number .
*1. Colonisation Department 1969-70 to 1983-84
(Upto September
1983)
2. Agriculture Department 1975-76 to 1988-89
(Purchase and Distribution of
Pesticides)
3. Agriculture Department 1979-80 to 1988-89
(Seed Depot Scheme)
4. Haryana Roadways 1982-83 to 1988-89
5. Food and Supplies Department 1988-89
(Grain Supply Scheme)
6. Printing and Stationery * 1984-85 to 1988-89

Department (Nationalised
Text Book Scheme)

7. Haryana Veterfnary 1988-89
Vaccine Institute

*The Colonisation Department was wound up with
effect from 30th September 1983 as per Government of
Haryana notificatiorn, No. 18/43/82-T.C.P. dated 19th
September 1983,

168



7 169 ‘
Summal'lsed financial results of 4 un‘dértakmgs on the:

basis of latest accounts made available durmg the: year
are glven |n AppendlxXH

PRHNT!NG AND STATHONERY DEPARTMENT

: 72 Loss on sale of books

- According: to - departmental rules, sale price of a book.
is: requured to be fixed before releasingit- for sale on ‘no profit,
no.- less” basis in accordance with prlce fixation - formula
approved by the State Government in 1962 (as amended

in. 1966)." On the basis of an .indent placed  (July/

Septémber 1984) by the Director of Public- Instructions:
(Schools) Haryana, the Controller, Printing and Stationery
Department Haryana arranged (December 1984 to August
1985) printing of 3.25 lakh copies of the title ‘Pravesh
Adhyan’-4". The sale price of the book was. determined
on 15th March 1985 at Rs. 5.30 per copy. The de-
partment, however, sold 1.54 lakh books (1.52 lakhs :

December 1984-—March 1985; 0.02 Ilakh; March—July

1985) at the rate of Rs. 4.35 per .copy and the re-
maining 1.71 lakh books (1.57 lakhs; March—July 1985, -
0.14 lakh--: July 1985-—March 1988) at the rate of

. Rs: 5.30- per copy. The department attributed (October

1988) the reason -for selling the books at Rs. 4.35 to
keep parity with the rate of similar books got printed in

~January 1984.  The plea of the .department is not
_téenable, as the remaining 1.71 lakh  books were sold:

at Rs. 5. 30 per book.

. :Thus by not enforcing the sale  price fixed in time,
the. department suffered a loss of Rs. 1. 46 lakhs on-
the- sale of 1.54 Iakhs-books. v

'The matter was reported to Governiment. in August

—1989 reply has not been received - (Apnl 1990).

73 “Less on sa‘fe of books

On the bas:s of an mdent received from -the - Edu:-
catton Department .(June 1984) the Controller, Printing

and \‘Statlonery Department Haryana (Controller) plaged



170

(August 1984) an order for the printing of 2.80 lakh
Ganit-4 books (revised to 3.25 lakh books in October
1984) on the Manager, Government of India Press,
Bhubaneshwar. The printing order inter alia, stipulated that
the sale price of the books shall be fixed by the
Controller in accordance with the price fixation formula
laid down (January 1962 as amended in 1966) by the
Government before the final printing and release order
for sale to the public. It was noticed in audit (February
April 1988) that instead of working out and intimating
sale price of the book for final printing the Controller
supplied (November 1984) the price fixation formulas
to the Bhubaneshwar Press for fixing the price of the
book. The Bhubaneshwar Press printed Rs. 3.70 per
book against the actual cost of Rs. 4.78 per book
worked out by the department subsequently (January
1988).

The department released books for sale at the rate
of Rs. 3.70 per book without verification of the correct-
ness of the printed price and sold 3.25 lakh books
(June 1988) thereby sustaining a loss of Rs. 3.51
lakhs.

The dzpartment stated (December 1988) that action
for fixing the responsibility against the defaulting officials
was being taken.

The matter was reported to Government in March
1989; reply has not been received (April 1990).

7.4 Purchase of paper at higher rate

The Controller, Printing and Stationery invited (October
1986) short term tenders for the purchase of 180 tonnes
Manila paper for use in text book covers. The tenderers
were required to send earnest money of Rs. 1000 in
the shape of deposit at call receipt alongwith tenders.
Fourteen tenders were received. The lowest offer at
Rs. 9880 per metric tonne (inclusive of taxes and FOR
Chandigarh) was from ‘A’ a Delhi based firm which had
not submitted fresh earnest money but had requested the
department to adjust the earnest money of Rs. 1000
alypady deposited in September 1986 against another tender
which “had not been considered by the department. The
offer of firm ‘A" was. however, reigcted on the ground



17

that its tender had not been adcompanied by the
earnest money and instead the order was placed on the
second lowest firm ‘B’ for supply of 2656 MT of paper
at the rate of Rs. 10171.20 per M.T. (inclusive of taxes
and FOR Faridabad). The total rate of firm ‘B’ however,
worked out to Rs. 10,321.20 per MT FOR destination
after adding Rs. 150 on account of freight per tonne
from Faridabad to Chandigarh. The paper was received
by the department during February to March 1987, Thus
the department incurred an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.17
lakhs by rejecting the lowest offer of firm ‘A

The department stated (January 1988) that the
tender was rejected as it had been received without
earnest money. The plea of the department is not
tenable as according to departmental rules the tender
could not be rejected in the public interest if the
tenderer had referred to old deposit which were free and
had not been refunded by the department if the offer
was as other-wise technically valid, acceptable and the
difference in rates was substantial. Further, the depart-
ment had accepted tenders, in 18 cases during 1986-87
after adjusting earnest money from the security of the
firms pending with it.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1989
reply has not been received (April 1990).

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

7.5. Injudicious purchase

With the aim to reduce consumption of diesel by
about 15 per cent by mixing Dynamix-D with it, the
department placed (April 1985) an order for the supply
of 600 litres of this additive at a cost of Rs. 0.94
lakh, after conducting trial tests at the cost of the firm
for use in the buses of Haryana Roadways. Initially, a
trial was held (December 1984) in one bus in the
presence of the representative of the firm and it was
noticed that kilo metre per litre (KMPL) of that bus
had actually come down and the General Manager Haryana
Roadways Chandigarh advised the State Transport Com-
missioner against further trials. Further trial tests, how-
ever, conducted in January and March 1985 disclosed
savings of 11 to 14 per cent and 3.8 to 4.7 per



92 - )
éent raspectively in diesel consuription. The SUDDN o'réet
was still placed -assuming that these ‘trial “teyts
being limited in. scope, ~-ecciomy - in diesel consumption
mlght improve if the liquid fuel additive was mixed on

large scale to the two underground diesel tanks of
70000 .and 15,000 litres capacity.

Out of 600 litres additive purchased, 308 litres were a

‘consumed: (l\/lay 1985) in Chandigarh depot 'but the
diesel average KMPL of the buses in which the product
was tried showed improvement to the negligible extent
of 0.1 to 0:2 in KMPL thersby showing saving in fuel
to the extent of 0.24 per cent. The remaining gquantity
of - 292 litres - (value - Rs. 0.46 Ilakh) was transferred
January 1986) to Jind depot for use in the . buses
which giving low KMPL. The product of 11 litres
used (January—March 1986) in  such vehicles alsp
showed saving to the extent of 4.7 per cent. The
balance 281 litres were transferred to Gurgaonh depot
where also 22 litres were used (June—July. 1986) which
yielded -saving to.the extent of 6.22 per cent only.
The department, therefore,” approached (August 1987) the
firm to lift the unsued stock of 259 litres, but :the
firm declined (April 1988) to accept back the additive
at full cost on the plea that the fuel being three ‘years
old had lost its effectiveness. The firm, however, agteed
(May 1988) to replace the quantity in hand against pay-
ment of 75 per cent of its cost but the department
rejected (June 1988) this offer stating that it had already
suffered -huge loss on this account. Thus, despite ‘un-
satisfactory trial tests and without obtaining any perfor-
mance gucirantee from the firm. the department lncuned
an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.94 lakh on the “pur~
chase of Dynamix-D out -of - which additive- -worth
‘Rs. 0:40 lakh was still lying with the . Departmet:
It was also noticed (July 1987) that although the
. additive had been evaluated by the Petroleum. Conser:
- vative Research Association. (PCRA) in their. various

laboratories and found to be inadequate in fuel efficiency, )

the department adopted - its use without ~consiilting the
PCRA or the Association of State Road Transporf Under=
takmg .

‘ The matter wais reported "to Government in -April
1989; reply . has not been .received (April 1930).

il



. 9
7.6, - frregular travel céncession

According to Government instructiofis (Juiy 1987)'
the .facility .of free travel by ordinary -buses of -Haryana
Roadways is -available from Home town in Haryana to
the place of -interview "in ‘Haryana or Delhi or Chandi-
garh and back to all those persons who are called -for
. by Haryana Public Service ‘Commission, -State Subordinate
Selection - Board and various Employment Exchanges in
: Haryana for fresh employment. . '

_ A test check (May to July 1988) of the records of
Hisar and Sirsa depots, however, disclosed -that the
facility .of free ~travel concession was ‘being ‘extended
even to those candidates called for interviews by the
" various recruiting - agencies neither associated - with the
Haryana Government nor stationed in the State. Conse-
sequendy, ‘the depots sustained a loss ‘of. revenue  to
the tune of Rs. 0.99 lakh (Hisar. : Rs: 0.92 lakh
Sirsa : Rs..0.07 lakh) en thlS account durmg July 1987
to October 1988 '

The General Manager, Hisar and Sirsa stated (January
1989 and -July 1989) -that-the -Government “instructions
were being misinterpreted by the -officials: and -that- this
© facility had ‘besen stopped from - July 1988/October 1988, .

respectively. . Ho wever, the General Manager, -Sirsa. fuither -
stated that the responsibility ‘was being .fixed separately. - ~

The . matter was reported . to Government in (Juﬁe‘
1989); reply has not been received (April 1990).

FOOD AND SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT
- _7_.7.. Extra Expenditure

" The -Director, Supphes and D:sposals Haryana, (DS&D)
. placed (March 1985) an order -on a  Delhi based  fitm
- for. 'the supply of 2400 polythene covers at. the rate -of -
Rs. 1299 per cover for protecting -wheat stock for .Rabi
1985 - lying in open. The supply -was -to be completed
by . 7th May . 1985. ' Due to 'non-receipt’ of -the -supply
in fime the department obtained - (May 1985)...980
polythene- covars from "Food Corporation of India (FCM)



174

Punjab region onh loan basis. The covets were ' to be
returned on the receipt of supply from ths supplier.

The department received (April to August 1985)
2698 polythene covers (against the requirement of 2400)
but did not return the 980 polythene covers taken on
loan from the FCl though quantity in stock was in
excess of requirements. The FCI deducted (March 1986—
April 1986) from the sale bills Rs. 22.52 lakhs on-==
account of cost of polythene covers at the rate of
Rs. 1892 per cover including sales tax (Rs. 1.53 lakhs)
and interest (Rs. 2.45 lakhs). Thus due to non-return
of polythene covers in time the department had to incur
an extra expenditure of Rs. 9.05 lakhs (extra cpst :
Rs. 5.81 lakhs; Sales Tax : Rs. 0.79 lakh; Inffest:
Rs. 2.45 lakhs). A

The dopartment stated (May 1989) that polythene
covers in stock were hardly sufficient for coverage of
wheat stock purchased. The reply is not tenable as even
after meeting their requirement sufficient quantity of
polythene covers were in stock.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1989;
reply has not been received (April 1990).

7.8. Lossdue to damaged wheat

The Shahbad centre of the Food and Supplies de-
partment procured 2 .58 lakh quintals of wheat for supply
to the Food Corporation of India (FCl) during 1985-86.
The entire stock could not be delivered to the FCl due
to shortage of storage space with them. Consequently
0.41 lakh quintals of wheat were kept in open by the
department as it had also no sufficient storage space.
The stock was, wever, not covered with polythene
covers despite spélfic instructions (April—May 1986)
issued by the District Food and Supplies Controller
(DFSC) during the course of his inspection. The stock
got infested and developed atta formation and was,
therefore, not accepted by the FCIl. Again, when the
stock was inspected by the Joint Director and Deputy
Director in November 1986, the DFSC was asked to
dispose of the stock after dara making (segregation of
stock) and cleaning operation. As a result of cleaning



75

operat:on, 1077 qumtals of wheat was. found - damaged'
~ due to heavy weeviling. (Small bettle) and atta formation..
" The department accorded (November 1987) ‘sanction for
" the "auction” of the .damaged- stock with the specific con-

dition that loss, if any, would be recovered from ‘the B
defaulting officials.” The damaged- stock valuing: Rs. 2.87 -

lakhs was a'uctioned (November 1987) for Rs. "1.33.
lakhs only, thus . sustaining a - loss of.Rs. "1.54 lakhs.
. Besides,. a further loss of Rs. 1.77 lakhs on account
of expenses on cleariing operation” (Rs. 0.55 lakh) was_
-incurred. The loss was attributed (April 1986—May 1986)
by the DFSC to: negligence of staff. against-whom inquiry
"was stated (December 1989) to have been  ocrdered.

The matter -was reported to Government in June

- 1989; reply has not been received  (April -1990). -
7.9. Unnécessary expenditufe on'ﬂ’énspo’rtaﬁﬁori,

District Foad - and Supplies’ Controller - "Kurukshetra ..
hired (April 1985) a -godown. at Kurukshetra with the
storage - capacity of 28959 bags at a monthly rent of
Rs. 0.02lakh on the basis of actual storage (Rs. "0.08
per bag) for storing  foodgrains.. The department. stored
28959 bags (April—September 1985) and 12709 bags -~
(Oqtober<’1v985,—March 1986) in the godown- pending-
~ delivery 'to the “ Food Corporation .of India (FCi). - On
verbal ~orders (October 1985) of the Director Food. and
Supplies: (DFS) Haryana regarding shifting of foodgrains
~stock from- Kurukshetra ‘hired premiseés to Shahbad for
safety. of stock. 16250 bags were shifted - (October 1985).
to Shahbad after lncumng ‘an - expenditure, . of. Rs. 0.71:
lakh on ‘transportation. etc. The stock was delivered to -
. FCl in May—August 1986. The remaining stock of 12709
-bags was retained in the old premises at Kurukshetra -
,WhICh was- delivered to FC[ in March—— Aprul 1986

, ,On ;a referenee _ made (April' 1987) - by BFS ;for
confirmation of orders of shifting, -the then -DFS intimated
(Apnl 1987) that no- such orders were ‘issued, as there-
. wads~already overstocklng at Shahbad and. movement of
“foodgralns from Kutukshetra was also _better- than Shahbad.
- The - hired ‘premises at Kurukshetra were, howwan §taterl,
o be qm suitahle for - -gorage.



176

‘As part of the stock contmued to be stored in old
hired. premises- at: Kurukshetra without any- damage, shifting’
- of 1625-0 bags to-Shahbad- invelving unnecessary expendi-’

ture. of ‘Rs. 0.71 lakh was not justified. "Even  after’

taking., into- account the ' anticipated: expénditure. -of:

Rs: 0.07 lakh .on rent: of old- premises for Sstoring: this-

'quantlty there. was loss -of Rs. 0.64 .lakh- apart from-

delay in delivery to FCI.

The matter was reported to Government.m July
1989; . reply has not been received (April. 1990).

SUPPLIES AND DISPOSALS DEPARTMENT
7. 10: Avondableexpendlture

An indent for the procurement of 10.25 lakh metres

(increased to 14 lakh metres) P.V.C. pipes of sizes.

ranging from 63 mm to - 110 mm was  placed
(April '1987) by the Engineer-in-Chief, Public Health on
the: Director Supplies’ and Disposals, Haryana (DRSD)
_requiring. delivery ~within 4 months. The. tenders. were
invited and. opened by the DSD on 20th May 1987
- in response to which twenty firms offered their rates.
‘The' offers received were evaluated by .the Technical

Committée on 4th June-1987. After seeking clarifications:

from tenderers. (26th June -1987) Technical Committee-
evaluated [ (17th July 1987) the tenders. and the offers.
of 5 to 8 firms found. to be .as per N.LT. were placed.
(14th - August 1987) before High .Powered Committee:

(HPC) for acceptance but the HPC could not finalise it~

reportedly due. to paucity of time and the _firms. were
asked to extend their validity period upto. 15th September .
1987 and - come for negotiations. - None of the firms.
agreed to extend its validity penod or. participate in:
negotiations except firm ‘A" which also refused to- supply'

the material at old rates. The orders were placed (19thf '

September 1987) on the next lowest firms ‘B’ and °C
who, however. refused to supply the material at old
. rates .on- the. ground: of expiry- of the...validity period of
their offers - (20th: August ~1987). Fresh tenders.: were-
invited and, opened. (November 1987) and - orders-placed
'on three firms: in "‘December.. 1987 Tfor revised- demand:
of 18. 3 lakh., metre. .pipes,. at. the rates . ranglng fregm:
Rs 13.40, to Rs 37 14 per metre fqr dlfferemt sizes. of
pipes,



177

- Thus, due to inordinate. delay' in ﬂnahsmg the ten-
ders, the department had to. incur.an extra - liability of-
Rs. 69.35 lakhs. The department attributed (May 1989)
delay- to non-receipt .of clarifications from the supplies

-and non-finalisation of the tenders by the HPC. The -

plea is not tenable as the clarifications had been received-
and evaluated by the Technical Committee: in July 1987
-and tenders could have been finalised by. HIPC

The ‘matter was referred to Government in July 1989;
reply has not been received (April 1890).

Jsgho bl Cndl
CHAND!GARH : , ‘ (RAGHUBHR SINGH)
- Accountant Genera (Audit) Haryana

Countersigned

NEW DELHI - (¢l G.SOMIAH)
The Zgz 3 AR Comptro!ﬂer and Audltor General of India




178

Appendix —
(Reference :
Grants/cherged Appropriation
Serlal Number and name of grant
Number
2
Revenue
1. 4—Revenus
Original 12,95,99,000
Supplementary 31,91,48,350
2. 5—Excise and Taxation
Original 6,85,99,000
Supplementary 1,26,47,000
3. 8—Buildings and Roads
Original 53,89,11,000
Supplementary 6,42,59,000
4.  9—Education
Original 2,16,64,07,000
Supplementary 37,76,76,610
5. 10—Maedical
Original 1,14,37,99,000
Supplementary Nil
6. 11—~Urban Development
Original 4,54,16,000
Supplementary 1,00,38,700
7. 14—Food and Supplies
Original 3,40,61,000
Supplementary ! 71,77,000
8. 17—Agriculture
Original 52,80,70,000
Suppleméntary 20
9. 18—Animal Husbandry
Original 18,76,18,000
Supplementary 1,43,43,000



A

CaL

Psragmph 2,4 Paga 114)

L where sxcesa‘ 'squﬂres m@uﬂ@ﬂs@%ﬁ@n T

 Total p— :

" Enpenditurs . Bxcess |

3

' 44,87,47,350
" 8,12,46,000

" 60,31,70,000

2,66,40,83,610.
11,14,37,98,000
' 5,64,85,700

4,42,38,600 -

52,80,70,020

| 20,18,61,000 '

v (In -Rupe 6s) .

f 47 M,?@,,%O- IR ;;f.‘z,‘,si.vz’@,ES‘Q‘: . ’

7‘8{59‘5,995324' A "‘57;553»324_ o 1

" ee,8873936 - 6660338 .

S 2882126498, - | 11,8041,823

- 80,81,347 (42,802,347

Ty

587,12,288 . - 7 1256868

42203385 . aph3es -

§4,98,66,793 .~ 2,17,89,603

. 21,3848003 | 7 4,18,88,008




180

Supplementary

1 2 (¥
i
10. 21—Community Development ] L
Original 43,90,30,000
Supplementary 9,14,61,000
11. 23—Transport
Original 1,16,43,49,000
Supplementary 10,53,20,000
Charged
12. 3—Home
Original 99,02,000
Supplementary 22,64,000
13. 2—Buildings and Roads
Original 88,000
Supplementary 11,16,000
14. 18—Animal Husbandry
Original 50,000
Supplementary Nil
15. 17—Agriculture
Original 2,0(.;100 0
Supplementary Nil
Capital
16. - 15—Ilmigation
Original 76,94,82,000
Supplementary
17. 16—Industries
Original 2,67,16,000
Supplementary 10
18. 24—Tourism
Original . 1,22,00,000



F3. 5
53,04,91,000 65,45,76,608 2,40,84598 -
1,26,96,69,000 1,30,61,59,329 ' 3,64,90,329
1,21,66,000 1,41,54,884 19,88,884
" 11,95,000 12,53,962 . 58,962 .
50,000 1,06,501 66,591
2,00,000 2,29,928 29,928
-
" 76,94,82,000 | 94,92,96,300 17,98,14,309
2,67,16,010 2,91,02,000 . 26,990
1,22,00,000 1,35,88,619

©3,88,619

49,98,15,008




182

APPENDIX 11
{Reference : Paragraph 2.9 Page 19)

Drawal of funds in advance of requirement

Faridabad

Department/office Month Amount Remarks
of {in lakhs
drawal of
rupees)
(1) (2) 3) (4)
Housing Department
Deputy Commissioner March 89.00 The amount drawn for disburse-
Ambala (LIGH/MIGH) 1989 ment of loans under LIGH/MIGH/
EWS schemes was lying un-
disbursed (August 1989).
Deputy Commissioner  March 67.00 —do—
Kurukshetra 1989
(LIGH/MIGH)
Deputy Commissioner March 59.00 —do—
Bhiwani (LIGH/MIGH) 1989
-Deputy Commissioner  March 63.00 Qut of Rs. 83 lakhs drawn for
Rohtak (LIGH/MIGH) 1989 disbursement of loans under
LIGH/MIGH Schemes only Rs.
41.86 lakhs were disbursed in
4/89 and the balance amount of
Rs. 21.15 lakhs was lying un-
disbursed {August 1989),
Deputy Commissioner  March 67.00 The entire amount drawn for
Narnaul (LIGH/MIGH) 1989 disbursement of loan under
LIGH/MIGH Schemes was lying
undisbursed (August 1989).
Revenue Department
Deputy Commissloner  March 1.00 The amount drawn for payment
1989 of compensation to the farmers

whose crops were damaged on
account of hailstorms during
March 1989 was lying undis-



183

Centre, Jind

m (@) Ryt TTTTTT T @)
bursed as special girdawari had
not been conducted (August
1989). ’
Home Department
Supetintendent of ‘March’ 8.70 The -amount drawn for the
Police (Wireless) 1989 "purchase of wireless .sets and
Haryana, Chandigarh o other material was lying unpgid
i August 1989).
Superintendent af - March 0.45 " The amount drawn for the pur-
Poi"ce, Hisar 1989 chase of 400 pairs of shoes was
not . disbursed, "as the material
had not been recaived (August
1989) o
: Inspgctor General . March 8.12 The amount drawn for the pur-
" (Prisjon) Haryana 1989 'chage of wireless set, Arms and
Chandigarh two Maruti cars- was converted
into RTRs which were lying
undisburéed as-the material had
" not been received {August1989).
industrios Dapartmént .
General Manaﬁar, January 337 Cheques of the amounts drawn
District Industsies 1889 . for making’ . payment of com-
Contre, Sonepat March - 2.35 .pensation to land owners throu-
- s 1989 gh collector Sonepat were fying
- un-delivered, although the am-
Gunts werg" shown as pai’d in
7 _ the cash book.
_ Generat Manager March -~ 1.02  The amount drawn fo}'disburse-r ,
Distiiet Industries 1989 ‘ "~ ment of subsidy and loan under -

‘Schemes,
was lying’
in the "
as- the

Industries  promotion
to various persons, .
in the shape of RTRs.
name of beneficiaries,

formalities required for the re-

lease of-the ameunt had not..



184

m (2) (3) 4)
been completed by the depart-
ment (August 1989).
General Manager, February 0.11 Out of the total amount of Rs.
District Industries 1989 3.25 lakhs drawn for payment
Centre, Rohtak March 3.14 of subsidies loans, stipend com-
: 1989 pensation, etc., Rs. 1.53 lakhs
£ were disbursed and for the
balance amount of Rs. 1.72
lakhs remitted to the Collector,
Rohtak for payment of compen-
sation to Salt Petre quarry ow-
ners APRs were still awaited
(August 1989).
Co-operation Department
Registrar, March 158.02 The amount drawn for the
Co-operative 1989 release of share capital, loans
Societies, Haryana and subsidy to various co-
Chandigarh operative societies for the year

Panchayat and Development Department

Block Development March
and Panchayat 1989
Officer, Bawal,

(Mohindergarh)

Director, March
Panghayat, Haryana 1989

0.40

0.20

1987-88 and 1988-89 and kept
in the suspense account of
Haryana, Co-operative  Bank
Limited with instructions to the
Bank to release the amounts on
receipt orders of .the Registrar
which had not been issued so
far (August 1989).

The amount drawn for cons-
truction of Harijan Chopal in
village ‘Khata and Jabuva (Rai-
pur) which was to . be : spent
during 1988-89 was not dis-
bursed to Gram Panchayat
(August 1989).

The amount drawn for the pur-
chase of office furniture, etc.



185

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Chandigarh was lying unutilised, as the
material had not been received
(August 1989).
Agriculture Department
Sub-Divisional December 0.01 Details of disbursement of the
Agriculture Officer 1988 amounts drawn as temporary
Narnaul March 0.12 advance for the purchase of
1988 stationery and petrol oil and
lubricant were not furnished
(August 1989).
Medical and Health Department
District Family March 1.00 Out of the total amount of Rs.
Welfare Officer, 1983 one lakh drawn for payment of
Gurgaon award in cash/kind to indivi-
duals and institutions as incen-
tive money for promoting family
welfare  programme, Rs. -0.60
lakh was disbursed during 1989-
90 and the balance amount of
Rs. 0.40 lakh was lying un-
disbursed (August 1989).
Sports and Culture Department
Diractor, March 7.99 Qut of the total amount of Rs.
Sports & Culture 1989 7.99 lakhs (Rs. 3.35 lakhs for
Haryana, Chandigarh state sports awards and Rs.
4.64 lakhs for the purchase of
sports material drawn, only pay-
ment of Rs. 3.66 lakhs was
made for the sports material
received during March 1989 and
the balance amount of Rs. 4.33
lakhs . was lying undisbursed
(August 1889).
Education Department
Project Office , March 0.48 The amount drawn for the



186

KL

M(z),

(3)

(4)

Aduit Education,

Sirsa

Project Officer,
Adult Education,
Sonepat

Block Education
Officer-I1
Roltey

Block Education
Officer-1,

Rolzne

Block Education

1988

March
1989

March
1989

March
1989

March

0.32

~ purchase of various items like

Jharu, slates, board, steel al-
mirah, folding chairs etc. was
lying un-disbursed in the shape
of eight RT Rs. (August1989).

The amount was drawn and
kept inthe shape of RTRs. to
effect some purchases, but
details of the material purchased/
received and the amount paid
to firms were awaited (August
1989).

The amount was drawn and kept
in the shape of RTRs to effect
some purchases. The material was
stated to have been received and
payment of (Rs. 0.15 lakh) made
to the firms in April 1989 but de-
tails of material purchased were
not furnished. Balance payment
of Rs. 0.01 lakh representing cost
of five books was not made as
the books had not been received
(August 1989).

The amount of Rs. 0.16 lakh was
drawn and out of this, an amount
of Rs. 0.14 lakh was converted
into RTRs to effect some pur-
chases. The deatils of material
purchased /received and dates on
which amount was paid to the
firms were, however, awaited
(August 1989), and forthe balance
amount of Rs. 0.02 lakh advanced
to Head teacher, the purpose for
which it was utilised had not been
furnished (August 1989).

The amount drawn and kept in



187

(2 (@3-

@ ~

"~ Officér, Sohana

Block Education
Officer, Nuh

Principal,

Government Post-
Graduate College,

Hisar

1989
March 0.08
1989

-1988-89 ° 3.52 .

=  * :Technical Education Department

Director,

Technical Education,

Chandigarh

March . 1.00
1989 -

. Industrial Training Department

Principal,

Industrial Training’

Institute, Sirsa

March - 0.14
1989

. Social:Welfare Department

'Director,
Social Welfare

(Integrated Child
Development Scheme)
Haryana, Chandigarh.

March 3.43
1989

the shépe of Bank: Draft to effect

" some purchases was lying un-

utilised {(August 1989).

The amount drawn for the pur-
chase of furniture kept -in the
shape of Bank draft was lying
undisbursed as the material had
not been received (August 1989).

The amount was drawn .for the
purchase of science material and
furniture and was converted into
RTRsin favourof 5 firms. Neither -
any payment was made to the
firms nor was any material received
(August 1989).

‘The amount drawn but making

- payment to B.P.S. Mahila Poly-

technic Khanpur Kalan converted
into Bank Draft was lying with
the department (July 1989).

The amount was dfawn for the -

purchase of electrical goods and

. machinery tools and converted

into RTRs in favour of two firms.
The RTRs were lying with the
department as the material had
not bean received (May 1989).

The RTRs for Rs..1.27 lakhs

‘drawn for the purchase of 32

typewriters were lying with the
department (June 1989) because
‘material was not purchased, as
the staff for whom the machines



188

(2)

(3)

(4)

District Welfare
Officer, Jind

District Welfare,
Officer,Hisar

Child Development
Project Officer,
Ganaur

District Social
Welfare Officer,
Sonepat

Child Development
Project Officer,
Nuh

March
1989

March
1989

March
1989

March
1989

March
1989

Total

0.21

0.34

0.38

0.79

0.46

required was not in position.
Rupees 2.16 lakhs drawn to
meet the cost of printing charges
of identity cards to be issued to
the poor families in the State
were converted into bank draft
which was lying with the depart-
ment (August 1989).

The amount drawn for distribu-
tion to Dahola and Khakri Village
under 'Well scheme and for effec-
ting some other purchases was
converted into RTRs which were
lying with the department (August
1989).

The amount drawn for the pur-
chase of 76 sewing machines
with wooden boxes from a
Ludhiana based firm was con-
verted into an RTR in favour of
the firm and RTRs were lying with
the department as the material
hadnot beenreceived (April1989).
The amount to effect some pur-
chases and converted into 10
RTRs in the name of 3 firms was
lying undisbursed (April 1989).
The amount drawn for distribution
of awards[stipend, under various
schemes was converted into RTR
which was lying with the depart-
ment (August 1989).

The amount drawn to meet the
cost of medicines and transporta-
tion charges was lying undis-
bursed in the shape of bank drafts
(August 1989).

556.63



189

APPENDIX—i! :

‘ ‘(Reference:Paragrap'h 2.11 Page 19)

Significant cases of shortfall/excess in recoveries

1.10

Serial Number and name of grant Estimated Actual ~  Amount
Number _recovery recovered excess(--)
o : shortfall
()
- compared
to
N . estimates
(In crores of rupees)
(Revenue) )
1. 8—Building and Road. - 14,10 '20.82 ¢ (4)6.72
2. 10—Medical and Public Health _ 3.05 . 3.40  (4)0.35
3! 14.-Food and Supplies 2.46 2.96 . (-+}0.50
4. 17—Agriculture 2.51 1.84 .(—)0.67
(Cabital) _
5. 14—Food and Suppligs . - 163.78 86.17 (—)77.61
47—Agriculture 0.07 (—)1.03



-

S @ N e o op oW P

18.
19.

190
APPENDIX—IV

' '(Reference:Paragfaph321'.1-Page‘20 )

- Details of 'Schemes

Training Centre for adult blinds, Sonepat.

- Setting up of Praduction Unit in-T.C.A.B.

Government Institution for blind, Panipat.

Bréille library.

écholarship to physically handicapped.

Pension to -physically hanvdicapped.' B .

Un-employment allowance to handicapped.

Employment to blind persons. '

Production Unit for Orthopaedically handicapped., _
Strengthening of programme for institute of handicapped.
Prosthetic aid. - . ~
Counselling Sen)ices, Training and Seminars. -

Home/School for mentally rétarded children.

Home/Scho;Jl for-blind‘ girls.

D‘istrict handicappqd welfare bentre.

Petrol subsidy for handicapped.

Grants-in-aid to Haryana Saket Council. ’

Hind Kusht Nivaran Sangh. A

Hawané Wélfare Saciety/School for deaf‘and dumb.




B B

e o
b B

.

© @ N

10.

11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
23.

191

APPENDIX—V
(Reference : Paragraph 3.2.1 Page 32)
Details of Schemes
Direction and Administration
Display Advertisements.
Visual Publicity A—Community Listening Scheme.
Visual  Publicity B—Installation of T.V. sets.

Visual Publicity—Hoardings.
Visual Publicity—E—Publicity through video tapeg

Visual Publicity-—E—Strengthening of Technical wing.

Information Centres.

Press information services— strengthening of Press Wing.

Field Publicity.

Strengthening of District Publicity Offices.
Setting up of Divisional Field Publicity Units.
Setting up of VIP coverage units.

Publicity compaign regarding welfare of S.C.
Song and Drama parties.

Setting up of Central Drama Troupes.
Setting up of light and sound units.

Films.

Publicity Literature.

Strengthening of Art wing.

Strengthening of magazines.

Research and Reference.

Promotion of Cultural activities.

Seventh Plan (1986-90)

Field Publicity.
Strengthening of Public Address system.

Films/T.V. and Video service.
Photo service.

Exhibitions.

Promotion of Publicity Literature.
Research and reference.
Promotion of cultural activities.



192

APPENDIX—
(Reference : Paragraph
Cases of misappropriation,
Departmental investigation
(Position at the end

Serial Department Departmental investigqtion cases
Number. pertaining to
1983-84 and earlier  1984-85 to 1988-89 A
years
Number Amount Number Amount
(In lakhs (In lakhs
of rupees) of

rupees)

1. lrrigation 16 3.16 34 4.08
2. Building and Roads 15 2.19 12 4.30
3. Public Health 9 2.25 13 1.26
4. Education 6 0.47 3 1.07
5. Forest 6 1.87 3 2.92
6. Transport 3 0.08 6 1.09
7. Medical 1 0.01 6 0.68
8. Food and Supplies 3 0.38 3 2.84
9. Police — — - —
10. Election 1 0.05 — —
11. Industries 1 0.12 - -
12. Fisheries 1 0.23 1 0.15
13. Animal Husbandry 3 0.36 — —_—
14. Labour and Employment — — 4 0.43
15. Printing and Stationery — - 1 0.36
16. Social Welfare - - ] 0.26
17. Agriculture — —— 2 0.02
18, Finance (treasury and - - 1 0.01

Accounts branch)

64  11.17 90  19.47




Vi

3.14 Page 82)
defalcations etc. under
or. criminal prosecution
of August 1989)

Criminal prosecution cases

na Grand Total
pertaining to ) . - C
. 1983-84 and earlier years 198485 to 1988-89
nj\!umber Amount ‘Number Amount ‘Number Amount
(In lakhs of (inlakhs of ) (In lakhs of

rupees ° rupees) ’ rupees)

o 5 0.68 27 '4.48 81 12.40
2 0.41 — - 29 6.90

4 1.15 — — 26 - 4.66

10 387 3 0.90 22 6.31

— _ 5 0.55 14 5.34

7 1.88 1 1.41 17 4.46

- —_ 1 3.70 . .8 4.39

— _ — — 6 3.22

- —_ 2 0.12 2 0.12

— — — — 1 0.05

_ S — _ 1 _ 0.§2
— — —_ —_ 2 © 0.38 7

— — — — 3 0.36

— — — — -4 0.43

— — — — 1 0.36

— —_ — —_— 1 0.26

—— —_ e — 2 . 0.02

e - — - 1 0.01

B 11.16 221 49.79

- 28 7.99

39



194
APPENDIX—VII .~
(Reference : Paragraph 3.15 Page 92)

Losses due to theft, fire, irrecoverable revenue, duties, etc.,’ writte_n'
" offfrecoveries waived during 1988-89. -

Serial Department - : " . Wiite off of”losses irre-
Num- . : ’ : - coverable revenue, duties

ber . ) : : etc, -

Number of Amount

. cases (Rupees)

1. Industries - T 1 1846.00

2. Animal Husbandry L o . 1 1100.00
3 A Lai)o_Ur and Employmént S ' E : 1 . 8834.47.

4. Medical | _ © 2 1969.50

5. Transport . ) - o ’ - 1 .2979.45

6. Land Revenue ‘ 11 . 506.00

7. Inigation | o 2 2780.27

Total ' . ‘ 19 20015.69



195

APPENDIX—VilI

(Reference : Paragraph 4.11.7 Page : 124)
Tlrial Name of Scheme Date of Original Actual Excess Per- =
Number sanction esti- expen- centage
mated diture excess
cost
(Rupees in lakhs)
Providing water supply to -
villages

1 Do—Kungar Group 28-4-80 15.25 19.85 4.60 30
2 Do—Alakhpura Do 7-6-74 By i 8.10 0.35 5
3. Do—Mouzgarh Do 6-7-84 19.37 22.30 2.93 18
4. Do—Bhangu Do 10-4-82 16.19 18.40 2.21 14
5. Do Chandu Do 26-2-79 9.85 11.83 1.98 20
6. Do Mukandpur 15-4-82 17.37 24.22 6.85 39
7. Do Hetan Kharaman 4-12-80 30.06 37.156 7.09 24
8. Do Dehkor 15-4-82 15.22 16.51 1.29 8
8. Do Bhasru 15-4-82 11.40 13.92 2.52 22
10. Do Bhaproda 11-5-83 26.47 38.78 12.31 47
11, Do Morekheri 28-4-80 11.20 13.85 2.65 24
12. Do Badli 14-3-81 50.00 56.35 6.35 13
13. Do Dettor 15-4-81 17.90 19.38 1.48 8
14. Do Kharvesh 27-9-78 19.26 21.79 2.53 13
16. Do Chimni 19-6-81 12.24 13.18 0.94 8
16. Do Asadpur Kheia 28-2-78 19.94 22.00 2.06 10
17 Do Gochhiseria 18-8-81 12.11 13.23 : e 9
18. Do Matahail 6-10-79 5.14 6.76 0.61 12
19, Do Jhanswa 10-3-81 17.15 20.31 3.16 18
20. Do Dhaklu 28-4-84 5.07 6.29 1.22 24

2% Do Kahanaur 15-4-82 20.34 22.54 2.20 1"
22. Do Kherimeham 14-5-81 27.63 28.98 1.36 5

23. Do Karaontha 11-3-82 17.57 22.49 4.92 28

Total

404.48 477.20 72.72




(Reference :

196

APPENDIX—IX

Paragraph 4.11.10 Page 127)

Per capita expenditure on main tenance of schemes

Serial Name of Division Per capita expenditure Per-
Number cen-
1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 tage
incre-
ase
» from
1987-
88
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Public Health Division No. Il, 26.73 31.97 36.85 55.93 652
Bhiwani.
2. Public Health Division 21.62 32.78 ©657.54 62.88 9
Sirsa. ;
3. Public Health Division 18.69. 22.82 33.72 34.04 1
( World Bank) Sirsa.
4, Public Health Division 13.69 18.21 22.43 30.66 37
Jhajjar
5. Public Health Division 12.71 10.35 18.00 27.22 61
No. |, Rohtak.
6. Public Health Division 5.33 7.20 12.47 14.25 14
No. 2, Rohtak.
7. Public Health Division 17.50 16.29 20.20 40.07 98
Bahadurgarh.
Tubewell based schemes
1. Public Health Division 1.33 4.05 4.99 11.10 122
Sirsa.
2. Public Health Division 1.27 1.61 2.76 3.10 12
( World Bank) Sirsa.
3. Public Health Division 12.84 14.24 22.48 30.66 36
No. 1, Gurgaon.
4. Public Health Division 11.38 13.09 19.74 24.69 76
No. 2, Gurgaon.
5. Public Health Division 26.82 41.10 652.74 67.98 29
Nuh.
6. Public Health Division 6.72 13.868 13.47 17.23 28

Jhajjar,



Pl

167

APPENDIX—X

(Reference : Paragraph 6.2Page 162) ‘

_ Utilisation - certificates. for grants paid upto 31st March 1988 _out-
standmg as. .on 30th September 1989. -

Serial Department
number :
1. Education
2. Medical and Family Welfare_
3. VPubhc Health, Samtatlon and -
Water Supply
-4, Housing.
5 Urban Development
6. Agriculiure
-7, Anir-nal:Husbanrgiry
8. Aft and Culture
9. Fisheries .
0. lndustnes and Vlllage Small Scale Industnes
11. Social Secunty and Welfare )
12.  Other Rural Develppment Programme
13. Secretariat Economic Services
14, Others .

Utilisation- Certificates

“awaited

Number

Amount

(In"lakhs of rupées)

258 3673.45
145  265.18
440 9630.31
1 30.00
94 1686.67
36 2717.92
-~ o1 220.83
-5 5.79
.20 - 73.40
120 614.79
245 302.52
1676 "3409;69
~g25' * 560.00
74 524;64 :
3239

23714.59




108

APPE,NDIX Xt

(Reference Parggraph 6.4 Page 163)

Name of bodies and authorities the accounts of whlch have not'.

been received.

Serial Name’ Year(s) “for which ac-
“number ~ counts have ijot been
o received.
(1) . (2) (3)
1. Haryana State Agncultural Marketing Board, : - K
Chandigarh . : 1987-88 1988-89
2. Municipal Committec, Narnaul 1980-81 1988-89
3. ‘Municipal Committee, Bahadurgarh - 1986-87 1988~-89.
4. Mulnicipal Committee, Ro_htak . © 1987-88 1988—89
5. Municipal Committee, Karnal 1982-83  988-89
6.. '.Murylicip.al Committese, .B'niwani 1987-88 * 1988-89
7. Municipal Committeé, Sirsa _ 1987-88 1988-89
8. Haryana State Co-operative Supply and Marketing
Federation, Chandigarh 1981-82  1982-83
.9. Director Phlladelphla Hospltal Ambala Clty 1882-83 —
10 Haryana Housing Board, Chandlgarh '1984-85 - 1985-86
; ) 1986-87 . 1987-88
) © 1988-89 —
_11. 'Mahariéhi Dayanand University, Rohtak 1987-88 1988-89
12, Haryana Agricultural University, Hisar 1983-84  1984-85
o : 1985-86 1988-89
15. Mewat Development Board, Gurgaon 1988-89 —_
14. Vaish Technical Institute, Rohtak 1985-86 . 198889
185. K&rukshetra University, Kurukshetra 1987-88 1.‘3_88—89
» .'1:6. YMCA lr_;s;(itute of Engineering, Far‘idabad . 1988-89 7 —_
' 17’ 'N.aﬁo‘nal Horticulture Board, Gurgaon 1987-88  1988~89
18. V District .Rural Development Agency, Ambala 1988-89 —_
.19, District 'Rural Developmént Agency, Karnal - 1988-89 —
20. District Rural Development Agency, Faridabad 198889 —

.



199

(1) (2) (3)
21. District Rural Development Agency, Machindergarh 1988-89
22, District Rural Development Agency, Hisar 1988-89
23. District Rural Development Agency, Sirsa 1988-89
24, District Rural Development Agency, Rohtak 1988-89
25. District Rural Development Agency, Jind 1988-89
28. District Rural Development Agency, Kurukshetra 1988-89
27. Command Area Development Authority, Hisar 1988-89
28. Chief Project Officer, CADA, Rohtak 1988-89
29. Haryana State Remote Sensing Applications

Centre, Hisar 1988-89



200

APPENDIX-—XH

(Referen(,e . Paragraph 7.1 Page 159)

Summarlsed Financial Results of Government Commerch/Quas:

Commercial Departmental Undertakings

Period of

21061—A.G,—H.G.P., Chd.

Serial . Name - ~Turnover Profit/
‘number accounts " Loss
» (+)/(—)
- {In nghs' of rupees) _
1. Agriculture Department(Purchase - 1974-75 52.14 - (—)6._4.4
and Distribution of Pesticides) .
2. Agriculture Department 1978-78  83.61  (—)1.78
- (Seed Depot Scheme) ) . )
3. Food and Supplies Department 1987-88 18,333.42 (—)968.38
(Gram Supply Scheme) ) o ‘ Co
i . .
"4. Haryana Vetermary Vaccme lnstltute 1987-88 6.489 (—_—)2.43




